
 
299212.23 038119  OS 

ATTACHMENT 1 
PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT DATED ______, 2014 

 
New Issue – Book-Entry Only Ratings:  Moody's:  "___" 
 S&P:  "___" 
 Fitch:  "___" 
 (See "RATINGS" herein) 

In the opinion of Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation, and Schiff Hardin LLP, Co-Bond Counsel, subject, however, to certain 
qualifications described herein, under existing law, the interest on the Series 2014A Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax 
purposes, except during any period while a Series 2014A Bond is held by a "substantial user" of the facilities financed by the Series 2014A Bonds 
or by a "related person" within the meaning of Section 147(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. It should be noted, however, that such 
interest is an item of tax preference for purposes of computing the federal alternative minimum tax imposed on individuals and corporations. The 
interest on the Series 2014B Bonds is not intended by the Port Commission to be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes. In 
the further opinion of Co-Bond Counsel, interest on the Series 2014 Bonds is, under existing law, exempt from personal income taxation imposed 
by the State of California. See "TAX MATTERS." 

PORT COMMISSION OF THE  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 

$[21,000,000] 
REVENUE BONDS 

SERIES 2014A 
(AMT TAX-EXEMPT)  

$[2,000,000]* 
REVENUE BONDS 

SERIES 2014B 
(FEDERALLY TAXABLE) 

    
Dated: Date of Delivery  Due:  March 1, as shown below 
 

THIS COVER PAGE CONTAINS CERTAIN INFORMATION FOR QUICK REFERENCE ONLY.  INVESTORS MUST READ THE 
ENTIRE OFFICIAL STATEMENT TO OBTAIN INFORMATION ESSENTIAL TO THE MAKING OF AN INFORMED INVESTMENT 
DECISION.   

The Port Commission of the City and County of San Francisco Revenue Bonds, Series 2014A (AMT Tax-Exempt) (the "Series 2014A 
Bonds") and Series 2014B (Federally Taxable) (the "Series 2014B Bonds," and together with the Series 2014A Bonds, the "Series 2014 Bonds"), 
are being issued by the Port Commission of the City and County of San Francisco (the "Port Commission") pursuant to the Charter of the City 
and County of San Francisco (the "City") and an Indenture of Trust dated as of February 1, 2010 (the "Master Indenture") between the Port 
Commission and U.S. Bank National Association (the "Trustee"), as successor trustee to Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as amended 
and supplemented by the First Supplement to Indenture of Trust dated as of February 1, 2010 (the "First Supplemental Indenture") between the 
Port Commission and the Trustee, and the Second Supplement to Indenture of Trust dated as of March 1, 2014 (the "Second Supplemental 
Indenture" and, together with the Master Indenture and the First Supplemental Indenture, the "Indenture") between the Port Commission and the 
Trustee.  The Series 2014 Bonds are being sold to provide funds to: (i) finance or refinance the planning, acquisition, design, construction, 
reconstruction, rehabilitation or improvements to various facilities of the Port of San Francisco (the "Port"), as described herein; (ii) refinance 
certain outstanding commercial paper of the City issued to finance certain Port projects and related commercial paper costs; (iii) fund the Reserve 
Accounts for the Series 2014 Bonds; and (iv) pay costs associated with the issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds.  See "ESTIMATED SOURCES 
AND USES OF FUNDS" and "THE SERIES 2014 PROJECTS."  

Interest on the Series 2014 Bonds will be payable on March 1 and September 1 of each year commencing September 1, 2014 (each, an 
"Interest Payment Date"), until their respective stated maturity dates.  The Trustee will pay interest to the person in whose name each Series 2014 
Bond is registered in the registration books maintained by the Trustee as of the  close of business on the fifteenth day of the month preceding each 
Interest Payment Date (the "Record Date"), whether or not such fifteenth day is a Business Day.  The Series 2014 Bonds will be issued only as 
fully registered bonds without coupons and when issued will be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust 
Company, New York, New York ("DTC"), to which payments of principal of and interest on the Series 2014 Bonds will be made.  Individual 
purchases of the Series 2014 Bonds will be made in book-entry form only, in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof.  
Beneficial Owners of the Series 2014 Bonds will not receive physical delivery of bond certificates.  Payment of principal of the Series 2014 
Bonds at maturity, as shown in the Maturity Schedule set forth on the inside cover, and interest when due will be payable by the Trustee, as 
paying agent, to DTC.  DTC will remit such principal and interest payments to its participants, which will be responsible for remittance to the 
Beneficial Owners of the Series 2014 Bonds.  See Appendix E – "DTC AND THE BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM." 

The Series 2014A Bonds are subject to optional and mandatory redemption prior to maturity as described herein.  [The Series 2014B Bonds 
are not subject to redemption prior to maturity.]  See "TERMS OF THE SERIES 2014 BONDS – Redemption Provisions." 

The Series 2014 Bonds are special, limited obligations of the Port Commission secured by and payable solely from Net Revenue (as defined 
herein) of the Port Commission and from moneys held in certain funds and accounts established pursuant to the Indenture.  See "SECURITY 
AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS."  The Series 2014 Bonds are not a debt or obligation of the City, the 
State of California (the "State") or any political subdivision thereof (other than the Port Commission payable solely from Net Revenue).  
Neither the credit nor the taxing power of the City, the State or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to pay the principal of and 
interest on the Series 2014 Bonds.  No Holder of a Series 2014 Bond may compel the exercise of the taxing power of the City, the State or 
any political subdivision thereof to pay principal of the Series 2014 Bonds or the interest thereon.  The Port Commission has no taxing 
power. The Series 2014 Bonds are not secured by a lien on any Port property (other than the Port's Net Revenue).  See "CERTAIN RISK 
FACTORS." 
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MATURITY SCHEDULE 

(See inside cover) 

The Series 2014 Bonds are offered when, as, and if issued by the Port Commission and accepted by the Underwriters, subject to approval of 
legality by Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation, San Francisco, California, and Schiff Hardin LLP, San Francisco, California, Co-Bond 
Counsel.  Certain legal matters will be passed upon for the Port Commission by Hawkins Delafield & Wood LLP, San Francisco, California, 
Disclosure Counsel, and the City Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco, and for the Underwriters by their counsel, Curls Bartling 
P.C., Oakland, California.  It is expected that the Series 2014 Bonds will be available for delivery in book-entry form through the facilities of 
DTC in New York, New York, on or about _____ __, 2014. 

Siebert Brandford Shank & Co., L.L.C. 
 

Stifel 
 

The date of this Official Statement is _____ __, 2014. 
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No dealer, broker, salesperson or other person has been authorized to give any information or to make any 
representations other than those contained in this Official Statement and, if given or made, such other information or 
representations must not be relied upon as having been authorized.  This Official Statement does not constitute an 
offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, nor shall there be any sale of the Series 2014 Bonds by a person in 
any jurisdiction in which it is unlawful for such person to make such an offer, solicitation or sale. 

The information set forth herein has been obtained from the Port Commission, the City and other sources which are 
believed to be reliable but it is not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness.  The information and expressions of 
opinion herein are subject to change without notice and neither delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made 
hereunder shall, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the 
Port Commission or the City since the date hereof. 

The City and the Port each maintain a website and issue from time to time a variety of reports and other information.  
The information presented on such websites and otherwise issued is not incorporated by reference as part of this 
Official Statement and should not be relied upon in making investment decisions with respect to the Series 2014 
Bonds. Various other websites, reports and other information referred to in this Official Statement also are not 
incorporated herein by such references. 

The Underwriters have provided the following sentence for inclusion in this Official Statement.  The Underwriters 
have reviewed the information in this Official Statement in accordance with, and as part of, its responsibility to 
investors under the federal securities laws as applied to the facts and circumstances of this transaction, but the 
Underwriters do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information. 

The information and expression of opinions herein are subject to change without notice and neither delivery of this 
Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has 
been no change in the information provided herein since the date hereof. 

IN CONNECTION WITH THIS OFFERING, THE UNDERWRITERS MAY OVERALLOT OR EFFECT 
TRANSACTIONS WHICH STABILIZE OR MAINTAIN THE MARKET PRICES OF THE SERIES 2014 
BONDS AT LEVELS ABOVE THAT WHICH MIGHT OTHERWISE PREVAIL IN THE OPEN MARKET.  
SUCH STABILIZING, IF COMMENCED, MAY BE DISCONTINUED AT ANY TIME.  THE 
UNDERWRITERS MAY OFFER AND SELL THE SERIES 2014 BONDS TO CERTAIN DEALERS, 
INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS AND OTHERS AT PRICES LOWER THAN THE PUBLIC OFFERING PRICES 
STATED ON THE INSIDE COVER HEREOF, AND SAID PUBLIC OFFERING PRICES MAY BE CHANGED 
FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE UNDERWRITERS.  

This Official Statement is not to be construed as a contract with the purchaser or purchasers of the Series 2014 
Bonds.  Statements contained in this Official Statement which involve estimates, forecasts or matters of opinion, 
whether or not expressly so described herein, are intended solely as such and are not to be construed as 
representations of facts. 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

CERTAIN STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS OFFICIAL STATEMENT REFLECT NOT HISTORICAL 
FACTS BUT FORECASTS AND "FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS."  ALL FORWARD-LOOKING 
STATEMENTS ARE PREDICTIONS AND ARE SUBJECT TO KNOWN AND UNKNOWN RISKS AND 
UNCERTAINTIES.  NO ASSURANCE CAN BE GIVEN THAT THE FUTURE RESULTS DISCUSSED 
HEREIN WILL BE ACHIEVED, AND ACTUAL RESULTS MAY DIFFER MATERIALLY FROM THE 
FORECASTS DESCRIBED HEREIN.  IN THIS RESPECT, THE WORDS "ESTIMATE," "PROJECT," 
"ANTICIPATE," "EXPECT," "INTEND," "BELIEVE" AND SIMILAR EXPRESSIONS ARE INTENDED TO 
IDENTIFY FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS.  ALL PROJECTIONS, FORECASTS, ASSUMPTIONS, 
EXPRESSIONS OF OPINIONS, ESTIMATES AND OTHER FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS ARE 
EXPRESSLY QUALIFIED IN THEIR ENTIRETY BY THE CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS SET FORTH IN 
THIS OFFICIAL STATEMENT.  GIVEN THEIR UNCERTAINTY, INVESTORS ARE CAUTIONED NOT TO 
PLACE UNDUE RELIANCE ON SUCH STATEMENTS. 
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Port of San Francisco 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Map to come] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     

*     The Series 2014 Bonds are not secured by a lien on any Port property (other than the Port's Net Revenue).   
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OFFICIAL STATEMENT 

PORT COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

$[21,000,000] 
REVENUE BONDS 

SERIES 2014A 
(AMT TAX-EXEMPT)  

$[2,000,000]*  
REVENUE BONDS 

SERIES 2014B 
(FEDERALLY TAXABLE) 

INTRODUCTION 

This Official Statement is furnished in connection with the offering of $[21,000,000]* aggregate 
principal amount of the Port Commission of the City and County of San Francisco Revenue Bonds, Series 
2014A (AMT Tax-Exempt) (the "Series 2014A Bonds"), and $[2,000,000]* aggregate principal amount of the 
Port Commission of the City and County of San Francisco Revenue Bonds, Series 2014B (Federally Taxable) 
(the "Series 2014B Bonds" and, together with the Series 2014A Bonds, the "Series 2014 Bonds"). 

This Introduction is subject in all respects to the more complete information contained elsewhere in 
this Official Statement, including the Appendices attached hereto.  Unless otherwise defined below, all 
capitalized terms used in this Official Statement shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Indenture (as 
defined below). 

The Port of San Francisco 

The Port of San Francisco (the "Port") consists of seven and one half miles of waterfront adjacent to 
San Francisco Bay from Hyde Street Pier in the north to India Basin in the south located in the City and 
County of San Francisco (the "City").  In 1969, the State of California (the "State") transferred the Port to the 
City to be held in trust for the people of the State.  The Port is governed by the five-member Port Commission 
of the City and County of San Francisco (the "Port Commission") and is managed as a self-supporting 
enterprise department of the City. The term "Port Commission" is sometimes used in this Official Statement to 
refer to the Port as a legal entity and the term "Port" is sometimes used to refer to the enterprise governed by 
the Port Commission and its operations or to the Port Area (defined below) and the land and facilities therein; 
however, in each case the meaning of such terms depends upon the context in which used. The term "Port 
Area" is defined under the Indenture as all real and personal property owned, controlled or operated by the Port 
Commission, or over which the Port Commission has management, supervision or control, or is deemed by the 
Port Commission to be a benefit to the Port Area.  See "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – Burton Act and 
Transfer Agreement" and Appendix B – "SUMMARY OF THE BURTON ACT, TRANSFER AGREEMENT 
AND RELATED STATE REGULATION."  

The Port's waterfront property comprises a natural harbor with channel and berth depths of up to 40 
feet that can accommodate larger ships.  The Port's revenue is derived primarily from leases of Port property to 
commercial, industrial and maritime enterprises and from maritime operations, including cargo, ship repair, 
fishing, harbor services, cruise and other maritime activities. The Port is different from most municipal seaport 
enterprises in that only a minority of its revenues (approximately (25%) is derived from maritime operations 
and a majority of its revenue (approximately 75%) is derived from real estate operations. The Port 
Commission has no taxing power.  The Port's financial operations are included as a part of the City's budget 
and financial reporting but is separately accounted for as a City enterprise operation. Additional information 
concerning the Port's organization and finances is set forth herein under "THE PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO," 
"PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS" and in Appendix C – "THE PORT COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
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AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S 
REPORT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013." 

Authority for Issuance 

The Series 2014 Bonds are being issued pursuant to Section 9.107 of the Charter of the City (the 
"Charter"), Chapter 43, Article XII ("Article XII") of the City and County of San Francisco Administrative 
Code (the "Administrative Code") and an Indenture of Trust, dated as of February 1, 2010 (the "Master 
Indenture"), between the Port Commission and U.S. Bank National Association (the "Trustee"), as successor 
trustee to Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as amended and supplemented by a First Supplement to 
Indenture of Trust dated as of February 1, 2010 between the Port Commission and the Trustee (the "First 
Supplemental Indenture") and the Second Supplement to Indenture of Trust dated as of March 1, 2014 (the 
"Second Supplemental Indenture" and, together with the Master Indenture and the First Supplemental 
Indenture, the "Indenture"), and resolutions of the Port Commission adopted on December 12, 2013 and 
________, 2014.  The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco (the "Board of 
Supervisors") approved the issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds by resolution adopted on ________, 2014. 

Purpose 

The Series 2014 Bonds are being sold to provide funds to: (i) finance or refinance the planning, 
acquisition, design, construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or improvements to various facilities of the Port 
as described herein (see "THE SERIES 2014 PROJECTS"); (ii) refinance certain outstanding commercial 
paper of the City issued to finance certain Port projects and related commercial paper costs; (iii) fund the 
Reserve Accounts for the Series 2014 Bonds; and (iv) pay costs associated with the issuance of the Series 2014 
Bonds.  See "ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS" and "THE SERIES 2014 PROJECTS." 

Security and Sources of Payment for the Series 2014 Bonds 

The Series 2014 Bonds are special, limited obligations of the Port Commission secured by and 
payable solely from Net Revenue (as defined herein) of the Port Commission and from moneys held in certain 
funds and accounts established pursuant to the Indenture.  The Series 2014 Bonds are not a debt or 
obligation of the City, the State or any political subdivision thereof (other than the Port Commission 
payable solely from Net Revenue).  Neither the credit nor the taxing power of the City, the State or any 
political subdivision thereof is pledged to pay the principal of and interest on the Series 2014 Bonds.  No 
Holder of a Series 2014 Bond may compel the exercise of the taxing power of the City, the State or any 
political subdivision thereof to pay principal of the Series 2014 Bonds or the interest thereon.  The Port 
Commission has no taxing power. The Series 2014 Bonds are not secured by a lien on any Port property 
(other than the Port's Net Revenue).   

The Series 2014 Bonds are issued and secured pursuant to the terms of the Indenture. Under the 
Indenture, the Port Commission covenants that it will manage its business operations and establish and at all 
times maintain rentals, rates, fees and charges for the use of the Port Area and for services rendered by the Port 
Commission in connection with the Port Area so that Net Revenue in each Fiscal Year will be at least equal to 
130% of Annual Debt Service with respect to the Bonds (as defined below) for such Fiscal Year.  In 
determining Net Revenue pursuant to the provisions of the Indenture described in this paragraph, the Port 
Commission may take into account as a credit the amount on deposit in one or more funds of the Port 
Commission holding amounts designated by the Port Commission to be generally available to pay debt service 
on the Bonds and/or Operation and Maintenance Expenses (the "Revenue Stabilization Fund") on June 30 of 
each Fiscal Year; provided that the Port Commission shall maintain Coverage equal to at least 100% of Annual 
Debt Service without regard to any credit for any such amounts or deposits in the Revenue Stabilization Fund.  
The Port Commission has also covenanted in the Indenture to take certain specified actions in the event that 
Net Revenue falls below the required levels.  See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE 
SERIES 2014 BONDS – Covenant to Maintain Net Revenue." 



3 
299212.23 038119  OS 

Upon the issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds, the Port Commission will deposit $______ into the 
following accounts in the Reserve Fund established under the Master Indenture: (i) the Series 2014A Reserve 
Account relating to the Series 2014A Bonds in the amount of $______, and (ii) the Series 2014B Reserve 
Account relating to the Series 2014B Bonds in the amount of $______. Moneys on deposit in the Series 2014A 
Reserve Account will be used and withdrawn for the purpose of paying principal of and interest on the Series 
2014A Bonds in the event Net Revenue deposited with the Trustee is insufficient therefor.  Moneys on deposit 
in the Series 2014B Reserve Account will be used and withdrawn for the purpose of paying principal of and 
interest on the Series 2014B Bonds in the event Net Revenue deposited with the Trustee is insufficient 
therefor. Amounts on deposit in the Series 2014A Reserve Account may not be used to pay debt service with 
respect to the Series 2014B Bonds, and amounts on deposit in the Series 2014B Reserve Account may not be 
used to pay debt service with respect to the Series 2014A Bonds. See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF 
PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS – Reserve Fund" and Appendix A – "SUMMARY OF THE 
LEGAL DOCUMENTS – THE MASTER INDENTURE – Funds – Reserve Fund" and "– SECOND 
SUPPLEMENT TO INDENTURE OF TRUST – Reserve Fund." 

Pursuant to the Indenture, the Port Commission is permitted to issue additional bonds and to enter into 
additional obligations secured by Net Revenue on a parity with the payment of principal of and interest on the 
Series 2014 Bonds, provided that certain conditions are satisfied as described herein.  The Indenture also 
permits the Port Commission to incur subordinate obligations.  See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF 
PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS – Additional Bonds and Other Obligations."   

The Port Commission has previously issued $36.65 million in aggregate principal amount of its Series 
2010 Revenue Bonds (the "Series 2010 Bonds"), currently outstanding in the aggregate principal amount of 
$34.075 million.  The Series 2010 Bonds are payable solely from Net Revenue.  Upon issuance of the Series 
2014 Bonds, the Series 2014 Bonds will be on a parity with the Series 2010 Bonds. The Port may issue 
additional bonds payable from Net Revenue on a parity with the Series 2014 Bonds and the Series 2010 Bonds 
in the future (the Series 2010 Bonds, the Series 2014 Bonds and any additional bonds issued pursuant to the 
Indenture are collectively referred to as the "Bonds" under the Indenture).  The Port Commission also has 
outstanding the following long-term obligations: (i) a $3.5 million loan from the California Division of 
Boating and Waterways (now a division of the California State Parks); (ii) a $1.14 million loan from the San 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission (the "SFPUC"); and (iii) payment obligations with respect to an 
aggregate principal amount of $37.7 million certificates of participation executed and delivered by the City on 
behalf of the Port Commission.  These obligations are all expressly subordinate to the Series 2014 Bonds and 
are not secured by any lien on Port revenues or property, except that certain marina revenues are pledged on a 
limited basis to the loan from the California Division of Boating and Waterways.  See "SECURITY AND 
SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS – Additional Bonds and Other Obligations."  

For more information regarding the security and sources of payment for the Series 2014 Bonds, see 
"SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS," "THE PORT OF SAN 
FRANCISCO," "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS," "PORT REAL ESTATE OPERATIONS," "PORT 
MARITIME OPERATIONS" and "PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY" herein.  
Audited financial information concerning the Port is set forth in Appendix C attached hereto.  See "CERTAIN 
RISK FACTORS" for a discussion of certain risks related to an investment in the Series 2014 Bonds.   

Debt Service Coverage 

Under the Indenture, the Port Commission covenants that it will manage its business operations and 
establish and at all times maintain rentals, rates, fees and charges for the use of the Port Area and for services 
rendered by the Port Commission in connection with the Port Area so that Net Revenue in each Fiscal Year 
will be at least equal to 130% of Annual Debt Service with respect to the Bonds for such Fiscal Year. See 
"SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS – Covenant to Maintain Net 
Revenue."  
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Historical Debt Service Coverage.  The following table summarizes the historical debt service 
coverage for the Bonds.  See "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Historical Debt Service Coverage" for a 
more detailed discussion of the historical debt service coverage.  

PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Historic Debt Service Coverage 
For Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 

(Amounts in Thousands) 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
      
Total Revenues $67,634 $68,357 $73,451 $78,318 $82,360 
Total Operating Expenses $54,563 $56,305 $55,268 $60,856 $63,760 
Net Revenue $ 13,071 $12,052 $18,183 $17,462 $18,600 
Debt Service on Bonds $ 4,407 $4,396 $2,843 $2,845 $2,846 
Bonds Debt Service Coverage (times) 2.97x 2.74x 6.40x 6.14x 6.54x 

 

Projected Debt Service Coverage.   The following table presents a summary of projected debt service 
coverage for the Bonds.  Projections and assumptions are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and 
actual results may differ significantly from projected results.  See "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – 
Projected Debt Service Coverage" for a detailed description of the assumptions used in the projections.   See 
also "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – Uncertainties of Projections and Assumptions; Forward Looking 
Statements." 

PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Projected Debt Service Coverage 
For Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 

(Amounts in Thousands)  
 

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
      

Total Revenues $83,066 $87,988 $92,935 $97,046 $99,447 
Total Operating Expenses $63,881 $66,599 $68,949 $70,950 $73,266 
Net Revenue $19,185 $21,389 $23,986 $26,096 $26,181 
Total Bonds Debt Service $2,847 $4,549 $4,552 $4,547 $4,551 
Projected Bonds Debt Service Coverage 6.74x 4.70x 5.27x 5.74x 5.75x 
      
Continuing Disclosure and Additional Information 

The Port Commission will covenant in a Continuing Disclosure Certificate, to be delivered 
concurrently with the issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds, to provide certain financial information and operating 
data relating to the Port Commission and notices of certain events.  Such information and notices will be filed 
by the Port Commission with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board ("MSRB") through its Electronic 
Municipal Market Access ("EMMA") system.  The Port Commission will act as Dissemination Agent under 
the Continuing Disclosure Certificate.  In the last five years, the Port Commission has not failed to comply in 
all material respects with any previous undertakings with regard to Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 
15c2-12(b)(5).  For more information concerning the Port Commission's continuing disclosure commitment 
and the form of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate, see "CONTINUING DISCLOSURE" and Appendix D – 
"FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE." 

Brief descriptions of the Series 2014 Bonds, the Indenture, the security and sources of payment for the 
Series 2014 Bonds, the Net Revenue, the Port Commission and related matters are included in this Official 
Statement, together with summaries of certain provisions of the Series 2014 Bonds, the Indenture and certain 
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other documents.  Such descriptions do not purport to be comprehensive or definitive.  All references herein to 
the Indenture, the Series 2014 Bonds and other documents and instruments are qualified in their entirety by 
reference to such documents or instruments or the forms thereof, copies of which are available for inspection at 
the office of the Port Commission.  The Port Commission regularly prepares a variety of reports, including 
audits, budgets and related documents, which may be obtained from the Port Commission.  Additional 
information regarding such reports, the Indenture or other documents relating to the Series 2014 Bonds or this 
Official Statement may be obtained by contacting the Manager of Communications, Port of San Francisco, 
Pier 1, San Francisco, CA 94111; Telephone (415) 274-0400, Fax (415) 274-0412 or www.sfport.com.  
Information found on the website is not incorporated herein by reference. Copies of the Indenture are also 
available for inspection at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee. 

TERMS OF THE SERIES 2014 BONDS 

General 

The Series 2014 Bonds will be executed and delivered only as one fully-registered Bond for each 
maturity shown on the inside cover hereof.  The Series 2014 Bonds will be delivered only in denominations of 
$5,000 or an integral  multiple thereof and interest on the Series 2014 Bonds will be payable on each March 1 
and September 1, commencing September 1, 2014, so long as any Series 2014 Bonds are outstanding (each an 
"Interest Payment Date").  Interest on the Series 2014 Bonds will be computed on the basis of a 360-day year 
comprised of twelve 30-day months.  Interest on the Series 2014 Bonds will accrue from the date of delivery 
thereof at the rates per annum set forth on the inside cover of this Official Statement.  The principal of the 
Series 2014 Bonds will be payable, subject to redemption, as described below, on the dates and in the principal 
amounts set forth on the inside cover of this Official Statement. 

Form and Registration 

The Series 2014 Bonds, when issued, will be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as registered 
owner and nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York ("DTC," together with any 
successor securities depository, the "Securities Depository").  DTC will act as initial Securities Depository for 
the Series 2014 Bonds so purchased.  Individual purchases will be made in book-entry only form.  Purchasers 
will not receive a certificate representing their beneficial ownership interest in the Series 2014 Bonds.  So long 
as Cede & Co. is the registered owner of the Series 2014 Bonds, as nominee of DTC, references herein to the 
Bondholders, holders or registered owners will mean Cede & Co. as aforesaid, and will not mean the 
"Beneficial Owners" of the Series 2014 Bonds.  In this Official Statement, the term "Beneficial Owner" will 
mean the person for whom a Participant (as defined herein) acquires an interest in the Series 2014 Bonds. 

So long as Cede & Co. is the registered owner of the Series 2014 Bonds, all payments of principal, 
premium (if any) and interest on the Series 2014 Bonds will be payable by wire transfer of same day funds by 
the Trustee to Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC as the sole registered owner of the Series 2014 Bonds.  DTC 
and its Participants are solely responsible for payments to the Beneficial Owners. 

In the event the use of the book-entry only system is discontinued, principal of the Series 2014 Bonds 
will be payable upon surrender thereof at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee in San Francisco, 
California.  Interest payable on the Series 2014 Bonds will be paid by check mailed on the Interest Payment 
Date to the person in whose name each Bond is registered in the registration books maintained by the Trustee 
as of the applicable Record Date for such Interest Payment Date, in accordance with the provisions set forth in 
the Indenture. Pursuant to the Indenture, the Record Date with respect to the Series 2014 Bonds is the fifteenth 
day of the month preceding each Interest Payment Date (the "Record Date"), whether or not such fifteenth day 
is a Business Day. 

A more detailed description of the Book-Entry Only System is contained in Appendix E – "DTC AND 
THE BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM."  
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Redemption Provisions 

Optional Redemption of Series 2014A Bonds.  The Series 2014A Bonds maturing on or before March 
1, 20__ are not subject to optional redemption prior to maturity.  The Series 2014A Bonds maturing on or after 
March 1, 20__ are subject to optional redemption prior to maturity at the sole option of the Port Commission, 
as a whole or in part, on any date on or after March 1, 20__ (from such maturities as are selected by the Port 
Commission and by lot within a maturity if less than all of the Series 2014A Bonds of such maturity are 
selected for redemption), from any source of available funds, at redemption prices equal to the principal 
amount thereof plus accrued but unpaid interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption. 

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption of Series 2014A Bonds.  The Series 2014A Bonds maturing on 
March 1, 20__ are subject to redemption prior to their stated maturity date in part, by lot, from mandatory 
sinking fund payments, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof, without premium, plus 
accrued interest thereof, on March 1 in each of the years in the following amounts: 

Mandatory Sinking 
Fund Payment Date 

March 1 
Sinking Fund 

Payment 
  

 $                 
  
  
  
*  
  

* Maturity  
 

[No Redemption Prior to Maturity of Series 2014B Bonds. The Series 2014B Bonds are not subject to 
redemption prior to maturity.] 

Notice of Redemption.  The Trustee is required to send a notice of redemption to the Owners of the 
Series 2014 Bonds selected for redemption not less than 30 nor more than 60 days prior to the date set for 
redemption by first class mail or electronic mail, as appropriate (i) with respect to each Series 2014 Bond to be 
redeemed, to the Holder of such Series 2014 Bond at his or her address as it appears on the records maintained 
by the Registrar, and (ii) to any information services of national recognition which disseminate redemption 
information with respect to municipal securities (currently the EMMA System of the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board), as directed by the Port Commission.  However, so long as any Series 2014 Bonds are in 
book-entry form through the facilities of DTC, notice of redemption will be provided to Cede & Co., as the 
registered owner of the Series 2014 Bonds, and not directly to the Owners. 

If less than all Series 2014 Bonds of a Series are to be redeemed, the Series 2014 Bonds to be 
redeemed will be identified by reference to the Series designation, date of issue, serial numbers and maturity 
dates.  Each notice of redemption will specify: (i) the date of such notice and the date fixed for redemption, 
(ii) the principal amount of Series 2014 Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed, (iii) the applicable 
redemption price, (iv) the place or places of payment, (v) that payment of the principal amount and premium, if 
any, will be made upon presentation and surrender to the Trustee of the Series 2014 Bonds to be redeemed, 
(vi) that interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption will be paid as specified in such notice, (vii) that on 
and after said date interest on the Series 2014 Bonds called for redemption will cease to accrue, and (viii) the 
designation, including Series, and the CUSIP and serial numbers, if any, of the Series 2014 Bonds to be 
redeemed and, if less than the face amount of any such Series 2014 Bond is to be redeemed, the Principal 
Amount to be redeemed.   
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Neither the failure to receive any redemption notice nor any defect in such redemption notice so given 
will affect the sufficiency of the proceedings for such redemption of the Series 2014 Bonds. 

Requirements of Optional Redemption.  The Commission will deposit with, or otherwise make 
available to, the Trustee the moneys required for payment of the redemption price of all Series 2014A Bonds 
then to be called for redemption at least one Business Day before the date fixed for such redemption.  Any 
notice of redemption may be cancelled and annulled if for any reason funds are not available on the date fixed 
for redemption for the payment in full of the Series 2014A Bonds then called for redemption, and such 
cancellation does not constitute an Event of Default under the Indenture. 

[Partial Redemption of the Series 2014A Bonds.  Whenever provision is made in the Indenture for the 
redemption of the Series 2014 Bonds (other than from the Sinking Fund Installments) and less than all of the 
Outstanding Series 2014A Bonds are to be redeemed, the Port Commission will designate the maturity or 
maturities to be redeemed and specify to the Trustee the principal amount in each maturity to be redeemed.  
Whenever less than all of the Outstanding Series 2014A Bonds maturing on any one date are called for 
redemption, the Trustee will select the portions to be redeemed by lot in a manner the Trustee deems fair and 
appropriate.] 

Effect of Notice of Redemption.  When a notice of redemption has been duly given as provided in the 
Indenture and sufficient moneys for the redemption of the Series 2014A Bonds selected for redemption, 
together with accrued interest to such redemption date are held by the Trustee; then, from and after such 
redemption date, interest on the Series 2014A Bonds selected for redemption will cease to accrue, and all such 
Series 2014A Bonds will cease to be entitled to any benefit or security under the Indenture, except for the right 
of the Owners to receive payment of the redemption price thereof. 
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ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS 

Proceeds of the Series 2014 Bonds are expected to be applied approximately as set forth below: 

 Series 2014A 
(AMT Tax-

Exempt) 

Series 2014B 
(Federally 
Taxable) Total 

Sources    
Par Amount    
Plus / Less Original Issue Premium / 
 Discount 

   

Total Sources of Funds    
    

Uses    
Deposit to Project Costs Fund    
Deposit to Reimbursement Fund(1)    
Deposit to Reserve Account    
Costs of Issuance(2)    
Underwriters' Discount    

Total Uses of Funds    
    

________________________ 
(1)  Amounts deposited into the Reimbursement Funds will be applied to the payment of certain commercial paper of the City 

issued to finance certain capital projects of the Port Commission and related commercial paper costs.  See "THE SERIES 
2014 PROJECTS" herein. 

(2) Includes amounts for rating agency fees, fees of Co-Bond Counsel and Disclosure Counsel, fees of the financial advisors, 
Trustee's fees, and other costs relating to the issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds. 
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DEBT	SERVICE	SCHEDULE	

Set forth below are the annual principal, interest and total debt service requirements for the Series 2014 Bonds, the Series 2010 Bonds and other 
subordinate obligations of the Port Commission: 

 
Series 2014A Bonds 

(AMT Tax-Exempt) 
Series 2014B Bonds*

(Federally Taxable) 
    

 

Fiscal Year 
Ending 
June 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest 

Total 
Series 
2014 

Bonds* 
Series 2010 

Bonds 
Total Parity 

Bonds* 

Other 
Subordinate 
Obligations(1) 

Total 
Debt 

Service* 
2014      $2,846,711 $2,846,711 $3,359,152  $6,205,863 
2015       $205,000  $1,238,992 $200,000 $61,769 $1,705,761 2,843,360 4,549,121 3,178,851  7,727,972 
2016         165,000  1,278,875         200,000 61,668 1,705,543 2,845,988 4,551,531 3,075,650  7,627,181 
2017         175,000      1,270,625         200,000 58,628 1,704,253 2,842,430 4,546,683 3,028,245  7,574,928 
2018         185,000  1,261,875         205,000 54,948 1,706,823 2,844,593 4,551,416 2,965,598  7,517,014 
2019         195,000  1,252,625         210,000 50,725 1,708,350 2,846,926 4,555,276 2,965,348  7,520,624 
2020         205,000  1,242,875         215,000 44,845 1,707,720 2,845,047 4,552,767 2,962,247  7,515,014 
2021         215,000  1,232,625         220,000 37,836 1,705,461 2,844,342 4,549,803 2,966,598  7,516,401 
2022         225,000  1,221,875         230,000 30,004 1,706,879 2,845,482 4,552,361 3,362,595  7,914,956 
2023         235,000  1,210,625         240,000 21,057 1,706,682 2,846,370 4,553,052 2,965,598  7,518,650 
2024         245,000  1,198,875         250,000 11,025 1,704,900 2,841,658 4,546,558 2,225,097  6,771,655 
2025         520,000  1,186,625                 -                   -   1,706,625 2,846,345 4,552,970 2,228,098  6,781,068 
2026         545,000  1,160,625                 -                   -   1,705,625 2,844,381 4,550,006 2,224,097  6,774,103 
2027         575,000  1,130,650                 -                   -   1,705,650 2,844,743 4,550,393 2,223,368  6,773,761 
2028         605,000  1,099,025                 -                   -   1,704,025 2,841,956 4,545,981 2,223,460  6,769,441 
2029         640,000  1,065,750                 -                   -   1,705,750 2,845,649 4,551,399 2,216,176  6,767,575 
2030         680,000  1,027,350                 -                   -   1,707,350 2,844,713 4,552,063 1,994,575  6,546,638 
2031         720,000  986,550                 -                   -   1,706,550 1,853,775 3,560,325 1,992,075  5,552,400 
2032         765,000  943,350                 -                   -   1,708,350 1,851,119 3,559,469 1,991,950  5,551,419 
2033         810,000  897,450                 -                   -   1,707,450 1,850,644 3,558,094 1,993,938 5,552,032 
2034         855,000  848,850                 -                   -   1,703,850 1,852,094 3,555,944 1,992,775  5,548,719 
2035         910,000  797,550                 -                   -   1,707,550 1,855,213 3,562,763 1,991,525  5,554,288 
2036         970,000  738,400                 -                   -   1,708,400 1,854,744 3,563,144 1,994,062  5,557,206 
2037      1,030,000  675,350                 -                   -   1,705,350 1,850,687 3,556,037 1,989,725  5,545,762 
2038      1,100,000  608,400                 -                   -   1,708,400 1,853,044 3,561,444 1,992,275  5,553,719 
2039      1,170,000  536,900                 -                   -   1,706,900 1,851,300 3,558,200 1,991,500  5,549,700 
2040      1,245,000  460,850                 -                   -   1,705,850 1,855,456 3,561,306 1,993,500  5,554,806 
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Series 2014A Bonds 

(AMT Tax-Exempt) 
Series 2014B Bonds*

(Federally Taxable) 
    

 

Fiscal Year 
Ending 
June 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest 

Total 
Series 
2014 

Bonds* 
Series 2010 

Bonds 
Total Parity 

Bonds* 

Other 
Subordinate 
Obligations(1) 

Total 
Debt 

Service* 
2041      1,325,000  379,925                 -                   -   1,704,925                 -   1,704,925 1,991,500  3,696,425 
2042      1,415,000  293,800                 -                   -  1,708,800                 -   1,708,800 1,995,500  3,704,300 
2043      1,505,000  201,825                 -                   -   1,706,825                 -   1,706,825 1,995,000  3,701,825 
2044      1,600,000         104,000                   -                  -      1,704,000                    -     1,704,000                     -          1,704,000 

TOTAL $21,035,000  $27,553,092 $2,170,000  $432,505 $51,190,597 $66,888,770 $118,079,367  $72,070,078  $190,149,445 
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THE SERIES 2014 PROJECTS 

The Port Commission will apply a portion of the proceeds of the Series 2014 Bonds to finance the 
planning, design, acquisition, construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or improvement of the Series 2014 
Projects.  A brief description of the Series 2014 Projects expected to be funded with the proceeds of the Series 
2014 Bonds is set forth below.  These descriptions are not intended to and do not constitute a 
commitment by the Port Commission to finance or complete any particular project.  The Port 
Commission may substitute other projects for some or all of the Series 2014 Projects. 

Piers are numbered from the Ferry Building, located at Market Street and The Embarcadero, with odd 
numbered piers going north (with the highest number the furthest north) and even numbered piers going south 
(with the highest number the furthest south).  See the map located at the front of this Official Statement.  The 
projects described below are considered part of the "Port Area," which consists of all real and personal 
property owned, controlled or operated by the Port Commission, or over which the Port Commission has 
management, supervision or control, or is deemed by the Port Commission to be a benefit to the Port Area.  
See "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – Burton Act and Transfer Agreement" and Appendix B – "SUMMARY OF 
THE BURTON ACT, TRANSFER AGREEMENT AND RELATED STATE REGULATION." 

James R. Herman Cruise Terminal at Pier 27 

The Port Commission is developing a primary cruise terminal at Pier 27 to replace the existing facility 
at Pier 35. The existing primary terminal at Pier 35 has neither the capacity to allow for the increasing length 
and passenger capacity of new cruise ships nor the amenities needed for an international cruise terminal. Pier 
27 has been used as a back-up berth, but did not have any amenities within the maritime shed. The Port 
Commission's engineering staff determined that Pier 27 is in good seismic condition, and that its use as a 
cruise terminal is consistent with the Port of San Francisco Building Code.  The Port Commission approved 
the development of a new cruise terminal on Pier 27 that would serve as the primary cruise ship terminal, 
while the cruise terminal on Pier 35 would be used as a secondary terminal in the event that two cruise ships 
require berthing on the same date. The new cruise terminal building is an approximately 88,000 square foot, 
two-level cruise terminal facility, and is designed to meet modern ship and operational requirements of the 
cruise industry and provide an appropriate, welcoming gateway to the City. Additionally, the facility will also 
be used for special events and will continue to be used for maritime events, such as Fleet Week, foreign naval 
diplomatic calls, Tall Ships Festivals and visits by oceanic research vessels. The new cruise terminal building 
was used to host the 34th America's Cup in 2013. 

On June 14, 2011, pursuant to a competitive bid process, the Port Commission selected Turner 
Construction Company as the general contractor for the Pier 27 cruise terminal project.  The new terminal is 
being constructed in two phases. Phase I, which began in April 2012 and was completed in March 2013, 
consisted of hazardous material abatement and demolition of the old Pier 27 shed, partial demolition of the 
Pier 29 shed and the Pier 27 Annex office building, relocation of the shoreside power equipment, construction 
of the core and shell of the cruise terminal building, and preparation of the Pier 27 site for the installation of 
temporary improvements for the duration of the 34th America's Cup, a sailing race hosted on Port property.  
Phase II of construction began in November 2013 and includes completing the interior spaces specific to the 
needs of the cruise terminal, landscaping, and completing the Northeast Wharf Plaza, an approximately 2.5 
acre open space at the western end of Pier 27.  Phase II is currently expected to be completed in August 2014, 
and the cruise terminal is expected to be operational by September 2014.   

A portion of the Series 2014 Project consists of finishing the remaining portions of the cruise terminal 
building, including the U.S. Customs and Border Protection facilities, building out the Northeast Wharf Plaza 
and North Point, the ground transportation area, apron and substructure repairs, installation of maritime 
equipment such as the mobile gangway system, fenders and bollards, electrical upgrades, and provision of 
miscellaneous furniture and equipment.  The estimated total project cost for Phase II of the James R. Herman 
Cruise Terminal is approximately $47 million, of which $19.5 million is expected to be financed with proceeds 
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of the Series 2014 Bonds.  The balance of the project costs are funded through a combination of a Federal 
Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") grant for security improvements and contributions from the City 
consisting of proceeds of certain general obligation bonds issued by the City, and proceeds of certain 
certificates of participation which the Port is obligated to repay.  See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF 
PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS – Additional Bonds and Other Obligations" herein. 

[On ________, the City sold commercial paper to finance on an interim basis a portion of the Pier 27 
improvement costs.  This amount and related costs in the total amount of $_____ will be reimbursed with a 
portion of the proceeds of the Series 2014 Bonds. See "ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS" 
herein.] 

Pier 29½ and Pier 31  

A portion of the proceeds of the Series 2014 Bonds is planned to be used on structural repairs to the 
superstructure (columns, beams, truss members and roof decking), exterior apron deck reconstruction, window 
repairs, door repairs to the apron for egress and safety ladders for roof access, removal and replacement of 
roofing and miscellaneous sheet metal caps and flashing, and to provide plumbing and electrical infrastructure 
needed for restrooms, lighting and potential tenant needs. The estimated total project cost is approximately $6 
million, of which $917,000 is expected to be financed with proceeds of the Series 2014 Bonds.  The balance of 
the project costs are funded using a portion of the proceeds of the Series 2010 Bonds.  

Other Capital Improvements 

A portion of the proceeds of the Series 2014 Bonds is planned to be used for various capital 
improvements in order to upgrade and re-lease currently vacant facilities and/or historic window rehabilitation 
and/or other capital improvements.  

SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS 

Pledge of Net Revenue Under the Indenture 

The Series 2014 Bonds are special, limited obligations of the Port Commission secured by and 
payable solely from Net Revenue (as defined herein) of the Port Commission and from moneys held in certain 
funds and accounts established pursuant to the Indenture. The Series 2014 Bonds are not a debt or obligation 
of the City, the State or any political subdivision thereof (other than the Port Commission payable solely from 
Net Revenue).  Neither the credit nor the taxing power of the City, the State or any political subdivision thereof 
is pledged to pay the principal of and interest on the Series 2014 Bonds.  No Holder of a Series 2014 Bond 
may compel the exercise of the taxing power of the City, the State or any political subdivision thereof to pay 
principal of the Series 2014 Bonds or the interest thereon.  The Port Commission has no taxing power. The 
Series 2014 Bonds are not secured by a lien on any Port property (other than the Port's Net Revenue). 

The Indenture provides that the Series 2014 Bonds will be payable as to principal, premium, if any, 
and interest exclusively from, and will be secured by a pledge of, first lien on and security interest in Net 
Revenue.  "Net Revenue" is defined under the Indenture to mean Revenue (as defined below) less Operation 
and Maintenance Expenses (as defined below).  Under the Indenture, for the benefit of the Bondholders, the 
Port Commission also grants a first lien on and security interest in, amounts on deposit from time to time in the 
Funds and Accounts created pursuant to the Indenture, subject to the provisions of the Indenture and any 
Supplemental Indenture permitting the application of such amounts for the purposes and on the terms and 
conditions set forth in the Indenture. 

"Revenue" is defined under the Indenture to include all revenue earned by the Port Commission from 
or with respect to its management, supervision, operation and control of the Port Area, as determined in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  To the extent permitted by law and designated as 
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Revenues in a Supplemental Indenture, Revenue will include revenues available to the Port Commission from 
any district established pursuant to Chapter 2.8 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5 of the Government Code of 
the State of California or a similar law ("IFD Revenues").  Revenue will not include: (a) Special Facility 
Revenue (as described herein) and any interest income or profit realized from the investment thereof, unless 
such receipts are designated as Revenue by the Port Commission, (b) grants-in-aid, donations and/or bequests, 
which by their terms would be restricted to uses inconsistent with the purposes provided hereunder or (c) IFD 
Revenues unless designated by the Port Commission as Revenues in a Supplemental Indenture (i.e., under the 
Indenture, the Port must designate IFD Revenues in order for them to be included in the Revenues pledged to 
Bonds). 

The Port Commission currently does not derive revenue from any facility classifiable as "Special 
Facility Revenue" under the Indenture and does not have any "Special Facility Bonds" outstanding. 

"Operation and Maintenance Expenses" is defined under the Indenture to mean, for any period, all 
expenses of the Port Commission incurred for the operation and maintenance of the Port Area, as determined 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  Operation and Maintenance Expenses do not 
include: (a) the principal of, premium, if any, or interest (including capitalized interest) on any Bonds, 
Subordinate Bonds, general obligation bonds or certificates of participation issued by the City for Port Area 
purposes or other Port indebtedness; (b) any allowance for amortization, depreciation or obsolescence of the 
Port Area; (c) any expense for which, or to the extent to which, the Port Commission is or will be paid or 
reimbursed from or through any source that is not included or includable as Revenue, including, but not 
limited to, Special Facility Revenue; (d) any extraordinary items arising from the early extinguishment of debt; 
(e) any costs, or charges made therefor, for capital additions, replacements, betterments, extensions or 
improvements to the Port Area which, under generally accepted accounting principles, are properly chargeable 
to the capital account or any reserves for depreciation; (f) any losses from the sale, abandonment, 
reclassification, revaluation or other disposition of any Port Area properties; (g) items that are unusual or 
unrelated to the Port Commission's ordinary activities and would occur infrequently, including but not limited 
to litigation settlements or awards or other items not included in the annual budget or non-cash items paid over 
a number of years; (h) non-cash expenses arising from pension and post-employment pension benefits; and 
(i) dredging costs.  Operation and Maintenance Expenses include the payment of pension charges and 
proportionate payments to such compensation and other insurance or outside reserve funds as the Port 
Commission may establish or the Board of Supervisors may require with respect to employees of the Port 
Commission. 

Application of Revenue Under the Charter and Indenture 

Under the Charter and the Indenture, all Revenue as received is required to be set aside and deposited 
by the Treasurer of the City in the San Francisco Harbor Trust Fund (the "Enterprise Fund"). 

The Charter provides that moneys in the Enterprise Fund will be applied by the City Treasurer for the 
following purposes in the following order of priority: 

(1) for the payment of maintenance and operating expenses, pension charges and proportionate 
payments to such compensation and other insurance and accident reserve funds as the Port Commission may 
establish or the Board of Supervisors may require; 

(2) for the payment of principal, interest, reserve funds, sinking funds, and other funds 
established for the benefit of any forms of indebtedness issued or undertaken by or on behalf of the Port 
Commission for any purpose authorized under the Charter, including, but not limited to, revenue bonds, 
general obligation bonds, Infrastructure Financing District bonds, certificates of participation, lease revenue 
bonds, commercial paper, variable rate demand notes, auction rate securities, bond anticipation notes and other 
evidences of indebtedness; 
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(3) for capital improvements to, and reconstruction and replacement of, the properties, equipment 
and facilities of the harbor; and 

(4) to establish a reserve, surplus or sinking fund for harbor operations, capital improvements, 
reconstruction, and replacement of equipment or facilities used in connection thereto as the Port Commission 
may establish. 

In conformity with the priorities established under the Charter, the Indenture provides that moneys in 
the Enterprise Fund will be applied by the Treasurer for the following purposes and in the following amounts 
and order of priority, each priority to be fully satisfied before the next priority: 

(1) Operation and Maintenance Expenses.  An amount equal to the Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses as the same become due; 

(2) Debt Service Fund Transfer.  An amount equal to the requirements described below will be 
transferred and applied by the Treasurer for the purposes described herein: 

(i) first, to the Trustee for deposit in the Debt Service Fund, the amount necessary to 
make all payments and deposits required to be made into the Debt Service Fund and the Reserve Fund with 
respect to the payment of Bonds (as further described below) and the payment or reimbursement of a Credit 
Provider for Repayment Obligations to the extent provided in the Indenture or in the Supplemental Indentures 
with respect thereto (in addition, if and to the extent provided for in any Supplemental Indenture authorizing 
the issuance of a Series of Bonds, Swap Payments may be paid directly out of, and Swap Receipts paid directly 
into, the account or accounts in the Debt Service Fund established with respect to such Series of Bonds); and 

(ii) second, to pay directly or to make all payments and deposits required to be made into 
any funds and accounts created to pay or secure the payment of the Principal Amount or purchase price of or 
interest or redemption premium on any Subordinate Bonds in the amounts and at the times required by the 
resolutions and other agreements authorizing the issuance and providing the terms and conditions thereof; and 

(3) General Purposes.  Any amounts remaining after the applications pursuant to paragraphs (1) 
and (2) above will be used for any lawful purpose of the Port Commission and in accordance with all relevant 
provisions of the Charter. 
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Flow of Funds 

The following is a graphic presentation of the flow of funds under the Charter and the Indenture (as 
described above) for Port Revenue.  The numbers indicate the order of priority in the flow of funds. 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

    
 (1) Certain subordinated obligations are paid directly by the Port. See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR 

THE SERIES 2014 BONDS – Additional Bonds and Other Obligations."
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Reserve Fund 

The Second Supplemental Indenture establishes the Series 2014A Reserve Account for the Series 
2014A Bonds and the Series 2014B Reserve Account for the Series 2014B Bonds.  Upon delivery of the Series 
2014 Bonds, the Series 2014A Reserve Account within the Reserve Fund will be funded in an amount equal to 
$_____, and the Series 2014B Reserve Account within the Reserve Fund will be funded in an amount equal to 
$_____. The Series 2014A Reserve Requirement is defined under the Indenture, as of any date of calculation, 
as the least of (i) an amount equal to Maximum Annual Debt Service with respect to the Series 2014A Bonds, 
(ii) 125% of average annual debt service on the Series 2014A Bonds, (iii) 10% of the initial Principal Amount 
of Series 2014A Bonds, or (iv) the sum of (A) $[992,206] which is the initial deposit to the Series 2014A 
Reserve Account, plus (B) any amounts available to be transferred from the Series 2014B Reserve Account 
pursuant to the Indenture. To the extent a future Series of Bonds is designated in a Supplemental Indenture to 
benefit from the Series 2014A Reserve Account, the foregoing definition shall be revised in such Supplemental 
Indenture to take into account such Series of Bonds and the requirements of the Code. The Series 2014B 
Reserve Requirement is defined under the Indenture as the Maximum Annual Debt Service on the Series 
2014B Bonds. See Appendix A – "SUMMARY OF THE LEGAL DOCUMENTS – DEFINITIONS," "– THE 
MASTER INDENTURE – Funds – Reserve Fund" and "– SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO INDENTURE OF 
TRUST – Reserve Fund" in Appendix A. 

Moneys in the Series 2014A Reserve Account will be held in trust for the benefit and security of the 
Holders of the Series 2014A Bonds, and are not available to pay or secure the payment of the Series 2014B 
Bonds.  Moneys in the Series 2014B Reserve Account will be held in trust for the benefit and security of the 
Holders of the Series 2014B Bonds, and are not available to pay or secure the payment of the Series 2014A 
Bonds.  As provided in a Supplemental Indenture, the Series 2014A Reserve Account or the Series 2014B 
Reserve Account may support additional Series of Bonds issued in the future, subject to the amount therein 
equaling the required amount for all covered Bonds. 

The Series 2014A Reserve Requirement (or any portion thereof) or the Series 2014B Reserve 
Requirement (or any portion thereof) may be provided by one or more policies of municipal bond insurance or 
surety bonds issued by a municipal bond insurer or by a letter of credit issued by a bank if the obligations 
insured by such insurer or issued by such bank, as the case may be, initially have ratings at the time of issuance 
of such policy or surety bond or letter of credit in one of the two highest rating categories of the Rating 
Agencies then rating the Series 2014 Bonds.  See Appendix A – "SUMMARY OF THE LEGAL 
DOCUMENTS – THE MASTER INDENTURE – Funds – Reserve Fund."   

Permitted Investments 

The Indenture provides that moneys in all funds and accounts held by the Trustee under the Indenture 
will be invested upon receipt in Permitted Investments as directed by the Port Commission.  For a summary of 
the definition of Permitted Investments and information regarding the investment of moneys held in the 
various funds and accounts relating to the Series 2014 Bonds, see Appendix A – "SUMMARY OF THE 
LEGAL DOCUMENTS – THE MASTER INDENTURE – Funds – Investment of Moneys"  attached hereto.  
For information regarding the investment of moneys held in the various funds and accounts of the Port, see 
"PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Investment Policy and Investments."  

Covenant to Maintain Net Revenue 

Under the Indenture, the Port Commission covenants that it will manage its business operations and 
establish and at all times maintain rentals, rates, fees and charges for the use of the Port Area and for services 
rendered by the Port Commission in connection with the Port Area so that Net Revenue in each Fiscal Year 
will be at least equal to 130% of Annual Debt Service for such Fiscal Year.  In determining Net Revenue 
pursuant to the provisions of the Indenture described in this paragraph, the Port Commission may take into 
account as a credit the amount on deposit in the Revenue Stabilization Fund on June 30 of each Fiscal Year; 
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provided that the Port Commission will maintain Coverage equal to at least 100% without regard to any credit 
for any such amounts or deposits in the Revenue Stabilization Fund. The Port has not deposited any moneys 
into the Revenue Stabilization Fund to date, but may do so in the future. 

The Port Commission also covenants that if Net Revenue as of the end of any Fiscal Year is less than 
the amount described in the paragraph above, the Port Commission will retain and direct a Port Consultant to 
make recommendations as to the revision of the Port Commission's business operations and/or its schedule of 
rentals, rates, fees and charges for the use of the Port Area and for services rendered by the Port Commission 
in connection with the Port Area and will take such recommendations into account for future budgets and 
management. 

In the event that Net Revenue as of the end of any Fiscal Year is less than the amount described 
above, but the Port Commission promptly has taken prior to or during the next succeeding Fiscal Year all 
lawful measures to revise its business operations and/or its schedule of rentals, rates, fees and charges as 
required by the Indenture, such deficiency in Net Revenue will not constitute an Event of Default under the 
Indenture.  Nevertheless, if after taking the measures required by the Indenture to revise its business operations 
and/or its schedule of rentals, rates, fees and charges, Net Revenue in such next succeeding Fiscal Year (as 
evidenced by the audited financial statements of the Port Commission for such Fiscal Year) is less than the 
amount described above, such deficiency in Net Revenue will constitute an Event of Default.  For a description 
of the Events of Default and available remedies to Bondholders in an Event of Default, see Appendix A – 
"SUMMARY OF THE LEGAL DOCUMENTS – The Master Indenture – Default and Remedies." 

See "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS" for a description of certain risk factors that could adversely affect 
the ability of the Port Commission to maintain Net Revenue as required by the Indenture. 

Additional Bonds and Other Obligations 

Pursuant to the Indenture, the Port Commission is permitted to issue additional bonds and to enter into 
additional obligations secured by Net Revenue on parity with the payment of principal of and interest on the 
Series 2014 Bonds, provided that the conditions described below are satisfied.  Under the Charter, no voter 
approval is required with respect to revenue bonds authorized and issued by the Port Commission for any Port-
related purpose and secured solely by Port revenues. 

The Port Commission has previously issued $36.65 million in aggregate principal amount of its Series 
2010 Bonds, currently outstanding in the aggregate principal amount of $34.075 million. The Series 2010 
Bonds are payable from Net Revenue. Upon issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds, the Series 2014 Bonds will be 
secured by and payable from Net Revenue on a parity basis with the Series 2010 Bonds. The Port Commission 
currently has no other obligations outstanding that would be on a parity with the Series 2010 Bonds and the 
Series 2014 Bonds.  The Port's current Ten-Year Capital Plan (as defined herein) assumes no additional Port 
revenue bonds will be issued, but the Plan notes that the Port would revisit issuing bonds if projects were 
identified in the future that generate revenues in excess of the amount required to service debt costs.  See 
"PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY – Ten-Year Capital Plan" herein. 

All Bonds issued under the Indenture and at any time outstanding will be equally and ratably secured 
with all other outstanding Bonds, with the same right, lien, preference and priority with respect to Net 
Revenue, without preference, priority or distinction on account of the date or dates or the actual time or times 
of the issuance or maturity of the Bonds or otherwise.  All Bonds of a particular Series will in all respects be 
equally and ratably secured and will have the same right, lien and preference established under the Indenture 
for the benefit of such Series of Bonds including, without limitation, rights in any related project fund and/or 
delivery costs fund, debt service fund or reserve fund.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, amounts drawn under a 
Credit Facility with respect to particular Bonds and all other amounts held in funds or accounts established 
with respect to particular Bonds pursuant to the Indenture and of any Supplemental Indenture will be applied 
solely to make payments on such Bonds. 



18 
299212.23 038119  OS 

Additional Bonds.  Under the Master Indenture, the Port Commission is permitted to issue additional 
Series of Bonds subject to certain conditions. These conditions include, among other things, submission to the 
Trustee of a report of the Port Commission demonstrating that for the period from and including the first full 
Fiscal Year following the issuance of such additional Series of Bonds during which no interest on such 
additional Series of Bonds is expected to be paid from the proceeds thereof through and including the later of 
(A) the fifth full Fiscal Year following the issuance of such additional Series of Bonds or (B) the third full 
Fiscal Year during which no interest on such additional Series of Bonds is expected to be paid from the 
proceeds thereof, projected Net Revenue in each such Fiscal Year will be at least sufficient to satisfy the rate 
covenants set forth in the Indenture.  See "Covenant to Maintain Net Revenue" above.  

In determining projected Net Revenue for purposes of the report of the Port Commission described in 
the paragraph above, the Port Commission may take into account any reasonably anticipated changes in 
Revenue and Operation and Maintenance Expenses over such period, which assumed changes and the basis 
therefor will be described in the calculations provided by the Port Commission.  In determining Annual Debt 
Service for such purposes, (i) Bonds that will be paid or discharged immediately after the issuance of the 
additional Series of Bonds proposed to be issued from the proceeds thereof or other moneys will be 
disregarded, and (ii) Variable Rate Bonds and variable rate Interest Rate Swaps will generally be deemed to 
bear interest during any period after the date of calculation at a fixed annual rate equal to the lower of one 
hundred twenty five percent of the average Index Rate (i.e., generally defined under the Indenture as the 
SIFMA Municipal Swap Index) during the twelve calendar months immediately preceding the date on which 
such calculation is made or the maximum rate of interest payable under such Bonds or Interest Rate Swaps.  
The Port Commission may also take into account as a credit amounts expected to be on deposit in the Revenue 
Stabilization Fund on June 30 of each Fiscal Year; provided that the Port Commission will maintain Coverage 
under the provisions of the Indenture summarized above under "– Covenant to Maintain Net Revenue" equal to 
at least 100% without regard to any credit for any such amounts on deposit in the Revenue Stabilization Fund. 

The Port Commission may also issue additional Series of Bonds for the purpose of refunding any 
Bonds or Subordinate Bonds on or prior to maturity.  Upon issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds, the Series 2014 
Bonds will be secured by a lien on Net Revenue on a parity with the Series 2010 Bonds. 

Subordinate Obligations.  The Port Commission has a loan from the California Division of Boating 
and Waterways, in the principal amount of $3.5 million.  This loan is secured by a lien on certain marina 
revenues but such loan is expressly subordinate to the Bonds.  See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF 
PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS – Application of Revenue Under the Charter and Indenture" 
and "– Flow of Funds."  

In October 2013, the City caused the execution and delivery of certificates of participation in the 
aggregate principal amount of $37.7 million, for the purpose of financing and refinancing capital 
improvements to certain facilities owned by the Port, including Phase I of the new cruise terminal at Pier 27. 
Pursuant to a memorandum of understanding between the Port Commission and the City, the Port Commission 
agreed, during the term of the certificates of participation, to pay the principal and interest with respect to the 
certificates of participation. The Port's payment obligations with respect to the certificates of participation are 
unsecured by any lien on Port revenues or property and are expressly subordinate to the Bonds.  The Pier 27 
facilities are the leased property under a lease relating to the certificates of participation; however, the lease is 
an obligation payable from the City's General Fund and the lease does not provide for a remedy of re-entering 
and re-leasing the leased property in the event of a default. 

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission ("SFPUC"), a department of the City, has advanced 
funds to the Port in the principal amount of $1.14 million to construct certain energy efficiency projects at 
identified Port facilities.  Pursuant to a memorandum of understanding between the Port Commission and the 
SFPUC, the Port has agreed to repay these advances with interest.  The Port's payment obligations with respect 
to these advances are unsecured by any lien on Port revenues or property and are expressly subordinate to the 
Bonds.   
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Repayment Obligations as Bonds.  If so provided in the applicable Supplemental Indenture and in the 
written agreement between the Port Commission and a Credit Provider, a Repayment Obligation (other than a 
Repayment Obligation with respect to a Credit Facility credited to the Reserve Fund) may be accorded the 
status of an obligation payable on a parity from Net Revenue with the Series 2014 Bonds for purposes of 
securing such Repayment Obligation under the Indenture.  The foregoing rights of a Credit Provider are in 
addition to any rights of subrogation which the Credit Provider may otherwise have or be granted under law or 
pursuant to any Supplemental Indenture. 

Interest Rate Swaps as Bonds.  If so provided in the applicable Supplemental Indenture and in the 
written agreement establishing an Interest Rate Swap between the Port Commission and a Swap Counter Party, 
a Swap Payment may be accorded the status of an obligation payable on a parity from Net Revenue with the 
Series 2014 Bonds for purposes of securing such obligation to make Swap Payments under the Indenture.  The 
Port Commission currently does not have any outstanding Interest Rate Swap. 

Special Facilities and Special Facility Bonds.  The Port Commission from time to time, subject to the 
terms and conditions of the Indenture and all applicable laws, may (a) designate an existing or planned facility, 
structure, equipment or other property, real or personal, which is located within the Port Area or part of any 
facility or structure at the Port Area as a "Special Facility," (b) provide that revenues earned by the Port 
Commission from or with respect to such Special Facility will constitute "Special Facility Revenue" and will 
not be included as Revenue, and (c) issue Special Facility Bonds primarily for the purpose of acquiring, 
constructing, renovating or improving, or providing financing to a third party to acquire, construct, renovate or 
improve, such Special Facility.  The Special Facility Bonds will be payable as to principal, purchase price, if 
any, redemption premium, if any, and interest from and secured by the Special Facility Revenue with respect 
thereto, and not from or by Net Revenue.  The Port Commission from time to time may refinance any such 
Special Facility Bonds with other Special Facility Bonds. The Port Commission currently does not have any 
outstanding Special Facility Bonds. 

No Special Facility Bonds may be issued by the Port Commission unless there has been filed with the 
Trustee (i) a certificate of the Port Commission to the effect that no Event of Default then exists under the 
Indenture, (ii) an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such Special Facility Bonds may lawfully be 
issued in accordance with the Charter and all other applicable laws, and (iii) a report of the Port Commission 
providing the following calculations: 

(a) the estimated Special Facility Revenue with respect to the proposed Special Facility are at 
least sufficient to pay the principal (either at maturity or by mandatory sinking fund redemptions) or purchase 
price of and interest on such Special Facility Bonds as and when the same becomes due, all costs of operating 
and maintaining such Special Facility to be paid by the Port Commission, and all sinking fund, reserve fund 
and other payments required with respect to such Special Facility Bonds as and when the same will become 
due; and 

(b) the estimated Net Revenue, calculated without including the Special Facility Revenue and 
without including any operation and maintenance expenses of the Special Facility as Operation and 
Maintenance Expenses, that will be sufficient so that the Port Commission will be in compliance with the rate 
covenant under the Indenture (see "– Covenant to Maintain Net Revenue" above) during each of the five full 
Fiscal Years immediately following the issuance of such Special Facility Bonds. 

At such time as the Special Facility Bonds issued for a Special Facility, including Special Facility 
Bonds issued to refinance such Special Facility Bonds, are fully paid or otherwise discharged and no longer 
outstanding, the Special Facility Revenue with respect to such Special Facility will be included as Revenue. 

Subordinate Bonds.  Under the Indenture, the Port Commission may issue at any time obligations with 
a pledge of, lien on, and security interest in Net Revenue which are junior and subordinate to those of the 
Series 2014 Bonds ("Subordinate Bonds").  Under the Charter, no voter approval is required with respect to 
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revenue bonds authorized and issued by the Port Commission for any Port-related purpose and secured solely 
by Port revenues. See "– Additional Bonds" above. The principal and purchase price of and interest, 
redemption premium and reserve fund requirements on such Subordinate Bonds are payable from time to time 
out of Net Revenue only if all amounts then required to have been paid or deposited under the Indenture from 
Net Revenue with respect to principal, purchase price, redemption premium, interest and reserve fund 
requirements on the Series 2014 Bonds then Outstanding has been paid or deposited as required in the 
Indenture.  The Port has certain long-term obligations outstanding which constitute "Subordinate Bonds" as 
defined under the Indenture and/or which are otherwise subordinate to the Bonds. See "– Subordinate 
Obligations" above. 

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

The City is the economic and cultural center of the San Francisco Bay Area and northern California. 
The limits of the City encompass over 93 square miles, of which 49 square miles are land, with the balance 
consisting of tidelands and a portion of the San Francisco Bay (the "Bay").  The City is located at the northern 
tip of the San Francisco Peninsula, bounded by the Pacific Ocean to the west, the Bay and the San Francisco-
Oakland Bay Bridge to the east, the entrance to the Bay and the Golden Gate Bridge to the north, and San 
Mateo County to the south.  Silicon Valley is about a 40-minute drive to the south, and the wine country is 
about an hour's drive to the north.  The population of the City as of January 1, 2013 was approximately 
839,100. 

The San Francisco Bay Area consists of the nine counties contiguous to the Bay:  Alameda, Contra 
Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara, Solano and Sonoma Counties (collectively, the 
"Bay Area").  The economy of the Bay Area includes a wide range of industries, supplying local needs as well 
as the needs of national and international markets.  Major business sectors in the Bay Area include retail, 
entertainment and the arts, conventions and tourism, service businesses, banking, professional and financial 
services, corporate headquarters, international and wholesale trade, multimedia and advertising, technology 
and higher education. 

The City is a major convention and tourist destination.  According to the San Francisco Travel 
Association, a nonprofit membership organization, during the calendar year 2012, approximately 16.5 million 
people visited the City and spent an estimated $8.93 billion during their stay.  The City is also a leading center 
for financial activity in the State and is the headquarters of the Twelfth Federal Reserve District, the Eleventh 
District Federal Home Loan Bank, and the San Francisco regional Office of Thrift Supervision. 

The City benefits from a highly skilled, educated and professional labor force.  The per-capita 
personal income of the City for Fiscal Year 2012-13 was estimated to be $73,197.  The San Francisco Unified 
School District operates 72 elementary and K-8 school sites, 13 middle schools, 18 senior high schools 
(including two continuation schools and an independent study school), and 34 state-funded preschool sites, and 
sponsors 13 independent charter schools.  Higher education institutions located in the City include the 
University of San Francisco, San Francisco State University, University of California – San Francisco (a 
medical school and health science campus), the University of California Hastings College of the Law, the 
University of the Pacific's School of Dentistry, Golden Gate University, City College of San Francisco (a 
public community college), the Art Institute of California – San Francisco, the San Francisco Conservatory of 
Music, the California Culinary Academy, and the Academy of Art University. 

San Francisco International Airport ("SFO"), located 14 miles south of downtown San Francisco in an 
unincorporated area of San Mateo County and owned and operated by the City, is the principal commercial 
service airport for the Bay Area and one of the nation's principal gateways for Pacific traffic.  In 2013, SFO 
serviced approximately 44 million passengers and handled 363,794 metric tons of cargo.  The City is also 
served by the Bay Area Rapid Transit District (electric rail commuter service linking the City with the East 
Bay and the San Francisco Peninsula, including SFO), Caltrain (a conventional commuter rail line linking the 
City with the San Francisco Peninsula), and bus and ferry services between the City and residential areas to the 



21 
299212.23 038119  OS 

north, east and south of the City.  San Francisco Municipal Railway, operated by the City, provides bus and 
streetcar service within the City.   

The City is governed by a Board of Supervisors elected from 11 districts to serve 4-year terms, and a 
Mayor who serves as chief executive officer, elected citywide to a 4-year term.  Edwin M. Lee is the 43rd and 
current Mayor of the City, having been elected by the voters of the City in November 2011. The City's 
Original Budget for Fiscal Years 2013-14 and 2014-15 totals $7.91 billion and $7.93 billion, respectively. The 
General Fund portion of each year's budget is $3.95 billion in Fiscal Year 2013-14 and $4.05 billion in Fiscal 
Year 2014-15, with the balance being allocated to all other funds, including enterprise fund departments, such 
as the Port Commission, SFO, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, and the San Francisco 
Public Utilities Commission. The City employed 28,387 full-time-equivalent employees at the end of Fiscal 
Year 2012-13.  According to the Controller of the City (the "Controller"), Fiscal Year 2013-14 total net 
assessed valuation of taxable property in the City is approximately $172.5 billion. 

THE SERIES 2014 BONDS ARE NOT A DEBT OR OBLIGATION OF THE CITY, THE STATE 
OR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF (OTHER THAN THE PORT COMMISSION PAYABLE 
SOLELY FROM NET REVENUE).  NEITHER THE CREDIT NOR THE TAXING POWER OF THE CITY, 
THE STATE OR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF IS PLEDGED TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL 
OF AND INTEREST ON THE SERIES 2014 BONDS.  NO HOLDER OF A SERIES 2014 BOND MAY 
COMPEL THE EXERCISE OF THE TAXING POWER OF THE CITY, THE STATE OR ANY POLITICAL 
SUBDIVISION THEREOF TO PAY PRINCIPAL OF THE SERIES 2014 BONDS OR THE INTEREST 
THEREON.  THE PORT COMMISSION HAS NO TAXING POWER. THE SERIES 2014 BONDS ARE 
NOT SECURED BY A LIEN ON ANY PORT PROPERTY (OTHER THAN THE PORT'S NET 
REVENUE). 

THE PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Introduction and Overview 

The State transferred the Port to the City in 1969 pursuant to California Statutes of 1968, Chapter 
1333 (the "Burton Act").  The Burton Act and related Transfer Agreement require the City to manage the Port 
in trust for the State consistent with public trust laws, including limitations on the uses of Port property to 
those that are water-dependent or water-related, but not necessarily revenue-generating, such as commerce, 
industry, fisheries, navigation, environmental preservation and recreation.  In addition, the Burton Act requires 
the City to use all of the revenues generated from Port property to operate, maintain and develop the Port.  See 
"CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – Burton Act and Transfer Agreement" and Appendix B – "SUMMARY OF 
THE BURTON ACT, TRANSFER AGREEMENT AND RELATED STATE REGULATION." 

The Port Commission was established to govern the Port pursuant to the Charter and the Burton Act.  
The mission of the Port Commission is to promote a balance of recreational, industrial, maritime, 
transportation, public access and commercial activities on a self-supporting basis through appropriate 
management and development of the waterfront for the benefit of the public. 

The Port Area consists of seven and one-half miles of waterfront property adjacent to the San 
Francisco Bay, from Hyde Street Pier in the north to India Basin in the south, including more than 834 acres 
consisting of 629 acres of landside property and 205 acres of waterside property.  Among ports, the Port has 
one of the most diverse mixes of types of businesses in the nation. Commercial operations on Port property 
include restaurants, retail shopping, ferry service, commercial fishing, Bay excursions, professional sports, 
bulk and breakbulk cargo, cruise ship calls and ship repair.  To support these operations, the Port owns or has 
responsibility for the maintenance of certain capital assets, including 39 pile-supported pier structures, 80 
substructures (of both piers and wharves between piers), 245 commercial and industrial buildings, over three 
miles of streets and sidewalks, and elements of the utility infrastructure that support them, as well as drydocks, 
cargo cranes and heavy equipment used by the Port's maintenance division.  The Port Commission is the 
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landlord under approximately 533 ground, commercial, retail, office, industrial and maritime industrial leases, 
including ground leases of many internationally recognized landmarks such as Fisherman's Wharf, Pier 39, 
The Exploratorium, the Ferry Building, and AT&T Park (home of the San Francisco Giants baseball team).   

Port operating revenues, which totaled approximately $81.5 million in Fiscal Year 2012-13, were 
derived primarily from real estate and maritime operations.  Real estate revenues, which are made up of ground 
leases and other short and long-term leases of Port property to non-maritime industrial, commercial, retail, 
office and other business enterprises, represented approximately 75% of Port operating revenues in Fiscal Year 
2012-13.  Maritime revenues, which are derived from cargo shipping (dry and liquid bulk cargo, and break 
bulk cargo), dry dock and ship repair services, passenger cruise ship and ferryboat activities, warehousing, 
harbor services, commercial fishing and other miscellaneous maritime activities, comprised approximately 
18% of Port operating revenues in Fiscal Year 2012-13.  See "PORT REAL ESTATE OPERATIONS AND 
MARITIME." 

The use of Port property and facilities, the rehabilitation and development of its assets, and its 
operations are all subject to a number of constraints.  The constraints within which the Port Commission must 
operate include those imposed by the Waterfront Land Use Plan, the San Francisco Bay Conservation and 
Development Commission (through its Seaport and Special Area Plans), the California Environmental Quality 
Act and other State environmental regulations, the California State Lands Commission (interpreting public 
trust law), the Burton Act, the Transfer Agreement, the Board of Supervisors, the Charter and Administrative 
Codes, federal regulation, Port tenants, and community interest groups. Certain Port piers, buildings and other 
structures are also subject to additional regulations due to their historic significance.  See "PORT FINANCIAL 
OPERATIONS – Regulatory Compliance." 

Most capital assets comprising the Port range from 50 to 100 years old, were constructed for use in the 
cargo shipping industry as it existed at the time of original construction and are reaching the end of their useful 
life.  When the State transferred responsibility for the Port to the City, the Port capital assets were already in a 
state of disrepair.  Of the 39 piers currently in use by the Port Commission or Port tenants, 10 have been 
significantly rehabilitated since 1950.  The piers that were structurally sound at the time of transfer were only 
marginally productive because containerized shipping was already replacing breakbulk (e.g., bagged, boxed, 
crated or palletized) shipping as the primary mode of cargo shipping at that time.  Containerized shipping 
requires significant acreage of land and access to rail and truck transportation facilities that the Port lacks given 
its proximity to the City's dense urban neighborhoods.  Therefore, the Port Commission has been transitioning 
Port facilities from primarily cargo-serving uses to mixed uses including more non-cargo related maritime 
uses, retail, restaurants, and office space.  The Port's Capital Plan and development strategy attempt to address 
some of the foregoing issues.  See "PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY." 

Port Commissioners 

The Port Commission governs the Port.  The five Port Commissioners, appointed by the Mayor and 
subject to confirmation by the Board of Supervisors of the City, serve four-year terms and elect, from the 
members of the Port Commission, the Port Commission President and Vice President to one-year terms.  
Through resolutions and directives, the Port Commission sets policy for the Port. 
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The current members of the Port Commission and the appointment and expiration dates of their terms 
are: 

Name and Title Occupation Originally Appointed Term Expires 
    

Leslie Katz, President Strategy and external 
affairs consultant and 
attorney 

March 2011 May 2014 

Willie Adams, Vice President Secretary-Treasurer of 
the International 
Longshore & 
Warehouse Union 

July 2012 May 2014 

Kimberly Brandon Financial services August 1997 May 2017 

Mel Murphy General contractor and 
real estate developer 

March 2013 May 2016 

Doreen Woo Ho Retired banking 
executive 

May 2011 May 2014 

Executive Director and Senior Management 

The policies set by the Port Commission are implemented by the Port's Executive Director and staff.  
The Executive Director serves as chief executive of the Port, is appointed by the Mayor, serves at the pleasure 
of the Port Commission, and is charged with the management of all the offices and activities placed under the 
jurisdiction of the Port Commission.  The staff of the Port Commission is organized into the following 
divisions:  Maritime; Real Estate; Planning and Development; Engineering; Maintenance; and Finance and 
Administration.  In addition, the Executive Director oversees the Executive Division functions for Public 
Relations, Homeland Security and Special Projects.   

Monique Moyer, Executive Director.  Monique Moyer is the Executive Director of the Port, appointed 
by Mayor Gavin Newsom and confirmed by the Port Commission in April 2004.  She is the second woman to 
serve as Executive Director in the Port's 151-year history.  Prior to joining the Port Commission, Ms. Moyer 
served the City for seven years as the Director of the Mayor's Office of Public Finance & Business Affairs.  
Ms. Moyer sits on the non-profit boards of the Mid-Peninsula Housing Coalition, the Foundation of the Fine 
Arts Museums, and is Vice Chair of the California Association of Port Authorities.  In 2002, Ms. Moyer 
received the San Francisco Chamber of Commerce Public Managerial Leadership Award. She has been named 
annually as one of the San Francisco Business Times' 150 Influential Women in Business from 2005-2011 and 
became "Ever Influential" in 2012. She is the recipient of San Francisco Travel's 2013 Silver Cable Car Award 
in recognition of her significant contribution to San Francisco tourism. 

Brad Benson, Director Special Projects.  Brad Benson joined the Port in 2005.  He directs government 
affairs, long-term capital planning and complex projects.  Mr. Benson specializes in the public trust for 
commerce, navigation and fisheries and regulations that govern waterfront development and oversees the Port's 
local, State and federal legislative program.  Mr. Benson serves as project leader for large development 
projects and manages interdepartmental and interdivisional efforts, such as the  34th America's Cup and the 
under pier utility inspection program.  Prior to joining the Port, Mr. Benson served as legislative aide to 
Supervisor Tom Ammiano from 1998-2005. 

Thomas Wm. Carter, Deputy Director of Maintenance.  Thomas Wm. Carter has served as Deputy 
Director of Maintenance for the Port since December 2004.  He is responsible for directing and managing 
maintenance services for all Port facilities and providing the overall evaluation, direction, planning and 
management of services for the Port's Maintenance Division.  Prior to joining the Port Commission, Mr. Carter 
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held various positions at the City and its Department of Public Works ("DPW"), including serving as 
Operations Superintendent – Bureau of Street & Sewer Repair for the Department of Public Works, the first 
Operations Superintendent of the Bureau of Urban Forestry, and Assistant Superintendent of the Bureau of 
Building Repair for DPW. 

Peter A. Dailey, Deputy Director of Maritime.  Peter A. Dailey has served as Deputy Director, 
Maritime, for the Port since 1998 and is responsible for managing and marketing the Port's varied maritime 
business portfolio.  Mr. Dailey has been at the Port for over 27 years.  Prior to his current position, Mr. Dailey 
was senior marketing executive at the Port with responsibility for public relations and public affairs, strategic 
marketing and press relations.  He is a member of the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development 
Commission's Seaport Planning Advisory Committee and the California Association of Port Authorities 
Advisory Committee, and past Chairman of the American Association of Port Authorities Cruise Committee. 

Elaine Forbes, Deputy Director of Finance and Administration.  Elaine Forbes joined the Port in July 
of 2010. She is responsible for directing and managing all internal support services for other Port divisions and 
the executive staff; overseeing business services, inventory and purchasing; managing information systems, 
human resources, finance, accounting and infrastructure maintenance function; and formulating division-wide 
budget, business and strategic plans.  Prior to joining the Port, Ms. Forbes worked for the City and County of 
San Francisco for nine years. She worked for the Board of Supervisors as a legislative and budget analyst for 
five years, served as the San Francisco Airport's budget manager, and was most recently the chief 
administrative officer for the Planning Department, where she was responsible for finance and accounting, 
contracts, information technology, and operations. 

Eileen Malley, Deputy City Attorney and Port General Counsel.  Eileen Malley began serving as the 
Port's General Counsel in March 2012. In this capacity, she provides advice on a range of legal matters 
including contracts, real estate agreements, public trust matters, environmental and community stewardship, 
land use, California Environmental Quality Act compliance processes and public meeting laws and rules. Ms. 
Malley has been a Deputy City Attorney in the San Francisco City Attorney's Office since January 2005. Prior 
to working as General Counsel to the Port, she was a member of the City Attorney's Office Real Estate and 
Finance Team and served as General Counsel to the Treasure Island Development Authority. Before joining 
the City Attorney's Office, Ms. Malley practiced real estate law at Brobeck Phleger & Harrison LLP and 
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP, and was a member of the Legal Department at Catellus Development 
Corporation.  
 
 Uday Prasad, Interim Chief Harbor Engineer.  As Interim Chief Harbor Engineer, Uday Prasad has 
been overseeing the Port's Engineering Division since June 2013. He is responsible for developing, planning, 
and directing the work of the Port's Engineering Division, which oversees several major functions including: 
building/encroachment permits, engineering and architectural design, facilities assessment, construction 
management, and project management. Mr. Prasad has more than twenty years of experience in engineering 
design, supervision, and management. He started with the Port as a Civil Engineer in 2002 and has also held 
the position of the Port's Senior Civil Engineer since 2005. Prior to joining the Port Commission, Mr. Prasad 
worked for San Francisco Department of Public Works and San Francisco Public Utilities Commission. He has 
been with the City and County of San Francisco since 1992. 

Susan Reynolds, Deputy Director of Real Estate.  Susan Reynolds has served as Deputy Director of 
Real Estate for the Port since November 2006.  She is responsible for directing, promoting and managing the 
Port's diverse real estate portfolio.  Prior to joining the Port Commission, Ms. Reynolds worked for eight years 
at the Mayor's Office of Community Development.  Prior to joining the City, Ms. Reynolds spent over 25 
years in the commercial banking industry. 

Byron A. Rhett, Deputy Director of Planning & Development.  Byron A. Rhett has served as the 
Deputy Director of Planning & Development for the Port since November 2000.  Mr. Rhett is responsible for 
overseeing all planning and development activities at the Port including the implementation of large scale, 
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mixed-use commercial, recreational and industrial projects.  Prior to joining the Port Commission, Mr. Rhett 
worked at the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency for over 21 years, serving as a senior project manager 
managing the Hunters Point Shipyard project and nearby Bayview Hunters Point neighborhood development 
projects.  Prior to that, he worked as a planner for the City of Newark, New Jersey, the Newark Watershed 
Conservation and Development Corporation and Special Assistant in the City Manager's Office in Kansas 
City, Missouri. 

Margaret "Sidonie" Sansom, Director of Homeland Security.  Sidonie Sansom has served as Director 
of Homeland Security at the Port since July 2005.  She is responsible for developing, directing, and 
implementing a comprehensive homeland security program for the Port.  She is also responsible for the Port's 
emergency preparedness and response programs, and the Port's physical security programs.  Before joining the 
Port Commission, Ms. Sansom served as an Emergency Planner at the San Francisco International Airport 
where she developed exercises to test emergency response and emergent threats, as well as cross-jurisdictional, 
multi-agency response procedures for the airport's Water Perimeter Security Zone.  Prior to that, she served in 
the U.S. Coast Guard, planning and leading flight operations throughout the world, in a variety of mission 
areas including search and rescue, anti-terrorism/threat response, law enforcement, pollution response and high 
latitude science. Ms. Sansom is a member of the American Association of Port Authorities Security 
Committee, the Port Security Caucus, the California Maritime Security Council, the California Association of 
Port Authorities Security Committee and the Area Maritime Security Committee. 

Port Operating Divisions 

Real Estate Division.  The Real Estate Division is responsible for all asset management, property and 
lease management, marketing and leasing for the Port's commercial and industrial property along the 7.5 miles 
of San Francisco's waterfront properties that extends from Fisherman's Wharf to Bayview/Hunters Point, 
exclusive of those leases to maritime tenants that are managed by the Maritime Division.  Real estate asset and 
property management duties entail lease negotiations, lease and property administration and enforcement, and 
asset value enhancement. 

Maritime Division.  The Maritime Division is responsible for managing and marketing a wide array of 
maritime industries:  cruise and cargo shipping, ship repair, commercial and sport fishing, ferry and excursion 
operations and other harbor services.  The division promotes Port maritime facilities to potential and existing 
customers while ensuring compliance with federal security mandates and providing environmental 
stewardship.  Areas of responsibility include cruise and cargo terminals, ferry terminals, shipyards and dry 
docks, Fisherman's Wharf and Hyde Street commercial fishing harbors, excursion terminals and harbor service 
facilities for pilots, tugboats, barges, layberthing and other ship services.   

Planning and Development Division.  The Port's Planning and Development Division is responsible 
for developing and maintaining planning and land use policies adopted by the Port Commission.  The Port's 
land use policies, as adopted by the Port Commission, are contained in the Waterfront Land Use Plan and its 
Waterfront Design and Access element.  The Waterfront Land Use Plan establishes the foundation and 
framework for new development projects, real estate leasing and asset management, public access, open space 
and environmental improvements, and preservation of the Port's historic resources.  Another important 
responsibility of the Planning and Development Division is to manage major development projects on Port 
property.  This responsibility includes major public-private partnership development projects with a private 
developer partner, from the developer selection stage through the project approval and construction stage.  
Finally, the Planning and Development Division provides regulatory and review responsibilities pertaining to 
Port building permits, leases and use proposals to ensure that proposals for Port properties comply with 
applicable land use, design review, and environmental impact review requirements administered by a number 
of different government agencies. 

Engineering Division.  The Engineering Division provides project and construction management, 
engineering design, facility inspection, contracting, code compliance review and permitting services for all of 
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the Port's facilities including piers, structures, buildings, cranes, utilities, public and private areas, development 
projects, streets and walkways. The Engineering Division assists and coordinates with other City Departments 
to assure an appropriate transition between the City and the property in the Port's jurisdiction. 

Maintenance Division.  The Maintenance Division is responsible for maintaining the Port's 7.5 miles 
of waterfront property and maintaining the waterfront as a positive connection to the other parts of the City.  
More than 100 skilled craftspersons are responsible for the preservation and improvement of the Port's fishing 
harbors, ferry landing, public parks, cargo terminals and piers.  The overall maintenance performed by the 
Maintenance Division includes the skilled work of 18 different crafts, including carpenters, electricians, 
painters, gardeners, pile drivers, plumbers, roofers and general laborers. 

Finance and Administration Division.  The Finance and Administration Division is responsible for 
management of Port operations and support services, including human resources, accounting, finance, 
contracts, information systems, and business services.  Human resources include labor and employee relations, 
payroll, training programs, employee recruitment and hiring, and contract compliance.  Finance includes 
budget development and analysis, capital planning, grants, forecasting, financing, risk analysis, and reporting.  
Accounting includes accounts payable, accounts receivable, general ledger, financial statements and managing 
outside audits.  Information systems include the Port's information technology equipment acquisition and 
maintenance, local area network, computer application development and maintenance.  Business services 
includes purchasing, materials management, mail service, telephone system, receptionist service, 
administration of the Port's vehicles, and management of the Port's offices. 

PORT REAL ESTATE OPERATIONS 

Overview 

The Port through its Real Estate Division is engaged in the marketing, leasing and management of its 
properties for commercial business uses including office, industrial, storage, retail, restaurants, parking lots, 
parking meters, and tourist attractions. As of June 2013, the Port had 408 real estate leases representing 309 
commercial and industrial tenants who occupied approximately 13.1 million square feet including piers, sheds, 
wharves, seawall lots, and open industrial land that generated approximately $53.5 million in lease revenues in 
Fiscal Year 2012-13.  An additional $7.9 million was derived from non-lease sources such as parking meters 
and parking fines, for total Real Estate Division revenues of $61.4 million. For information on certain 
maritime leases of the Port, see "PORT MARITIME OPERATIONS" herein. 

The Port is authorized pursuant to the Burton Act, under specified conditions, to grant leases with 
terms up to 66 years.  Beginning in the 1970s, the Port has entered into several major ground leases of its 
properties that provide for the development of significant office, retail, and tourism attractions across the 
waterfront, including, for example, the Pier 39 festival marketplace, AT&T Park, the renovation of the historic 
Ferry Building and the opening of a 330,000 square foot science museum, the Exploratorium.  Most of these 
long-term master leases, with base and percentage rents, have replaced short-term leases to dozens of 
individual tenants. In establishing such long-term lease arrangements, the Port endeavors to transfer risks 
related to such developments to the ground lease tenant and in certain cases to address repairs and seismic 
upgrades needed for Port facilities. The Port is currently pursuing several public-private partnership 
development projects with the intention of addressing the Port's capital backlog and enhancing Port land value.  
See "PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY" below. 

Industrial and Other Non-Maritime Real Estate Leases and Lease Revenues 

The largest category of the Port's real estate operations is the "industrial" group of leases.  The 
industrial group consists of 225 tenancy agreements and represents approximately 55% of the Port's 408 real 
estate lease agreements. Industrial tenant uses range from simple storage to manufacturing and fabrication.  
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The next largest group by number of leases, the "office" leases, comprises approximately 25% of the Port's real 
estate tenancy agreement mix.   

Although diversified in terms of the numbers of users, several categories of Port tenants represent a 
larger share of Port revenues than do others. The Port's restaurant and retail tenants account for approximately 
16% of real estate lease annualized revenue.  Annualized revenue is calculated by the Port based on current 
minimum rents as of June 30, 2013 plus Fiscal Year 2012-13 percentage rents over the minimum rent, net of 
certain credits.  Similarly, rent from the Port's diversified industrial tenants represents approximately 31% of 
such annualized revenues. Industrial tenants include concrete batching plants, warehouse and storage space 
leases.  Leases to parking companies generate 23% of such annualized revenues. 

A large majority of all Port real estate leases provide for periodic fixed or cost of living increases in 
the base or minimum rents.  Most Port retail and restaurant leases provide for the monthly payment of 
percentage rents utilizing factors consistent with national and regional percentage rent comparables.  Most Port 
commercial property leases are fully or partially net leases, with the tenants responsible for some or all of the 
property operating expenses including utility fees, some maintenance and repair, liability and fire damage 
insurance, janitorial expenses and the payment of state and local taxes.   

Information regarding lease terms held by current non-maritime tenants of the Port is set forth in the 
following table: 

Table 1 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Real Estate Leases 
Remaining Lease Terms 

As of June 2013 

 Number of Leases Annualized Revenue(1) 
   

Month-to-Month 184 45.1% $11,247,674 20.2% 
     
Remaining Term:     
     

Less than One Year 51 12.5 1,742,305 3.1 
One to Five Years 104 25.5 17,395,588 31.3 
Five to Ten Years 12 2.9 3,059,638 5.5 
Ten to Twenty Years 11 2.7 4,005,168 7.2 
Twenty to Thirty Years 28 6.9 12,346,475 22.2 
Over Thirty Years 18 4.4 5,855,037 10.5 

Total 408 100.0% $55,651,885 100.0% 
 
____________________________ 
(1) Based on current minimum rents as of June 30, 2013 and Fiscal Year 2012-13 percentage rents over minimum  

rent amounts.  Amounts shown are net of certain rent credits. At February 28, 2014, there were 405 active 
leases, representing approximately $54.9 million in annualized revenue.  Certain re-leasing activities are 
currently in progress. 

Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
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The following table sets forth the top ten real estate tenants of the Port, in terms of revenue, for Fiscal 
Year 2012-13.  The lease revenue of these ten tenants accounted for approximately $24,965,000 or 40.7% of 
the total revenues managed by the Port's Real Estate division.   

 
Table 2 

PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Top Ten Real Estate Tenants 

Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2013 
(Revenues in Thousands) 

Tenant Name Revenue(1)(2) 
Percent of Real 

Estate Revenue(3) 
Percent of Total 

Revenue(4) Use 
China Basin Ballpark 
Company LLC 

$6,167 10.1% 7.6% Ballpark Site and 
Related Parking 

Pier 39 Limited 
Partnership 

3,268 5.3 4.0 Retail/Entertainment 

Priority Parking-CA 2,468 4.0 3.0 Parking 

San Francisco 
Municipal 
Transportation Agency 

2,447 4.0 3.0 Storage, Office, and 
Parking 

Central Parking System 2,373 3.9 2.9 Parking 

Recology San 
Francisco 

2,238 3.6 2.8 Recycling 

Trans Bay Cable LLC 1,935 3.2 2.4 Utility (Power 
Transmission) 

Ferry Building 
Investors, LLC 

1,491 2.4 1.8 Office/Retail 

AMB Pier One, LLC 1,362 2.2 1.6 Office/Retail 

Imperial Parking 
(U.S.), Inc. 

1,216 2.0 1.5 Parking 

Total  $24,965  40.7% 30.6% 

     
(1)  Includes tenants with leases that generate non-maritime revenues.  Minor maritime or other revenues may be 

included in a tenant's revenue total. 
(2)  Amounts represent tenant billings net of certain revenue credits and allowances. 
(3)  Real Estate revenue for Fiscal Year 2012-13 was approximately $61.4 million. 
(4)  Port operating revenue for Fiscal Year 2012-13 was approximately $81.5 million. 
Source:  Port of San Francisco 

 
San Francisco's and the Port's Real Estate Market 

The 2008 economic crisis took its toll on all Bay Area commercial real estate markets.  However, due 
to the diversity of the Port's real estate portfolio, which includes office, industrial, storage, retail, restaurants, 
parking lots, parking meters, and major tourist attractions, and the relative scarcity of industrial space in San 
Francisco, the Port's real estate revenues remained relatively stable throughout the economic downturn. Recent 
growth in real estate revenues has followed regional economic improvements, driven primarily by growth in 
parking revenues. 

Today, the San Francisco office market continues to attract tenants from across a wide spectrum of 
industries around the globe. The technology sector is the principal driver of demand in the office market, but 
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professional service firms are continuing to lease space throughout the City. With major tenants still in the 
market leasing space, the Port expects high leasing activity to continue through the short term, and a return to 
traditional levels in the long term.   

In Fiscal Year 2012-13, commercial and residential rents and median home prices in San Francisco 
increased. The average residential rent for apartments in San Francisco rose 6.6% during Fiscal Year 2012-13, 
from $2,640 to $2,813.  Commercial rents saw a 14.8% increase in Fiscal Year 2012-13 compared to Fiscal 
Year 2011-12.  The average median home price in Fiscal Year 2012-13 was $765,583, up 18.4% from the 
previous fiscal year. 

The table below shows the Port's commercial and industrial lease revenues, and parking rental 
revenues (excluding parking meter, parking fine and parking stall revenues), from Fiscal Year 2008-09 to 
Fiscal Year 2012-13.   

Table 3 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Historical Results of Real Estate Lease Revenue 
For Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Commercial/Industrial $41,506 $39,956 $42,221 $42,883 $43,266 
Parking Lot Rent   7,210   7,970 10,077 10,688 10,222 
Total $48,716 $47,926 $52,298 $53,571 $53,488 
__________________ 
Source:  Port of San Francisco. 

Overall Port vacancy rates for shed (warehouse), office, and retail space have closely followed 
vacancy rates in the City real estate market.  The table below reflects the vacancy rate of Port facilities under 
direct management by Port staff (excluding those facilities under master leases such as Pier 39 or the Ferry 
Building) available for leasing as of the end of each Fiscal Year from Fiscal Year 2008-09 to Fiscal Year 2012-
13. Some fluctuations in the vacancy rate are caused by either (a) facilities coming off the market due to safety 
concerns, to allow for renovation, or to facilitate long term development projects, or (b) the return of property 
to the Port that was previously under a master lease, or dedicated to a special event such as the 34th America's 
Cup.  Notably, these fluctuations in the vacancy rate generally are due to changes in the supply of leasable Port 
property and not any underlying change in demand.  Generally, demand for Port space has been increasing 
with improvements in the regional economy. 

Table 4 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Vacancy Rates of Facilities Available Under Direct Port Real Estate Management 
On June 30, 

 2009 2010 2011 2012(1) 2013(1) 
Office(2) 15.5% 17.7% 21.0% 10.1% 9.3% 
Shed 10.2 12.7 3.0 2.3 0.3 
Overall(3) 10.9 13.4 5.5 3.5 1.6 
 (1)   At specified dates during Fiscal Years 2011-12 and 2012-13 various sheds and piers were provided to the 

America's Cup Event Authority, causing reductions in the vacancy rate shown above.  
(2) Office space includes both traditional office space as well as bulkhead building office space. 
(3)  Overall vacancy is weighted by square footage in each respective category, and does not equal the average of 

office and shed. 
Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
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In 2009, the City's Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors approved the City's Eastern 

Neighborhoods Plan and associated zoning and planning codes.  The Eastern Neighborhoods Plan does not 
include the Port Area, but a significant portion of the area covered by the plan is directly adjacent to the Port's 
industrial properties. The Eastern Neighborhoods Plan calls for transitioning about half of the existing 
industrial areas in four San Francisco neighborhoods to mixed use zones that encourage new housing.  The 
other remaining half would be reserved for "Production, Distribution and Repair" (Light Industrial) districts, 
where a wide variety of functions such as bus vehicle yards, caterers, and performance spaces can continue to 
operate.  The Port's industrial properties are expected to house a significant portion of such "Production, 
Distribution and Repair" uses on behalf of the City. Demand for the Port's industrial space could remain high.  
Some industrial property owners in San Francisco have been converting their industrial properties to different 
uses.  As these conversions continue, the Port's status as the single largest holder of built industrial space in the 
City may strengthen. 

In December 2010, the City was selected to host the world's premier sailing race, the 34th America's 
Cup managed by the America's Cup Event Authority. In connection with the event, the City, through the Port, 
agreed to provide rent-free use of facilities for certain race events that occurred in 2012 and 2013. The City 
and the Port entered into a memorandum of understanding ("MOU") for payments-in-lieu of rent, to reimburse 
the Port for certain race-induced lost revenues.  

As the successful defender of the 34th America's Cup challenge in September 2013, the Golden Gate 
Yacht Club ("GGYC") has the right to organize the next America's Cup including selection of the race format, 
date, and location of the race.  While negotiating with the City, the GGYC announced that it intends to 
consider other locations to host the 35th America's Cup, and to finalize a selection by the summer of 2014. The 
financial cost or benefit to the Port of hosting the 35th America's Cup, if any, will not be known until after 
these negotiations have been concluded.  Any negotiated agreement will then be subject to environmental 
review under CEQA, and approvals by the Port Commission and by the Board of Supervisors. Should the next 
America's Cup also occur in San Francisco, it is anticipated that the Port would receive full or partial rents for 
the use of its facilities. 

PORT MARITIME OPERATIONS 

Overview 

The Port's maritime revenues are derived from cargo, cruise, ship repair, commercial and sport 
fishing, ferry and excursion operations and a full range of harbor services.  Term leases related to maritime 
activity normally provide base or minimum rents payable to the Port in equal monthly installments.  
Percentage or other contingent rents could be payable based on revenue volumes in excess of threshold 
amounts.  Some maritime revenues are based on actual occupancy or use by a measured unit (e.g., per lineal 
feet of vessel length for dockage) or measured time (e.g., per 24-hour day).  These maritime use fees may be 
based on a standardized tariff schedule or covered by a specific contractual agreement.   

In Fiscal Year 2012-13, maritime revenues (apart from maritime revenues such as excursion 
agreements allocated in the Port's real estate division) were $14.9 million, or approximately 18.3% of the Port's 
Fiscal Year 2012-13 total operating revenues of $81.5 million.  The Port has shifted its maritime business 
focus from solely cargo to passenger cruises, harbor services and ship repair, in recognition of the Port's 
competitive advantages among the northern California ports as a popular tourist destination and a diversified 
facility. The largest source of the Port's maritime revenues continues to be cargo, followed by passenger 
cruises. In addition, the Port has one of the largest dry docks in the United States that is able to repair cruise 
ships that are so large they are unable to pass through the Panama Canal ("post-panamax ships").   

As of June 30, 2013 the Port had 125 maritime leases representing 99 maritime industry tenants.  The 
breakdown of these leases by industry segment is as follows: 
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Table 5 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Maritime Leases 
As of June 30, 2013 

Annualized Revenue(1) 
No. of 
Leases 

Cargo  $3,900,346  14 
Harbor Services 2,046,257  5 
Ship Repair 1,897,552  1 
Various Maritime 1,890,568  32 
Commercial Fishing 1,828,334  72 
Passenger Cruise(2) 180,000  1   
    Total $11,743,057  125 

    
(1) Annualized revenue figures are based on the following:  (a) current minimum rents as of June 

30, 2013; (b) percentage rent  for Fiscal Year 2012-13;  and (c) agreement-based maritime user 
fees, such as wharfage and dockage. 

(2) Represents lease revenue from a single stevedoring company with which the Port contracts to 
operate its passenger cruise berths. Approximately 12 different cruise lines visit the Port on an 
annual basis. A significant amount of passenger cruise revenue is derived from dockage and 
wharfage fees. 

Source:  Port of San Francisco 
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The following table sets forth the top 10 Maritime tenants of the Port, in terms of revenue, for Fiscal 
Year 2012-13. The lease revenue from these 10 tenants accounted for $9,808,000 or 66.0% of the total 
revenues generated by the Port's Maritime division and 12% of the Port's total Revenue. 

Table 6 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Top Ten Maritime Tenants and Customers 
Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2013 

(Revenues in Thousands) 
 

Customer/Tenant Name Revenue(1) 

Percent of 
Maritime 
Revenue(2) 

Percent of 
Total 

Revenue(3) Use 
 BAE Systems San 

Francisco Ship Repair, 
Inc. 

$1,827  12.3% 2.2% Ship Repair 

 Princess Cruises(4) 1,719  11.6 2.1 Passenger Cruises 
 Hanson Aggregates Mid-

Pacific, Inc. 
1,702  11.5 2.1 Maritime Terminals 

(Dry Bulk Cargo) 
 San Francisco Bar Pilots 

Benevolent & 
Protective 

1,258  8.5 1.6 Maritime Layberthing 
Operations 

 CEMEX Construction 
Materials Pacific, LLC 

911  6.1 1.1 Maritime Terminals 
(Dry Bulk Cargo) 

 Bode Gravel Company 630  4.2 0.8 Maritime Terminals 
(Dry Bulk Cargo) 

 California Sealift 
Terminals, Inc. 

520  3.5 0.6 Maritime Layberthing 
Operations 

 Darling International, Inc. 447  3.0 0.5 Maritime Terminals 
(Liquid Bulk Cargo) 

 SF Bay Area Water 
Emergency 
Transportation 
Authority 

402  2.7 0.5 Excursions/Ferry 

 
Crosslink, Inc. 392  2.6 0.5 Warehouse (Maritime), 

Office and Parking 
   Total  $9,808  66.0% 12.0% 

     
(1) Amounts represent tenant billings net of certain revenue credits and allowances. 
(2) Maritime revenue for Fiscal Year 2012-13 was approximately $14.86 million. 
(3)  Port operating revenue for Fiscal Year 2012-13 was approximately $81.5 million.
(4)  Princess Cruises is a customer of the Port.  The Port's stevedoring tenant for its cruise facilities is Metro Cruises.
Source:  Port of San Francisco 

Cargo 

The primary Port cargo facilities are the 69-acre general cargo terminal at Pier 80 and bulk terminals 
at Piers 90, 92 and 94. 

The Port competes in the bulk and neo-bulk cargo markets, having ceased handling containerized 
cargoes in 2005 due to high operating costs and low container volumes.  The Port's shift in marketing focus 
resulted in terminal agreements and leases at Piers 90, 92 and 94 with four different companies handling 
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construction aggregates imported primarily from Canada.  In 2013, 1.2 million tons of aggregate sand crossed 
San Francisco terminals, making it the Port's leading commodity. 

The Port handles neo-bulk cargoes at Pier 80 including steel coils, rebar, structural steel, lumber and 
project cargoes. West Coast cargo volumes have been negatively impacted as international trade has slowed 
due to the world-wide economic recession. Pier 80 is one of the last remaining ocean terminals in the Bay Area 
handling non-containerized general cargo, and the Port is aggressively marketing the facility to leading 
shippers with the expectation that cargo volumes will begin to increase as the economy improves. 

In January 2009, the Port hired CBRE Consulting and Martin Associates to examine current and 
future Port cargo markets.  This analysis indicated that the Port should continue to focus on bulk cargoes, 
which should continue to be a stable and profitable market, while the breakbulk market may continue to be 
extremely sensitive to world market conditions.   

Passenger Cruises 

One of the Port's leading maritime industries is commercial passenger cruises.  From 2007 to 2013 
there was a 15.2% increase in the volume of cruise passengers on a calendar year basis (from 184,935 in 2007 
to 213,020 in 2013).  The Port has been actively marketing itself to the cruise industry in order to attract more 
cruise calls and new cruise ship lines to San Francisco.  In 2013, there were 213,020 passengers on a total of 
64 cruise ship calls, which generated approximately $2.6 million in revenues to the Port.  In Fiscal Year 2013-
14, the Port expects to have a total of nine cruise lines calling.  On average, approximately 5,000 passengers 
and crewmembers pass through the cruise terminal whenever a cruise ship is in port.  Cruise vacations have 
continued to be a strong vacation option, with cruise lines reporting occupancy of close to 100% for ships 
sailing out of San Francisco.   

The Port has been a home port for Alaska cruises since 1969, and more recently for Mexico and 
Hawaii round trips.  The Port also welcomes world cruises, coastal itineraries, and repositioning calls.  
Competing West Coast cruise ports include Los Angeles, Long Beach, and San Diego to the south, and Seattle 
and Vancouver, Canada, to the north.  These ports have a geographic advantage because of their relative 
proximity to either Mexico or Alaska, which allows them to offer round-trip cruises of seven days or less.  San 
Francisco's round-trip cruises to Mexico, Alaska, and Hawaii are 10 to 15 days in duration, which appeals to a 
narrower segment of the market.  However, the Port has the benefit of offering a convenient debarkation to the 
Bay Area region. 

The Port's current primary cruise terminal, Pier 35, is within walking distance of some of the City's 
most popular visitor destinations, including Fisherman's Wharf, Pier 39, and the Alcatraz ferry.  The James R. 
Herman Cruise Terminal at Pier 27 will become the primary cruise terminal in September 2014 and is expected 
to feature the highest design, energy, and environmental standards, including a shoreside power hook-up for 
cruise ships. See "THE SERIES 2014 PROJECTS." The Port's Pier 70 shipyard offers cruise lines the expert 
technical support they require and the largest floating repair drydock in North America (see "Ship Repair" 
below). 

Commercial Fishing and Fish Processing 

The Port is the center of the commercial fishing industry in northern California. The Hyde Street 
Harbor, a $7.5 million fishing marina completed in 2001, and Fisherman's Wharf together accommodate more 
than 200 fishing fleet vessels. The region's major fish processors are located at specialized facilities in 
Fisherman's Wharf and the adjacent Pier 45 Commercial Fishing Center.  The Port berths approximately 180 
boats between Hyde St. and Fisherman's Wharf harbor.  Major local fisheries off of the Northern California 
coast include Dungeness crab, salmon and herring.  On a typical day, 40% of the fish processed arrives from 
local fishermen, 45% by truck from Washington, Oregon and Southern California and 20% by air freight. 
Approximately 80% of the fish processed is delivered daily within San Francisco to restaurants, grocery, stores 
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and specialty retailers. The remainder is delivered to Marin County and the Ferry Building. Federal limitations 
have been imposed on both the salmon and herring seasons in an effort to protect both species from 
overfishing and environmental impacts exacerbated by below average rainfall.  Fish processing has remained 
active, however, as a significant portion of seafood processed at the Port is flown into San Francisco for 
processing, as opposed to being caught in local waters. 

Ferry Operations 

The Port serves as the central terminus for Bay Area commuter ferry routes.  The Port built, maintains 
and operates two ferry terminals; one at the Ferry Building and one at China Basin near AT&T Park.  The 
Golden Gate Bridge Highway and Transportation District operates a terminal at the Ferry Building for Marin 
County commuters. In 2013, over 4.4 million passengers passed through the Port's ferry terminals. The ferry 
system is an important emergency transportation system for the Bay Area and has proved invaluable during 
closures of the Bay Bridge or BART transit worker strikes.  Future expansion of ferry facilities is being 
planned by the Port and the San Francisco Bay Water Emergency Transit Authority.   

Harbor Services 

The Port is also the center of Northern California's harbor service industry and leases facilities to 
tenants providing harbor services to the maritime industry throughout the Bay Area including the Ports of 
Oakland, Redwood City, Richmond, Benicia, West Sacramento and Stockton.  These ancillary operators 
include numerous tug and tow operators, the San Francisco Bar Pilots, and contractors providing lay berthing 
to Maritime Administration Ready Reserve ("MARAD") ships.  Maritime rents and real estate leases and fees, 
collected both from contractors that provide lay berthing to ships and from vessel owners requiring temporary 
berthing, comprise the revenues included in this category. 

Ship Repair 

The Port's ship repair yard at Pier 70 is operated by BAE Systems Ship Repair – San Francisco ("BAE 
Systems") a multinational firm that offers engineering, advanced technology and other technical services and 
which operates a number of shipyards in the United States including San Francisco and San Diego, California, 
Honolulu, Hawaii and Norfolk, Virginia. BAE Systems provides repair services to cruise ships, petroleum 
tanker vessels, bulk carriers, container ships, military reserve vessels, commercial tugs and barges, and local 
bay traffic for maintenance, alterations and repairs.  BAE Systems leases over 15 acres of land and over 17 
acres of water from the Port.  Included in the tenant's leasehold are eight cranes and two floating drydocks, all 
owned by the Port, including the largest floating dry dock on the West Coast. The next closest large-scale dry 
docks are located in Portland, Oregon.  In 2007, the Port entered into an agreement with BAE Systems and 
Princess Cruises that resulted in a $5 million enhancement of the largest drydock at Pier 70.  BAE Systems has 
four years remaining on its lease with the Port pursuant to which the Port receives a percentage rent subject to 
an annual minimum of $1.05 million.  The Port has agreed to provide BAE Systems with rent credits that will 
apply as an offset of percentage rent payments of up to $3 million over ten years to reimburse some of the 
drydock enhancement costs. 

PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

Introduction and Overview 

The Audited Financial Statements of the Port Commission (the "Financial Statements") for the Fiscal 
Year ended June 30, 2013 are attached as Appendix C.  See Appendix C – "PORT COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT 
AUDITOR'S REPORT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013."  Such Financial Statements 
should be read in conjunction with the information below and in their entirety. 
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As shown in Table 12, Port operating revenues, which totaled approximately $81.5 million in Fiscal 
Year 2012-13, were derived primarily from real estate and maritime operations.  Real estate revenues, which 
are made up of ground leases and other short and long-term leases of Port property to non-maritime industrial, 
commercial, retail, office and other business enterprises, represented approximately 75% of Port operating 
revenues in Fiscal Year 2012-13.  Maritime revenues, which are derived from cargo shipping (dry and liquid 
bulk cargo, and break bulk cargo), dry dock and ship repair services, passenger cruise ship activities, 
warehousing, harbor services, commercial fishing and other miscellaneous maritime activities, comprised 
approximately 18% of Port operating revenues in Fiscal Year 2012-13.  Most of Port real estate revenues are 
rental revenues derived from long-term leases of Port facilities, providing a practical constraint on the Port's 
ability to increase annual revenues absent significant tenant turnover and/or capital investment in the creation 
or improvement of rental facilities.  Port operating revenues increased by $15.0 million, or 23%, between 
Fiscal Year 2008-09 and Fiscal Year 2012-13.  See "Historical Operating Results" below. Other sources of 
funding available to the Port include fund balances from year-end savings and revenue surpluses, grants, Port 
Commission revenue bond proceeds, City general obligation bond proceeds, IFD Revenues (if any 
Infrastructure Financing District bonds are issued), tax increment revenue, tenant contributions and developer 
partner equity.  These other sources are used primarily for capital projects. See "PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND 
DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY." 

Port operation and maintenance expenses, which totaled approximately $63.6 million in Fiscal Year 
2012-13, include personnel costs, charges for use of City services provided by other City departments, 
contractual services, office expenses, utility costs, materials and supply costs, discretionary expenses, 
judgments, claims and litigation expenses, and other general operating expenses.  In Fiscal Year 2012-13, the 
largest of those categories were personnel expenses, representing approximately 52% of total operation and 
maintenance expenses, and charges for use of City services, representing approximately 27% of the total. 
Operation and maintenance expenses also include the costs of any repair and maintenance of Port facilities that 
do not extend the useful life or expand the productive capacity of a capital asset.  Port operation and 
maintenance expenses increased by $6.0 million, or 11%, between Fiscal Year 2008-09 and Fiscal Year 2012-
13. Annual deferred maintenance expenses relating to older Port facilities are not treated as operation and 
maintenance expenses, but rather as capital expenditures, and are generally payable from Net Revenue or other 
available sources after provision for payment of principal and interest on revenue bonds of the Port 
Commission. See "Operation and Maintenance Expenses" below. 

In February 2008, the Port Commission adopted Resolution 08-12, which directs the Port to budget a 
15% operating reserve defined as a percentage of operating expenses.  Commencing with the Port's Fiscal Year 
2008-09 budget, the 15% operating reserve has been included in every adopted budget, including the current 
biennial budget for Fiscal Years 2012-13 and 2013-14.  See "Port Commission Operating Reserve Policy and 
Liquidity." 

Port Commission Operating and Capital Budget Processes 

As a department within the City and pursuant to Charter requirements, the Port prepares a biennial 
Operating and Capital Budget. As part of the biennial budget process, the Port is on a "fixed" two-year budget 
and only amends the budget on alternating years if revenues or expenditures are 5% above or below 
projections.  

The Port's biennial budget is a detailed operating plan that includes the programs, projects, services, 
and activities to be provided during the two fiscal years, estimated resources available for appropriation, 
including revenues, fund balance, interdepartmental work order recoveries and other income, and the estimated 
changes to appropriations. The budget represents a process through which policy decisions are deliberated, 
implemented, and controlled. The Charter prohibits expending funds for which there is no legal appropriation. 

The Capital Budget prioritizes projects submitted for funding and identifies the various sources of 
funding.  The Capital Budget also details previously approved capital projects that are in progress, and 
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provides the funding status of approved projects.  Funding for capital projects is generated from grants, 
operating fund surpluses, general obligation bond funds, the Port's operating budget and Port Commission debt 
issuances. Each biennial capital budget includes capital expenditures on Port projects and Portwide activities 
such as dredging of the Bay floor along the waterfront, facility condition surveys and emergency facility 
repair.  Many of the capital projects address deferred maintenance and facility improvement needs for the 
Port's maritime and commercial properties. Some of the capital projects create new public amenities such as 
parks. Most capital projects typically do not include seismic upgrades to the substructure or super-structure of 
the facilities.  See "PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY."  

The Operating and Capital Budgets are approved by the Executive Director and then submitted to the 
Port Commission. Upon approval by the Port Commission, the budget is submitted to the Mayor for approval 
by May 1 of every other year and then forwarded to the Board of Supervisors for review and approval by 
August 1 of every other year. The Board of Supervisors can make certain reductions to the budget in their sole 
judgment.  The Port's Executive Director is authorized by the Port Commission to make non-material changes 
to the operating budget.  Significant expenditure increases to the approved budget require Port Commission 
and Board of Supervisors approval. 

Port Commission Operating Reserve Policy and Liquidity 

In February 2008, the Port Commission adopted Resolution 08-12, which directs the Port to budget a 
15% operating reserve defined as a percentage of operating expenses.  Resolution 08-12 further states that the 
operating reserve should not fall below an amount equal to the estimated cost of two months' expenditures on 
essential expenses, including salaries, fringe benefits, rent, debt service, essential materials and supplies, and 
payment of outstanding invoices for professional services. The Resolution allows the Port's Executive Director 
to use the operating reserve for unforeseen operating expenses, provided prior authorization is obtained from 
the Port Commission, the Mayor and the City's Board of Supervisors.  Prior authorization to use the operating 
reserve is not required if the funds are to be used to address an emergency that has been declared by the 
Mayor, or to address other emergencies on Port property that requires an immediate response.  Commencing 
with the Port's Fiscal Year 2008-09 budget, the 15% operating reserve has been included in every adopted 
budget, including the current biennial budget for Fiscal Years 2012-13 and 2013-14.  The operating reserve has 
been maintained at 15%.  The operating reserve has not been drawn upon since first being established in Fiscal 
Year 2008-09. 

Substantially all of the Port's cash is held in the City Treasurer's pooled account of cash and 
investments.  The higher level of capital spending in recent years has decreased the unrestricted cash balance 
from a peak of $98.9 million at June 30, 2011 to $80.4 million at June 30, 2013.  With Fiscal Year 2012-13 
Operations and Maintenance expenses at $63.6 million, the unrestricted cash position at June 30, 2013 
represents 461 days of cash on hand.  See "Historical Condensed Statement of Net Position." 

Fiscal Year 2013-14 Operating and Capital Budgets 

The Port's Fiscal Year 2013-14 budget of $105.4 million consists of $70.3 million for operating 
expenses, $8.6 million to fund annual projects (stand-alone small maintenance and other noncapital projects 
such as technology projects the duration of which is expected to be one year), $14.0 million for capital 
projects, $2.0 million in funds that are designated for capital projects in future years, and a $10.5 million  
operating reserve.  $81.7 million or 77% of the Port's $105.4 million budget is derived from the revenues the 
Port generates from the use of its property, including rental income from real estate activities, parking related 
fees and fines, berthing fees, and permitting fees.  These revenues are sufficient to cover the Port's operating 
and maintenance expenses, including the Port's annually funded projects, as well as debt service payments.   

The Port's Fiscal Year 2013-14 Capital Budget, shown as Capital Projects in the table below, provides 
$14.0 million in funding for 13 capital projects.  Such funding is available from Port Fund Balance, which is 
derived from year-end savings and revenue surpluses.  In addition to these newly funded projects, the Port has 
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other capital projects that were funded in prior years and are in various stages of completion.  The Port uses the 
following criteria to determine which projects to recommend to the Port Commission for funding:  (i)  
addresses health and safety or regulatory issues; (ii) reduces potential significant liability to the Port; (iii) 
promotes commerce, navigation or fisheries; (iv) attracts people to the waterfront; (v) promotes natural and 
cultural resources; (vi) preserves existing Port revenues and (vii) generates additional revenues for the Port. 
See "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – Condition of Port Facilities" herein, for a discussion of the Port's costs 
related to its capital improvements and deferred maintenance needs. 

Table 7 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Fiscal Year 2013-14 Budget 
(Amounts in Millions) 

Sources Amount 
Estimated Fund Balance(1) $23.7 
Revenue      81.7 

Total Sources $105.4 
  

Uses  
Operating Expenses $70.3 
Annual Projects 8.6 
Capital Projects 14.0 
Designated to Future Capital Projects 2.0 
Operating Reserve      10.5 

Total Uses $105.4 
Operating Reserve as a Percent of Operating Expenses 15.0% 

________________________________ 
(1)   Estimate of accumulated surplus after provision for 15% operating reserve. 
Source:  Port of San Francisco. 

Historical Condensed Statement of Net Position 

Table 8 below sets forth the Port's condensed summary statement of net position for the Fiscal Years 
2008-09 through 2012-13, which is compiled from the audited financial statements of the Port.  Audited 
financial statements of the Port Commission for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 are attached as 
Appendix C.    

During the last five fiscal years, the Port Commission has adopted policies, pursued legislative 
changes and positioned its budget and capital plans for capital investment and strategically focused on revenue 
enhancements.  A portion of the investment in capital assets is funded from the issuance of debt which has 
resulted in the increases to long-term obligations, including the Series 2010 Bonds.  Restricted assets are 
comprised of unexpended bond proceeds, including proceeds from City general obligation bonds for park and 
open space improvements on Port property.  The higher accounts payable and other liabilities in recent years 
reflect the impact of obligations incurred in connection with higher capital activities. 
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Table 8 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Condensed Summary Statement of Net Position 
For the Fiscal Years Ending June 30,  

(Amounts in Thousands) 

2009  2010  2011  2012  2013  
Unrestricted cash and investments, held in 
 City Treasury $85,094 $91,793 $98,905  $92,408 $80,366 
Other unrestricted current assets 6,786 9,389 7,502  19,604 7,632 
Restricted current assets 16,422 54,933 49,428  44,796 46,492 

Total current assets 108,302 156,115 155,835  156,808 134,490 
Capital assets(1) 258,754 261,039 263,834  294,718 409,032 
Other assets 869 1,529 1,654  1,745 1,853 

          
Total assets 367,925 418,683 421,323  453,271 545,375 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities(2) 7,876 9,195 7,440  18,319 44,081 
Current portion of long-term obligations 4,473 760 956  992 1,068 
Other current liabilities 10,847 10,665 11,982  16,627 16,100 

Total current liabilities 23,196 20,620 20,378  35,938 61,249 
Long-term obligations - net of current 
maturities 3,590 39,215 38,269  37,285 36,601 
Other noncurrent liabilities(3) 51,006 57,643 53,169  44,572 84,359 

          
Total liabilities 77,792 117,478 111,816  117,795 182,209 
Net position $290,133 $301,205 $309,507  $335,476 $363,166 

    
(1) The Fiscal Year 2012-13 capital asset total reflects major capital projects that were completed and put into 

service during the fiscal year, including (i) Phase I of the James R. Herman Cruise Terminal at Pier 27, (ii) 
substructure improvements to Pier 15, (iii) the Brannan Street Wharf and Pier 43 Bay Trail Link open space 
projects, (iv) various capital improvements to Piers 19, 23, 29 and 30-32 that were required as part of the City's 
agreement to host the 34th America's Cup yacht races, and  (v) the installation of shoreside power at Pier 70. 

(2) The Fiscal Year 2011-12 total includes approximately $8.7 million in accounts payable and contract retention 
accruals related to certain Port capital projects including, Phase I of the James R. Herman Cruise Terminal at 
Pier 27, the Brannan Street Wharf and Bayfront Park projects, shoreside power at Pier 70, the Fisherman's 
Wharf Harbor Joint Operations and Security center, and security fencing project, among others and an accrual 
of AC34-related fee charge for $1.0 million.  

The total for Fiscal Year 2012-13 includes $26.8 million in funds advanced to the Port from the City's 
commercial paper ("CP") program.  These advances were used for CP draws used to fund Port capital project 
expenditures, principally the James R Herman Cruise Terminal at Pier 27, and for related CP program costs. In 
October 2013 these CP advances were repaid from proceeds received from the $37.7 million in Certificates of 
Participation that were issued by the City on behalf of the Port.  See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF 
PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 2014 BONDS – Additional Bonds and Other Obligations." 

(3)   The Fiscal Year 2012-13 other noncurrent liabilities total reflects approximately $45 million in deferred credits 
provided to the Exploratorium, a Port tenant, for substructure improvements that they completed.  These rent 
credits will be amortized over the remaining term of their lease. 

Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
 
Port Operating Revenues – General  

The Port's operating revenues are derived from real estate and maritime operations:  (i) real estate 
revenues, which are made up of ground leases and other short and long-term leases of Port property to non-
maritime industrial, commercial, retail, office and other business enterprises, and (ii) maritime revenues, which 
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are derived from cargo shipping (dry and liquid bulk cargo, and break bulk cargo), dry dock and ship repair 
services, passenger cruise ship activities, warehousing, harbor services, commercial fishing and other 
miscellaneous maritime activities. 

The Port's operating revenues are primarily a function of the terms of leases and agreements the rates 
of which are determined chiefly by the San Francisco real estate market.  Increasing the Port's rental income 
often requires the Port and/or its tenant to invest in repairs and upgrades to the Port's property.  If the tenant 
paid for the improvements, the Port typically is able to increase the rental rates only after the tenant's 
contributions have been amortized.  As previously noted, the Port does not receive tax revenues to support its 
operations.   

The following table sets forth information about the Port's operating revenues from maritime and 
commercial and industrial real estate operations, based on an annualization of minimum rents of Port tenants as 
of June 30, 2013 and percentage rents received in Fiscal Year 2012-13. 

Table 9 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Major Port Operating Revenues(1) 
June 30, 2013 

 Annualized Revenue(2) Square Footage 
 Amount Percent Size Percent 
Real Estate     

Industrial(3) $17,349,363 24.32% 8,454,640 43.10% 
Ground Lease(3) 11,844,753 16.61 3,002,306 15.30 
Restaurant & Retail 8,970,493 12.57 271,108 1.38 
Parking 12,872,878 18.04 1,187,364 6.05 
Office     4,614,399   6.47      269,798   1.38 

Subtotal Real Estate $55,651,886 78.01% 13,185,216 67.21% 
Maritime     

Cargo $4,746,928 6.65% 2,626,155 13.39% 
Commercial Fishing 2,174,925 3.05 254,953 1.30 
Passenger Cruise 3,085,947 4.33 241,447 1.23 
Various Maritime 1,735,451 2.43 2,198,161 11.20 
Harbor Services 2,046,257 2.87 192,705 0.98 
Ship Repair     1,897,552   2.66     920,354  4.69 

Subtotal Maritime $15,687,060 21.99% 6,433,775 32.79% 
Total $71,338,946 100.00% 19,618,991 100.00% 

_________________________ 
(1) Table only includes major revenues from tenancy and operating agreements and maritime user fees (i.e., wharfage and 

dockage).  Revenues from miscellaneous sources (i.e., parking meters and parking fines) are not included.  Total operating 
revenue for Fiscal Year 2012-13 was approximately $81.5 million. 

(2)  The Port calculates annualized lease revenue based on current base rents as of June 30, 2013 and Fiscal Year 2012-13 
percentage rents in excess of base rent amounts. Revenue amounts are net of certain rent credits. 

(3) During Fiscal Year 2012-13, approximately 2.2 million square feet of leased space was reclassified from the category of 
ground lease to that of industrial.  The former San Francisco Redevelopment Agency ("SFRDA") leased several parcels of 
land from the Port under long term ground leases and developed them into housing, retail, marina operations and other uses.  
Beginning July 1, 2012, this area came under Port management. 

Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
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The following table sets forth the top ten tenants and customers (both maritime and non-maritime) of 
the Port for Fiscal Year 2012-13. 

Table 10 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Top Ten Port Tenants and Customers 
Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2013 

(Revenues in Thousands) 

Tenant Name Revenue(1) 

Percent of  
Operating 
Revenue(2) Use Expiration 

China Basin Ballpark Co. $6,167 7.6% Ballpark Site and Related 
Parking 

12/31/2022(3) 

Pier 39 Ltd. Partnership 3,268 4.0 Retail/Entertainment 12/31/2042(4) 

Priority Parking-CA 2,468 3.0 Parking Expired(5) 

SF Municipal Transportation Agency 2,447 3.0 Storage, Office, and 
Parking 

Expired(6) 

Central Parking System 2,373 2.9 Parking Expired(7) 

Recology San Francisco(8) 2,238 2.8 Recycling 7/31/2023(9) 

Transbay Cable, LLC 1,935 2.4 Utility (Electric Power 
Transmission) 

11/21/2035 

BAE Systems – SF Ship Repair, Inc 1,827 2.2 Ship Repair 12/16/2017 

Princess Cruises 1,719 2.1 Passenger Cruises N/A(10) 

Hanson Aggregates Mid-Pacific     1,702   2.1 Maritime Terminals (Dry 
Bulk Cargo) 

8/31/2018(11) 

Total $26,144 32.1%   

 (1)    Amounts represent tenant billings net of certain revenue credits and allowances. 
(2) Operating revenue for Fiscal Year 2012-13 was approximately $81.5 million. 
(3) Tenant has multiple leases. The expiration date shown is for the stadium lease (approximately 23% of tenant 

revenues). The primary parking lot lease expires March 31, 2017 (77% of revenues). The parking lot may be 
included in a future development project, under which it is currently anticipated that parking spaces and parking 
rent to the Port will be retained.  See "PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY." 

(4) Tenant has multiple leases. The expiration date shown is for the tenant's primary lease (99% of tenant 
revenues). The tenant's other leases expire March 31, 2016. 

(5) Tenant has multiple leases, all of which are expired, but have continued under month-to-month holdover 
provisions. The Port is preparing a Request for Proposals to competitively bid these parking lots.  

(6) The Agency terminated its primary lease on June 30, 2013 (approximately 79% of tenant revenues). The 
vacated space has been largely re-leased to other tenants. Remaining Agency leases are expired, but have 
continued under month-to-month holdover provisions. 

(7) Lease expired on March 31, 2012 and is continuing under month-to-month holdover provisions. The Port is 
preparing a Request for Proposals to competitively bid the lease of these parking lots. 

(8) Formerly known as SF Recycling and Disposal, Inc. 
(9) Tenant has two leases. Expiration date shown is for the primary lease (75% of tenant revenues). The tenant's 

other lease expires July 31, 2014 (25% of tenant revenues). 
(10) Princess Cruises does not lease property.  Metro Cruises is the Port's stevedoring tenant for its cruise facilities 

and Princess Cruises is a passenger cruise line customer. The revenue represents fees paid to the Port based on 
cruise ship call duration and cruise passenger volume. 

(11) Tenant has multiple leases.  Expiration date shown is for the primary lease. The tenant's other leases  expire 
February 28, 2019 or are month to month. 

Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
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Operation and Maintenance Expenses  

General.  The Port's Operation and Maintenance Expenses include the following costs:  personnel, 
office expenses, utility costs, materials and supply costs, discretionary expenses, litigation expenses, payments 
made to the City for services of other City departments, and other general operating expenses.  Any 
maintenance and repair work to Port facilities that does not extend the useful life and/or expand productive 
capacity of a capital asset is charged to operating expense as incurred (and as such, such costs are included as 
Operation and Maintenance Expense, as shown in Table 11 below and as discussed herein).  The Port has 
significant deferred maintenance expenses relating to its older facilities, but due to the advanced age of these 
facilities and the great magnitude of rehabilitation that is required to bring such properties to a current state of 
repair, such costs are not treated as Operation and Maintenance Expense, but rather as capital expenditures, 
payable from Net Revenue after provision for payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds.  See "PORT 
CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY" herein. 

Port Payments to the City and County of San Francisco.  The Port reimburses the City for services 
provided to the Port by various City departments.  Such amounts are included in Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses as "Charges for Use of City Services" in the table set forth below.  Examples of City services include 
fire protection (fire boat and crew), police protection, performance audits of Port operations by the City 
Controller's Office including tenant concession audits, insurance procured through the City's Risk Manager, 
and legal services provided by the City Attorney's Office.  In Fiscal Year 2012-13, these expenses totaled 
$17.2 million or approximately 22% of the Port's total Operations and Maintenance Expenses.  The Fiscal Year 
2012-13 total included $3.2 million in pass through charges for such items as workers' compensation, 
insurance, electricity, and telephone service. 

The Port also reimburses the City for indirect costs based on the City's County Wide Indirect Cost 
Allocation Plan.  Examples of these City services include materials, supplies and equipment procurement, 
document processing and financial reporting, and payroll services.  In [Fiscal Year 2011-12 and] Fiscal Year 
2012-13 the Port did not contribute to the City's overhead expenses due to a credit from overpayment in prior 
years. However, in Fiscal Year 2013-14 the Port will pay $0.3 million for its share of the City's overhead 
expenses. 
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The following table sets forth historical Operation and Maintenance Expenses of the Port, based on 
the categories of expenses discussed above. 

Table 11 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Historical Operations & Maintenance Expenses 
For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

(Amounts in Thousands) 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
      
Operations & Maintenance      

Personnel Expense  $29,239  $29,324  $30,092  $32,318  $32,894 
Citywide Overhead  538  261  100  0  0 
Other Current Expenses(1)  2,868  2,778  2,794  3,355  3,802 
Professional & Specialized Services  4,417  3,336  3,454  3,826  4,887 
Utility Expenses  2,004  1,963  1,769  2,111  2,040 
Materials & Supplies  1,618  1,311  1,462  1,051  1,548 
Judgments, Claims & Litigation  702(2)  353  308  333  427 
Office Rent  3,097  3,213  3,032  2,882  2,892 
Charges for Use of City Services   12,771  16,021  14,495  16,395  17,221 
Other Operating & Maintenance   
Expense  (net)  320  197  214  1,231(3)  715(4) 
     Subtotal  $57,574  $58,757  $57,720  $63,502  $66,426 
Non-cash adj. for estimated pollution 
remediation costs  0  0  (5,850)  (8,032)  (2,810) 

Total Operations & Maintenance Exp.  $57,574  $58,757  $51,870  $55,470  $63,616 
___________________ 
(1) The reported expense for Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2012-13 excludes the effect of a credit that represented 

a noncash adjustment to account for a reduction in estimated future environmental costs.  These credits totaled 
$5.85 million, $8.032 million and $2.81 million for Fiscal Years 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13, respectively. 

(2) The relatively high expense for Fiscal Year 2008-09 is due, in part, to the settlement of a claim from a Port 
tenant alleging breach of contract. 

(3) The increase in "other operating and maintenance expenses" for Fiscal Year 2011-12 results from a $1 million 
payment to the America's Cup Event Authority for the use of plans and design drawings that they developed for 
repairs to and seismic upgrade of Piers 30-32. 

(4) The "other operating and maintenance expenses" for Fiscal Year 2012-13 reflects $451,000 in fees paid to the 
City for the use of their commercial paper program to finance certain Port capital projects. 

Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
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Historical Operating Results 

A summary of the Port Commission's historical results of operations as reported in the Port 
Commission's financial statements for the Fiscal Year  2008-09 through Fiscal Year 2012-13 are shown in the 
table set forth below. 

Table 12 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Historical Results of Operations 
For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

(Amounts in Thousands) 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Operating Revenues:      
Maritime Operations      

Cargo $4,655 $4,500 $5,052 $5,442  $4,886 
Ship Repair 975 875 927 1,706  1,553 
Harbor Services 991 1,032 1,477 1,964  2,018 
Cruise 1,924 1,716 1,903 2,266  2,825 
Fishing 1,972 1,980 1,986 2,024  2,012 
Other Marine 1,534 1,631 1,490 1,517  1,556 
Miscellaneous  107 1 13 73  11 

Total Maritime $12,158 $11,735 $12,848 $14,992  $14,861 
      
Real Estate Operations      

Commercial/Industrial $41,506 $39,956 $42,221 $42,883  $43,266 
Parking 10,697 11,958 15,105 17,159  17,774 
Filming & Special Event Revenue 114 157 202 203  48 
Miscellaneous 106 114 153 226  300 

Total Real Estate Operations $52,423 $52,185 $57,681 $60,471  $61,388 
      
Other Operating Revenues 1,558 2,659 1,737 1,797  5,263 
      
Total Operating Revenues $66,139 $66,579 $72,266 $77,260  $81,512 
      
Operating Expenses      

Operations & Maintenance $57,574 $58,757 $51,870 $55,470  $63,615 
Depreciation & Amortization 13,349 13,760 14,695 15,070  16,367 

Total Operating Expenses $70,923 $72,517 $66,565 $70,540  $79,982 
      
Operating Income ($4,784) ($5,938) $5,701 $6,720  $1,530 
      
 
 
 
 
 

[Table Continued on Next Page]
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 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Other Income & (Expenses)      

Interest & Investment Income $2,595 $2,313 $1,508 $2,559  $24(1) 
Interest Expense (544) (1,056) (2,178) (1,767) (1,440) 
Pier Demolition & Other 
Dispositions (14) (2,203) 10 (7,648) (2) (5,821)(3) 
Other 15 1,822 234 9,150(4)  7,565 (5) 

Total Other Income/(Expense) Net $2,052 $876 ($426) $2,294  $328 
      
Net Income/(Loss) Before Capital 
Contribution ($2,732) ($5,062) $5,275 $9,014  $1,858 
      

Capital Grants and Other 
Contributions 5,203 16,134 3,027 16,955  25,832 

      
Change in Net Assets $2,471 $11,072 $8,302 $25,969  $27,690 

_________________________ 
Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
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Historical Debt Service Coverage 

The following table sets forth historical information relating to the Port's debt service coverage.   

Table 13 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Historic Debt Service Coverage 
For Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 

(Amounts in Thousands) 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Revenues(1)      

Maritime $12,158 $11,735 $12,848 $14,992 $14,861 
Real Estate(5)  52,423 52,185 57,681 $60,471 61,388 
Interest Income(2) 1,480 880 962 $1,084 848 
Other Revenue(3) 1,573 3,557 1,960 $1,771 5,263 

Total Revenues $67,634 $68,357 $73,451 $78,318 $82,360 
Operating Expenses(1)(4)      

Operations & Maintenance  $54,563 $56,305 $55,268 $60,856 $63,760 
Total Operating Expenses $57,739 $58,922 $55,268 $60,856 $63,760 
Net Revenue(5) $13,071 $12,052 $18,183 $17,462 $18,600 
Debt Service on Bonds(6) $4,407 $4,396 $2,843 $2,845 $2,846 
Net Revenue Coverage on Bonds (times)(7) 2.97x 2.74x 6.40x 6.14x 6.54x 
      
Debt Service on  Subordinate Obligations(8) $232 $297 $427 $427 $474 
Net Revenue Coverage on Bonds and Subordinate
 Obligations (times)(9) 2.82x 2.57x 5.56x 5.34x 5.60x 

______________________ 
(1) Revenues and expenses were determined in accordance with the Master Indenture.  For comparative purposes, 

revenues and expenses for Fiscal Years 2008-09 and 2009-10 were adjusted to conform with the Master 
Indenture. With this exception, the amounts are derived from financial reports which have been audited and 
adjusted for elements discussed in footnotes 2 and 4. 

(2) Represents interest income earned on funds on deposit with the City Treasurer and late charges received from 
tenants. 

(3) The revenues reported for Fiscal Year 2012-13 include the following:  a) a $1,310,000 payment in lieu of rent 
received from the City pursuant to an MOU in which the City agreed to compensate the Port for lost rent 
resulting from the City's hosting of the 34th America's Cup yacht races, and b) a $1,878,000 increase in the 
amount of fees and Port expense recoveries received from developers in connection with contract negotiations 
for future development projects. 

(4) Operations & Maintenance Expenses excludes non-cash OPEB expenses, and accretion expenses, pursuant to 
the Indenture which took effect with the issuance of the Series 2010 Bonds. 

(5) Higher Net Revenue reported for Fiscal Year 2010-11 and subsequent years is largely derived from higher Total 
Revenues reflecting, in part: (i) revenues from a new license for the use and maintenance of a subterranean high 
voltage transmission cable that runs through Port property; and (ii) higher parking revenues generated from 
several parking lot operating agreements that were put out to competitive bid. 

(6) Represents debt service on the Series 2004 Refunding Revenue Bonds for Fiscal Years 2008-09 and 2009-10, 
and debt service on the Series 2010 Bonds for Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2012-13. 

(7) Represents Net Revenue coverage on the Series 2004 Refunding Revenue Bonds for Fiscal Years 2008-09 and 
2009-10, and Net Revenue coverage on the Series 2010 Bonds for Fiscal Years 2010-11 through 2012-13. 

(8) Includes the loan from the California Division of Boating and Waterways, the SFPUC loan and the certificates 
of participation issued by the City. See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 
2014 BONDS – Additional Bonds and Other Obligations." 

(9) The Indenture does not require the Port to maintain any level of Net Revenue coverage on Subordinate Bonds or 
other subordinate obligations. 

Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
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Projected Debt Service Coverage 

The projected debt service coverage ratios of Net Revenue to debt service on the Bonds shown in the 
following table are calculated in accordance with the Indenture. Such information constitutes "forward looking 
statements." A discussion of the major assumptions that underlie the revenue projections reflected in the 
following table is set forth below, and a discussion of certain risk factors affecting the achievement of Revenue 
and Net Revenue is set forth under the caption "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS" below, but no assurance is given 
that actual results will meet the Port Commission's forecasts in any way.  Such discussion is not intended to 
address all possible risks and uncertainties relating to the achievement of such results.  Changes in the 
circumstances that form the bases for the assumptions used in developing these projections as well as 
unanticipated events may occur subsequent to the date of this Official Statement.  Differences between 
forecasted results and actual results may be material.  See "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – Uncertainties of 
Projections and Assumptions; Forward Looking Statements." 

Table 14 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Projected Debt Service Coverage 
For Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
 

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Revenue      

Maritime $16,283 $18,032 $19,159 $19,933 $20,365 
Real Estate 63,039 68,053 71,725 74,872 76,651 
Interest Income(1)  777 777 900 1,064 1,228 
Other Revenue(2) 2,967 1,126 1,151 1,177 1,203 

Total Revenues 83,066 87,988 92,935 97,046 99,447 
Operating Expenses      

Operations & Maintenance(3) 63,881 66,599 68,949 70,950 73,266 
Total Operating Expenses 63,881 66,599 68,949 70,950 73,266 
Net Revenue $19,185 $21,389 $23,986 $26,096 $26,181 
Total Bonds Debt Service(4) $2,847 $4,549 $4,552 $4,547 $4,551 
Projected Net Revenue Coverage on Series 
 2010 Bonds and Series 2014 Bonds (times) 6.74x 4.70x 5.27x 5.74x 5.75x 
      
Total Debt Service on Subordinate 
 Obligations(5) $3,359 $3,179 $3,076 $3,028 $2,966 
Net Revenue Coverage on Bonds and 
 Subordinate Obligations (times)(6) 3.09x 2.77x 3.14x 3.45x 3.48x 
_______________________ 
(1) Includes interest income earned on funds on deposit with the City Treasurer plus late charges from tenants. 
(2) Includes certain non-recurring permit fees and income from developers as well as other operating revenues.  For 

Fiscal Year 2013-14 also includes reimbursement from the City for rental income lost as a result of hosting the 
34th America's Cup yacht races. 

(3) Excludes non-cash charges associated with providing other post-employment benefit (OPEB) of approximately 
$2.67 million per year. 

(4) Reflects debt service on the Port's Series 2010 Bonds and projected debt service on the Series 2014 Bonds. 
(5) Includes the loan from the California Division of Boating and Waterways, the SFPUC loan and the certificates 

of participation issued by the City. See "SECURITY AND SOURCES OF PAYMENT FOR THE SERIES 
2014 BONDS – Additional Bonds and Other Obligations." 

(6) The Indenture does not require the Port to maintain any level of Net Revenue coverage on Subordinate Bonds or 
other subordinate obligations. 

Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
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Effect on Revenues of Projects Funded, in part, by the 2014 Revenue Bonds.  The Port expects to 
generate new revenues from the projects to be funded, in part, by the Series 2014 Bonds.  More specifically, 
new revenues will be generated from:  (i) special events and parking revenues from the new James R. Herman 
cruise terminal at Pier 27, (ii) a new cruise passenger facility charge that will be implemented upon the 
opening of the new terminal, and (iii) repaired pier facilities located in the Port's northern waterfront.  
Revenues generated from these sources and included in the projections are as follows: 

Table 15 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Projected New Revenues from Series 2014 Bond-Funded Projects 

Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30, 

Revenues  
(in 000s) 

2014  – 
2015  $1,534 
2016  2,906 
2017  3,503 
2018  3,945 

      
  Source:  Port of San Francisco. 

Major Assumptions Relating to Revenues from Maritime Operations. Maritime revenues are projected 
to increase by approximately $5.5 million or 3.7% from Fiscal Year 2012-13 to Fiscal Year 2017-18.  The 
increase reflects increased rental income from scheduled rent increases and cost of living rent adjustments for 
the Port's maritime tenants, and additional revenues from cruise operations due to additional revenues 
anticipated from the new Pier 27 cruise terminal that is scheduled to open in September 2014, and a new 
passenger facility charge to be imposed in the fall of 2014.  Cruise operations, which are discussed in more 
detail below, accounts for 73% of the $5.5 million revenue increase projected.  Other assumptions incorporated 
into these projections are further described below. 

Cargo.  Cargo revenue increases principally reflect annual cost of living and scheduled  rent increases 
for the Port's [sand and] aggregate tenants located in the Port's Southern Waterfront.  The projections assume 
annual consumer price index ("CPI") increases of 2% in Fiscal Years 2014-15 and 2015-16, and 3% thereafter.  
The projections assume that no major new cargo business at Pier 80 will be added during the forecast period. 

Ship Repair.  Revenues from ship repair in Fiscal Year 2013-14 are projected to increase due to timing 
issues associated with the collection of certain rent revenues from April to June 2012.  Thereafter, revenues 
from ship repair are projected to decline over the next four years due to increased competition from Vigor 
Marine in Oregon and the expansion of the Panama Canal which will permit larger, "post-panamax" ships to 
move much more easily from the Pacific Ocean to the Gulf of Mexico and the Atlantic Ocean.  As a result, dry 
docks in the Southern and Eastern United States will be able to compete for West Coast ship repair business. 

Cruise.  Cruise revenues are projected to increase significantly over the forecast period from $2.8 
million in FY 2012-13 to $6.8 million in FY 2017-18.  The revenue growth stems from the following three 
factors: 

(a) A new $6 per person passenger facility charge ("PFC") that will be imposed beginning 
November 2014, after the new cruise terminal at Pier 27 is completed and becomes operational.  The PFC is 
designed to help pay for a portion of the costs of the new terminal and other improvements at the Port's other 
major cruise facility at Pier 35; 

(b) New special event and parking revenues generated from the Pier 27 cruise facility beginning 
in November 2014; and 
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(c) An increase in the projected number of cruise passengers from 202,000 in Fiscal Year 2012-
13 to approximately 261,000 in Fiscal Year 2014-15, based on scheduled booking with the cruise lines.  As the 
new PFC is not scheduled to go into effect until November 2014, the projections assume that only about 
155,000 passengers will be subject to the new charge in Fiscal Year 2014-15. 

Revenues from the new PFC and the new cruise terminal over the forecast period are projected to be 
as follows: 

Table 16 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Projected Revenues  
From PFC and New Cruise Terminal 

For Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 
 

2014 2015(1) 2016 2017 2018 

Add'l Rev Due to New PFC $0  $929,718  $1,567,158 $1,567,158  $1,567,158 

Revenue from Pier 27 Special Events 0  304,009  556,363 749,235  756,727 

Pier 27 Parking Revenue 0  300,643  601,287 721,544  865,853 

   Total Add'l Revenue Projected $0  $1,534,370  $2,724,808 $3,037,937  $3,189,738 
    
(1) Represents a partial year based on a November 2014 opening. 
Source: Port of San Francisco. 
 

Major Assumptions Relating to Real Estate and Operations Revenues.  Real Estate revenues are 
projected to increase by approximately $9.8 million, or 16.0%, from Fiscal Year 2012-13 to Fiscal Year 2017-
18.  The increase reflects higher commercial rental and parking income related to: (i) the ability to lease-up the 
facilities previously used by the America's Cup Event Authority during the races, (ii) increased base rents from 
scheduled rent increases and cost of living rent adjustments of tenant leases, and (iii) new lease income from 
the lease-up of newly renovated and repaired spaces at Piers 31 and 33, a new restaurant at Pier 50, and a 
major new tenant at the Port's Pier 94/96 facility. 

Base rental income is projected to grow at 2% annually throughout the forecast period.  Percentage 
rents are forecast to increase by 7.5% in Fiscal Year 2013-14, 5% in Fiscal Year 2014-15, and 2% annually 
thereafter. Vacancy rates are projected to remain stable throughout the forecast period, and uncollectable rents 
have been projected to total 1% of gross rental revenues throughout the forecast period.  The projections also 
assume that leases expiring during the forecast period will be renewed or replaced with leases generating 
similar rents to those of the expiring leases. 

America's Cup.  As more fully discussed in "PORT REAL ESTATE OPERATIONS," the City hosted 
the 34th America's Cup sailing race.  Most of the facilities and support services for the event were located on 
Port property, and the Port provided rent-free use of certain facilities for race events.  The City and the Port 
entered into a memorandum of understanding ("MOU") for payments-in-lieu of rent, to reimburse the Port for 
certain race-induced lost revenues through December 2013. The projections assume that under the MOU the 
Port will receive close to $1 million for Fiscal Year 2013-14. 

The projections assume that the America's Cup facilities will be leased for their prior permitted uses, 
beginning in July of 2014, and that full lease up of these facilities will take two years. Revenues projected from 
the leasing of these facilities are as follows: 
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Table 17 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Projected Revenues from Release of America's Cup Facilities 

Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30, 

Revenues  
(in 000s) 

2015  $2,122 
2016  3,917 
2017  5,279 
2018  5,385 

      
  Source:  Port of San Francisco. 

As the successful defender of the America's Cup challenge, the Golden Gate Yacht Club has 
announced that it intends to negotiate with the City and other locations to host the 35th America's Cup in San 
Francisco. The City has made a proposal to the Golden Gate Yacht Club that seeks payment of rent for Port 
facilities. However, no assurances can be made that a final host agreement will include full payment thereof. 
No impact on revenues from hosting this event has been assumed in these projections.  

Planned Real Estate Developments.  The Port is currently in negotiations with developers on several 
major development projects.  These projects are in various stages of negotiation and it is not known whether 
these projects will move forward on the schedules envisioned by their developers.  Due to these uncertainties, 
no impact from these planned developments has been incorporated into these projections. For a discussion of 
these major development projects, along with their impact on the Port's real estate revenues, and debt service 
coverage see "Projected Debt Service Coverage – Major Assumptions Relating to Real Estate Development 
Projects" below. 

Other major real estate assumptions incorporated into these projections include the following: 

Pier 33.  A large portion of this facility has been vacant for several years. A complete core and shell 
buildout, and ADA upgrade of the space has recently been completed, and the projections assume that the 
space will be leased up by the second quarter of Fiscal Year 2014-15. 

Pier 31.  The shed portion of this facility is currently red tagged.  The projections assume that the shed 
will re-open and be re-leased beginning in Fiscal Year 2015-16, after structural and other repairs have been 
completed.  Full lease up of the facility is projected to take 18 months.  Funds from the Series 2014 Bonds will 
be used to finance the repairs to this facility. 

Pier 38.  This facility is currently vacant.  The Port is currently negotiating a lease and development 
agreement with TMG Pier 38 Partners, LLC for the lease of the bulkhead portion of the facility.  The 
projections assume that these negotiations are successful, and that the bulkhead will be re-opened and 
generating revenues starting in mid-Fiscal Year 2015-16. 

Parking. The increase in parking revenues over the forecast period reflects, in large part, the 
additional revenue generated from the leasing of the America's Cup venue sites.  Additional revenues from a 
new parking lot at 20th and Illinois Street are projected for Fiscal Year 2015-16 and thereafter.  Existing 
parking revenues in all categories (meters, parking stalls, fines, and rent) are forecast to increase by 7.5% in 
Fiscal Year 2013-14, by 5% in Fiscal Year 2014-15, and by 2% annually thereafter. 

General.  Real Estate revenues are projected to grow at (a) 2% per annum throughout the forecast 
period for those leases that have fixed rental amounts with a lease provision for annual inflationary 
adjustments, or (b) 7.5% in Fiscal Year 2013-14, 5% in Fiscal Year 2014-15, and 2% annually thereafter for 
retail leases with rents based on a percentage of sales. 
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Major Assumptions Relating to Operations and Maintenance Expenses.  Total operations and 
maintenance expenses are projected to increase by $9.2 million, or 14.0%, from Fiscal Year 2012-13 to Fiscal 
Year 2017-18.  The increase is the result of rising personnel costs due in large part to higher health and 
retirement plan benefit costs, and general expense increases resulting from inflation, and higher utility 
expenses reflecting anticipated increases in water rates over the projected period.  With the exception of 
personnel, the projections assume annual increases of 3% in most expense items throughout the forecast 
period. Other major assumptions incorporated into these projections include: 

Salary and benefits.  The projections assume the addition of three new staff positions in Fiscal Year 
2014-15 and two new positions in Fiscal Year 2016-17.  Increased personnel costs arising from these new 
positions are estimated to be $464,000 and $331,000 for Fiscal Years 2014-15 and 2016-17, respectively. 

The projections reflect salary increases of 3% in Fiscal Year 2013-14, 1% in Fiscal Year 2014-15, and 
3% per year thereafter.  In spite of the salary growth, total salary expense growth for Fiscal Year 2013-14 is 
projected to be relatively flat (growing by just 0.3%), due to sharp declines in temporary salary costs and, to a 
lesser extent, overtime costs.  These costs were unusually high in Fiscal Year 2012-13 due to additional 
staffing required for the 34th America's Cup yacht races.  Expenses in these areas have now returned to more 
normal levels. 

Assumptions for personnel benefit costs are based upon the Port's historical spending and the City's 
adopted Five Year Financial Plan for Fiscal Year 2013-14 through Fiscal Year 2017-18 (the "City's Financial 
Plan").  Health and dental insurance costs are projected to increase by 6.0% in Fiscal Year 2014-15 and in each 
fiscal year thereafter. The projections also include estimated charges for other post-employment benefits of 
$2.7 million annually. The City's Financial Plan assumes employer pension contributions to the San Francisco 
Employee Retirement System that were projected in 2012 by Cheiron (the City's actuarial consultant) and 
show a peak of employer contribution rates in Fiscal Year 2014-15 that fall slightly by Fiscal Year 2017-18.  
Based upon the foregoing, the Port projections assumed retirement plan net employer contributions of 20.1% 
of total salaries in Fiscal Year 2013-14, 23.1% in Fiscal Year 2014-15, 24.0% in Fiscal Year 2015-16, 23.1% 
in Fiscal Year 2016-17, and 22.8% in Fiscal Year 2017-18.  For budget projections, the actuarially determined 
employer contribution rate is reduced by certain additional employee contributions (up to 4% depending on 
salary and type of employee) pursuant to Proposition C, a Charter amendment passed by City voters in 
November 2011.   

Risk Management.  Insurance premiums are projected to increase at the rate of 5% per year beginning 
in Fiscal Year 2014-15 (the projections incorporate the actual insurance premium expense incurred for Fiscal 
Year 2013-14).  All other risk management costs, including fees paid to the City Risk Manager for managing 
and placing the Port's insurance policies are forecast to increase at an annual rate of 3% beginning in Fiscal 
Year 2014-15.   

Major Assumptions Relating to Depreciation and Amortization.  Total depreciation and amortization 
expense is projected to increase by $9.0 million, or 54.9%, from Fiscal Year 2012-13 to Fiscal Year 2017-18 
as a direct result of depreciation associated with the capital projects being financed, in part, by the Series 2014 
Bonds, including the new cruise terminal at Pier 27, and other large capital improvements that are planned over 
the projected period.  For the projections, depreciation is computed using the straight-line method applied over 
the estimated useful life of the assets.  The estimated useful life of the Series 2014 Bond-financed Pier 27 
cruise terminal improvements is assumed to be 35 years.  Substructure and pier improvements are assumed to 
have a useful life of 50 years.  The estimated useful life of building and other improvements have assumed 
useful lives ranging from 20 to 35 years. 

Major Assumptions Relating to Interest Expense.  Interest expense includes the Series 2010 Bonds, the 
City's certificates of participation executed and delivered in October 2013 for certain Port projects, and the 
Series 2014 Bonds.  The Port's current Ten-Year Capital Plan assumes no additional Port revenue bonds will 
be issued, but the Plan notes that the Port would revisit issuing bonds if projects were identified in the future 
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that generate revenues in excess of the amount required to service debt costs.  See "PORT CAPITAL PLAN 
AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY – Ten-Year Capital Plan" herein. 

Major Assumptions Relating to Capital Grants and Other Capital Contributions.  The Port estimates 
that it will receive $72.0  million in grant funding and capital contributions over the next five years, broken 
down as follows (see "PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY – Ongoing and Future 
Capital Projects – Bond Funded Projects"): 

Table 18 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Assumptions on Grant Funding and Capital Contributions 
For Fiscal Years 2013-14 through 2017-18 

 
Grant Type/Funding Source Amount (in millions) 

City G.O. Bond Funds  $50.5 
Security Grants  6.7 
City / America's Cup Organizing Committee  1.6 
U.S. Army Corps Contributed Capital for Central Basin  3.5 
Other Grants & Contributed Capital      9.7 
Total  $72.0 

     

 Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
 
Major Assumptions Relating to Real Estate Development Projects.  The Port is currently in 

negotiations with developers on the following major development projects. 

1.  Seawall Lot 330 & Piers 30-32 
2. Seawall Lot 337 & Pier 48 
3. Pier 70 – Waterfront site development 
4. Pier 70 – 20th Street Historic Buildings and Historic Core 
5. Seawall Lot 351 

 
The Port is in the final stages of negotiations with the developer of the Pier 70 – 20th Street Historic 

Buildings and Historic Core area, and the project is expected to begin in the first quarter of calendar 2015.  The 
project, however, is not anticipated to have any impact on Port revenues during the forecast period because of 
the length of time needed to fully construct and entitle the project, and the returns expected to be paid to the 
developer on its equity investment.  The Port currently generates no revenues from these facilities. 

The other development projects are in various stages of negotiation and it is not known if these 
projects will move forward on the proposed schedules due to uncertainties as to the timing for entitlements.  
Should these projects proceed to construction as currently envisioned, they would have a significant effect on 
the Port's Real Estate and Operations revenues during the forecast period.  Real Estate and Operations 
revenues would be negatively affected as a result of revenues lost from the affected facilities when 
construction begins. In some cases, the losses are temporary, as the completed development generates more 
revenues for the Port than it previously received from the site, but in other cases revenues will be permanently 
lost due to the terms of the development agreements that provide for rent credits or other rent relief necessary 
to make the projects financially feasible for private sector investment. In such cases the Port will benefit from 
repairs and improvements to the affected facilities that the developer will undertake which would otherwise be 
the obligation of the Port.  As provided in the Port's Ten-Year Capital Plan FY 2015-2024, development 
projects are forecast to be the largest financial source to address both state-of-good-repair ($243.2 million) and 
enhancements ($243.2 million) in the plan. See "PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT 
STRATEGY." 
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None of the projects discussed above has all of the entitlements and approvals needed for any of them 
to proceed to construction.  With the exception of the Pier 70 – 20th Street Historic Buildings and Historic Core 
project (which is close to being fully entitled), it is uncertain that these major development projects will move 
forward as currently planned.  The Seawall Lot 351 development project may not proceed as currently 
contemplated due to the passage of a November 2013 ballot measure in which the City's voters overturned the 
City's decision to grant the project an exemption from an existing zoning building height limitation that applies 
to the site.  Additionally, a ballot measure to require voter approval of any exemption to existing zoning 
building height limitations on Port properties qualified for the June 2014 election. If this measure passes, any 
proposed Port development project that would exceed existing height limitations would be subject to voter 
approval as a criterion for entitlement thereof. Four of the five major projects currently under negotiation for 
development at the Port exceed existing height limitations (only the Pier 70 – 20th Street Historic Buildings 
and Historic Core project would be unaffected). See "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – Certain Economic and 
Other Constraints on Port Revenue." 

If all of these projects go forward as currently planned and are completed during the forecast period 
they are projected to have the following negative impacts to Port's Real Estate revenues. 

Table 19 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Projected Impact of Major Real Estate Development on Rental Revenues 
 

Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30, 

Revenues 
(in 000s) 

  
2014  $0 
2015  (890) 
2016  (1,816) 
2017  (3,317) 
2018  (4,623) 

      
  Source:  Port of San Francisco. 

 
Debt Service Coverage inclusive of the effects of these major development projects would be as 

follows: 

Table 20 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Projected Debt Service Coverage  
Including the Effects of Major Real Estate Developments 

For Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
      
Net Revenue $19,185 $20,499 $22,170 $22,815 $21,558 
Total Debt Service 2,847 4,549 4,552 4,547 4,551 
Projected Debt Service Coverage 6.74x 4.51x 4.87x 5.02x 4.74x 
    
Source:  Port of San Francisco. 
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Investment Policy and Investments 

The Port maintains its operating fund cash and investments and a portion of its restricted asset cash 
and investments, including moneys constituting Revenues of the Port, as part of the City's pool of cash and 
investments.  Moneys deposited by the Port with the Trustee in the funds and accounts relating to the Series 
2014 Bonds are invested in investments constituting "Permitted Investments" under the Indenture, as described 
in Appendix A – "SUMMARY OF THE LEGAL DOCUMENTS – DEFINITIONS" and "– THE MASTER 
INDENTURE – Funds – Investment of Moneys" herein.   

Information on the Port's cash and investments is available in the Audited Financial Statements of the 
Port Commission (the "Financial Statements") for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2013, attached hereto as 
Appendix C.  For additional information on the external investment pool, the City's investment policies and 
risk exposure, contact the Office of the Treasurer, City & County of San Francisco, Room 140, City Hall, 1 Dr. 
Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 

Regulatory Environment  

General.  In addition to the Port Commission, a number of local and other regulatory agencies 
exercise control over Port property and activities including land use planning and development of Port 
properties.  The Port is required to comply with the provisions of a number of federal, State, and local laws and 
regulations designed to protect and enhance the environment and protect public health and safety.  These laws 
and regulations address a wide range of topics including allowable uses of Port property, hazardous waste 
management and remediation, water quality, groundwater quality, sediment quality, air quality, environmental 
impact analysis, oil spill prevention and clean up, and occupational health and safety.  These regulations and 
control measures determine many aspects of the Port's use of its existing properties, as well as new 
developments on Port property.  Four governmental bodies are of particular importance with respect to land 
use planning and development issues for the Port: 

(1) State Lands Commission ("SLC") has jurisdiction and oversight responsibilities as to the 
Port's obligation under the Burton Act to promote the use and development of the Port for public trust purposes 
of maritime related fisheries, commerce, navigation, recreation and open space; see Appendix B – 
"SUMMARY OF THE BURTON ACT, TRANSFER AGREEMENT AND RELATED STATE 
REGULATION" herein. 

(2) San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission ("BCDC") was established 
by the California Legislature pursuant to the McAteer Petris Act in 1965 to limit fill within the San Francisco 
Bay, promote maximum feasible public access to the Bay, and protect the Bay and shoreline from 
inappropriate development.  BCDC has permitting authority that applies to development and real estate leasing 
on the Port's pile supported piers and upland areas within 100 feet of the Bay.  BCDC policies applicable to 
Port properties are contained in the San Francisco Bay Plan, the San Francisco Waterfront Special Area Plan 
and the Seaport Plan and influence allowable uses of Port property and prioritization of investment of Port 
resources. 

(3) San Francisco Board of Supervisors has legislative authority to adopt zoning ordinances and 
General Plan amendments (in conjunction with action by the San Francisco Planning Commission), and to hear 
appeals on conditional use authorizations and the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") documents 
issued by the Planning Commission.  The Board of Supervisors also exercises budgetary and fiscal authority 
over the Port, as with all City departments, including the authority to approve non-maritime leases that either 
exceed a ten year term or generate at least $1 million in total revenue over the term of the lease. 

(4) San Francisco Planning Commission is the City's established forum for review and 
discussion of future land use plans and development regulations and projects, for the certification of 
environmental impact analysis documents pursuant to CEQA, and for the performance of traditional municipal 
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planning review of development and use proposals to ensure compliance with applicable land use regulations 
and planning policies. See also "– Waterfront Land Use Plan and Waterfront Special Area Plan" below. 

The San Francisco Planning Code and Zoning Map classifies the majority of Port waterfront property 
as "M-1" (Light Industrial), "M-2," (Heavy Industrial), or "C-2" (Commercial Business).  These zoning 
classifications permit a broad range of commercial and industrial uses and provide for "conditional use 
authorization" of other specified uses such as housing.  While hotels are conditional uses on Port land, San 
Francisco voters have passed a referendum that prohibits the construction of hotels on piers and on Port 
property within 100 feet of the shoreline.  In addition, Port property between Fisherman's Wharf and China 
Basin is classified as within one of two "Waterfront Special Use Districts" established in the Planning Code, 
which set forth procedures for review of major non-maritime development projects by a Waterfront Design 
Advisory Committee.  The San Francisco Zoning Map establishes a 40-foot height limit on most Port owned 
property sites.  The Planning Commission has a specific responsibility for certifying CEQA evaluation 
documents, and in reviewing and approving certain mixed use Port development projects that include 
conditional uses.  The Port Commission serves as a co-applicant with its tenants or development partners in 
applying for and securing all required regulatory permits from other public agencies.  The Port issues its own 
building permits. 

In addition, four agencies play a significant role in regulating Port activities and have a direct impact 
on the Port's activities in the Bay: 

(1) U.S. Coast Guard, a member of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, protects ports, 
waterways and provides coastal security; maintains aids to navigation; enforces laws governing the use of 
navigable waters; ensures marine safety; conducts search and rescue; performs a commercial vessel traffic 
monitoring function for the Bay and is responsible for marine environmental protection including the 
administration of a national oil spill response capability.  In addition, the U.S. Coast Guard is the lead agency 
responsible for the enforcement of all maritime-related rules and regulations of the Department of Homeland 
Security. 

(2) U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (the "Corps") provides vital public engineering services to 
strengthen U.S. security, reduce risks from disasters, develop and maintain Federal maritime infrastructure, 
and promote environmental restoration.  As such, under the Federal Rivers and Harbors Act, the Corps has 
jurisdiction over fill located beyond the Port's pierhead line, dredging and dredge sediment disposal by the Port 
and new in-water Port construction.  The Corps also consults with Federal resource agencies on projects that 
may entail issues involving the Federal Endangered Species Act. 

(3) San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board is the local enforcement agency for the 
federal Water Pollution Control Act and the State Porter Cologne Water Quality Act, regulating discharges 
into the Bay, such as wastewater from the City's wastewater treatment facilities and storm water from 
municipal and industrial facilities, and discharges, or potential discharges, associated with activities on Port 
property. 

(4) Bay Area Air Quality Management District is the public agency entrusted with regulating 
stationary sources of air pollution in the nine counties that surround San Francisco Bay:  Alameda, Contra 
Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara, southwestern Solano, and southern Sonoma 
counties.  From time to time, air quality issues affect operations on land surrounding the Bay, including 
operations of the Port. 

Waterfront Land Use Plan and San Francisco Waterfront Special Area Plan.  In November 1990, the 
voters of San Francisco passed Proposition H which imposed a moratorium on non-maritime development on 
the Port's waterfront property pending the completion of a land use plan for the Port's piers and properties 
nearest to the shore.  Proposition H also banned hotel development on piers and on Port property within 100 
feet of the shoreline.  In response to Proposition H, the Port Commission determined to develop a 
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comprehensive plan, including all Port properties, and created the Waterfront Plan Advisory Board to 
recommend a land use plan for Port Commission adoption.  In Fiscal Year 1997-98, the Port Commission and 
the Board of Supervisors adopted the San Francisco Waterfront Land Use Plan (the "Waterfront Land Use 
Plan"), and the San Francisco Planning Commission adopted conforming amendments to the City's General 
Plan and Planning Code.  The Waterfront Land Use Plan reserves most Port properties for expansion of 
maritime operations, and requires creation of new public access, recreation and open space along the Bay.  It 
also identifies sites for compatible new commercial development to improve or rehabilitate important historic 
buildings and capital assets and to provide additional revenues to subsidize maritime industries, fund new 
public access and open spaces, and stem the continuing deterioration of the Port's aging properties. 

Following local adoption of the Waterfront Land Use Plan, the Port Commission commenced 
discussions with the BCDC concerning the Plan and related regulatory processes.  In July 2000, the Port 
Commission approved amendments to its Waterfront Land Use Plan, and BCDC approved amendments to its 
San Francisco Bay Plan to create mutually consistent planning policies for the waterfront area between Pier 35 
and China Basin (the San Francisco Waterfront Special Area Plan, referred to herein as the "Special Area 
Plan").  To achieve the objectives of the Special Area Plan, among other things, the Port Commission 
committed the Port to spend $30 million over a 20-year period pursuant to benchmarks set forth in the Special 
Area Plan for the removal of certain piers and the construction of major public plazas and other public access 
improvements.  One of the major public access projects targeted in the Special Area Plan is the Brannan Street 
Wharf Public Plaza.  Subsequent to the July 2000 Special Area Plan approval, State Legislation known as 
AB1389 was adopted in 2001 which accelerated the timing for the completion of the Brannan Street Wharf 
Public Plaza.  For more information on AB1389, see Appendix B – "SUMMARY OF THE BURTON ACT,  
TRANSFER AGREEMENT AND RELATED STATE REGULATION." 

Under the Special Area Plan, the Port Commission is permitted to utilize other funding sources (such 
as grants and contributions) to finance the required pier removals and public access improvements.  However, 
until sufficient funding from other sources is secured, the Port Commission must commit capital funds to 
produce the pier removal and public access projects described in the Special Area Plan projects.  As of June 
30, 2013, approximately $46.6 million had been appropriated, and $27.1 million had been expended, for 
projects under the Special Area Plan. 

Environmental Compliance 

The Port is an environmentally sensitive area with a long history of intensive commercial and 
industrial use, and the Port's environmental risk exposure is typical of other sites with a mix of light industrial 
activities dominated by transportation, transportation related, and warehousing activities.  Due to historical 
placement of fill of varying quality, and widespread use of aboveground and underground tanks and pipelines 
containing and transporting fuel, elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons and lead are commonly found on 
Port properties.  Consequently, any significant construction, excavation, or other activity at the Port that 
disturbs soil or fill material may encounter hazardous materials and/or generate hazardous waste.  Port 
facilities are also vulnerable to oil spills and other hazards of maritime activity. 

At any given time, there may be many such projects of varying size and scope underway at the Port, 
and the Port may be involved in any number of regulatory proceedings involving the environmental 
compliance agencies referred to above, relating to environmental conditions on its many properties.  The Port 
properties contain several sites that are or have been subject to cleanup or monitoring orders by state agencies.  
There are a number of sites that may require additional remediation to achieve regulatory closure and 
compliance.  For most of these sites, entities other than the Port Commission (i.e. the former facility operators) 
have been identified as primarily responsible for closure and remediation, however, in all cases, the Port, as the 
property owner, is also potentially liable.  Certain of such matters are discussed in detail below. 

Environmental compliance is managed by environmental professionals with varying backgrounds in 
environmental science, industrial hygiene, and regulatory analysis working within the Port's Engineering, 
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Maintenance, Real Estate, Maritime, and Planning and Development divisions.  Port environmental activities 
are coordinated by an Environmental Coordinating Committee that meets bi-weekly. 

Port properties do not include any hazardous waste sites listed on the National Priority List by the US 
EPA ("Superfund sites") or the State equivalent. 

Environmental matters impacting the Port are described in Note 18 of the Financial Statements of the 
Port Commission attached hereto as Appendix C.  Crane Cove Park, an estimated $45 million park located in 
the northwest corner of Pier 70, is currently in the design phase.  The construction of park improvements will 
be phased based on available funding. Previous investigation of the shoreline found that near-shore sediment in 
this area is contaminated with metals, petroleum hydrocarbons and polychlorinated biphenyls at concentrations 
that pose a potential risk to human health or the environment, and will likely require removal or capping of 
sediment before development of the area for public access and recreation.  Since the date of the Financial 
Statements, additional investigation concerning the scope of sediment contamination in the Crane Cove Park 
area has been completed.  The Port’s environmental consultant has also prepared a preliminary cost estimation 
assuming the installation of gravel/rock layer to cover the total area of impact (approximately $3.0 million) and 
expected costs for postremediation monitoring, on-going operation and maintenance, and future capital repair 
for a thirty-year period ($2.4 million).  The Port is currently operating under a voluntary clean-up oversight 
agreement with the Regional Water Quality Control Board as the lead agency.  The Port has not initiated any 
cleanup actions beyond the investigation and analysis of risk management alternatives.  It is anticipated that a 
portion of the total impacted area (approximately 27%) will be covered through by the first phase of Crane 
Cove Park construction.  The extent and timing of other remedial work has not been determined. 

A new municipal stormwater permit was adopted by the State of California in 2013 to reduce 
pollutants in stormwater runoff.  This State-wide permit is a common standard that regulates storm water 
discharges and imposes more stringent requirements on municipal permitees, including the Port.  The Port will 
incur added costs to develop, implement, and enforce permit program areas including public education and 
outreach, illicit discharge detection and elimination, construction site plan review, and post-construction 
stormwater control. The Port will largely assume the costs to comply with the new permit; although some post-
construction stormwater design and control costs could be borne by tenants and private developers.   

In 2006 the State of California Water Resources Control Board issued Waste Discharge Requirements 
to California municipalities requiring development of programs to control overflows from sanitary sewer 
collection systems (Order No. 2006-0003-DWQ, or the "Order"). Among the specific obligations specified in 
the Order, the Port is required to perform an assessment of its sanitary sewer infrastructure and develop a 
capital program to repair and replace deficient sewers. In 2010 the Port completed an initial assessment of the 
sanitary sewer infrastructure over water.  Based upon this assessment the Port developed an under-pier utility 
improvement program. This includes an annual inspection of each facility with an annual capital budget of 
$250,000 for inspection and small repairs.  This $250,000 level of annual funding is included in the Port's Ten-
Year Capital Plan. See "PORT'S CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY." Larger repairs are 
beyond the scope of the annual inspection and response program.  Additional capital monies will be assigned 
for specific large projects, such as the Pier 49 / J1 sewer replacement with an estimated cost of $750,000. 

Port tenant operations at times pose an environmental risk to the Port area.  Proposed Port tenant 
operations are reviewed by Port staff for environmental risk and, where appropriate, tenants are required to 
make an environmental oversight deposit, maintain environmental management insurance, develop operations 
plans that describe major operations and associated environmental best management practices, and/or conduct 
operations in a manner that will reduce the risk of potential environmental hazards.  Port staff also conducts 
environmental inspections of tenant leaseholds periodically throughout the lease duration and as part of lease 
termination and tenant vacancy procedures. 

There is no assurance that the costs to the Port of compliance with environmental and health and 
safety laws will not increase significantly in the future.  In addition, the Port currently estimates that a portion 
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of its accumulated deferred maintenance and facility improvement needs for its maritime and commercial 
properties are attributable to environmental compliance.  It is expected that the Port will undertake these 
projects over the next several years as and if funding becomes available.  See "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – 
Condition of Port Facilities" and "– Risks Related to Environmental Liability; Hazardous Substances and 
Increased Environmental Regulation" herein. 

Risk Management and Insurance 

The Port Commission utilizes the services of the City's Risk Manager.  The Risk Manager advises the 
Port Commission and is responsible for directing and coordinating the purchase of insurance and the recovery 
for insured and uninsured losses.  Liability claims are administered by the City Attorney's Office and the Risk 
Manager.  Additional information relating to risk management and insurance is provided under Note 19 of the 
Port's audited financial statements, attached hereto as Appendix C. 

The Port Commission imposes certain risk transfer requirements on its tenants, vendors and 
contractors.  The Port Commission's policies generally require that each agreement with an entity doing 
business with the Port contain provisions to defend and indemnify the Port Commission from losses arising out 
of that entity's activities and to maintain specified levels of insurance coverage as a financial guarantee.  The 
Port Commission and the City are named as additional insureds under those policies.  Rental income and 
business interruption insurance may be required from tenants to be maintained on property leased or assigned.  
Rental income insurance provides for the continuation of payments in case of fire or other extended coverage 
loss for the time required to repair or reconstruct damaged facilities. 

In November 2007, the Port Commission adopted an environmental risk management policy and 
financial assurance requirements for Port tenants with real property agreements.  The purpose of the policy is 
to manage risk and minimize the Port's potential environmental liability.  Pursuant to the policy, every new 
lease, lease renewal, lease amendment, sublease, lease assignment, license, and permit-to-enter is subject to 
review for applicability of the Port financial assurance requirements.  Tenants whose operations are determined 
by Port staff to pose a significant environmental risk are required to post a $10,000 environmental oversight 
deposit to be used to reimburse the Port for staff costs and administrative expenses associated with a notice of 
violation or enforcement action issued to the tenant by an environmental regulatory agency.  In addition, an 
environmental performance deposit, in the form of cash, a standby letter of credit, or other form of deposit 
acceptable to the Port Commission, may be required to cover any cost incurred by the Port caused by the 
tenant's failure to meet any of its environmental obligations.  The size of the environmental performance 
deposit is determined by Port environmental staff after an assessment of the tenant's operations and the 
estimated cleanup cost of a tenant caused environmental incident. 

The Port Commission is required to maintain throughout the term of the Indenture insurance or 
Qualified Self-Insurance on the Port Area against such risks as are usually insured by other ports which are 
similar in their operations to the Port Area.  Such insurance or Qualified Self-Insurance will be maintained in 
an adequate amount as to the related risk as determined by the Port Commission.  The Port Commission need 
not carry insurance or Qualified Self-Insurance against losses caused by land movement, including but not 
limited to seismic activity.  The Port Commission may self-insure against any of the risks required to be 
insured against.  The Indenture further provides that Qualified Self-Insurance is to include reserves or 
reinsurance in amounts which the Port Commission determines to be adequate to protect against risks assumed 
under such Qualified Self-Insurance including, without limitation, any potential retained liability in the event 
of the termination of such Qualified Self-Insurance. 

The Port Commission purchases commercial insurance policies to cover catastrophic and other losses, 
other than earthquake risk, that cannot prudently be assumed by the Port Commission.  Those policies 
currently include all categories of insurance coverage that the Port Commission deems reasonable in light of its 
current operations.  Total commercial insurance premiums for all coverage for Fiscal Year 2013-14 are 
approximately $2.2 million. 
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The Port Commission pays worker's compensation costs out of current revenues and budgetary 
reserves.  The Port Commission paid approximately $809,000 in Fiscal Year 2012-13 and $537,000 in Fiscal 
Year 2011-12 for this purpose. 

The Port Commission does not maintain commercial insurance coverage for property damage 
resulting from earthquakes or tsunamis.  Commercial earthquake or tsunami insurance is not available at 
commercially reasonable rates, with both premiums and deductibles being prohibitively high.  The Port 
Commission does not expect to maintain commercial earthquake or tsunami insurance coverage in the 
foreseeable future.  Other risks, such as losses to its fleet of vehicles from terrorist activities, are not covered 
by any Port commercial insurance policies.  The Port Commission would expect to address any losses resulting 
from any uninsured casualty or occurrence, in whole or in part, from FEMA grant funds, as and to the extent 
such grant funds are available, and from its budgetary reserves. 

With the assistance of the City Risk Manager, the Port is in the process of implementing an enterprise 
risk management program.  The goals of the program are to: (i) identify risks and their impact on Port 
operations, (ii) optimize risk taking by minimizing threats and enhancing opportunities; and (iii) reduce 
uncertainty.  An enterprise risk management working group formed by the Port has identified and assessed 
risks at the Port focusing on their impact and likelihood of occurrence. The Port will develop a risk 
management policy, and tools will be implemented to monitor and manage risk.  The first of these tools, a 
computer-based insurance certificate tracking system has been implemented to assist Port staff in ensuring that 
Port tenants are in compliance with their insurance requirements. 

Labor Relations  

As the Port is a department of the City, the Port's employment policies are governed by the City 
Charter which, since 1976, has prohibited strikes by City employees.  The Charter authorizes the San 
Francisco Civil Service Commission to establish rules and procedures to implement Charter mandates. 

As of June 30, 2013, the Port had 236 full-time equivalent employees.  There are presently 17 labor 
unions representing Port employees.  With the exception of the Port Executive Director, all Port employees 
bargain collectively for wages, hours, benefits and other conditions of employment. 

Collective bargaining agreements are generally adopted for a term of one to three years.  Impasses 
between the represented employees and the City in collective bargaining are resolved by an arbitration panel 
whose decisions are final.  There have been no strikes by City employees since the adoption in 1976 of the 
strike prohibition. 

The Port's employees participate in the retirement plan established by the City for all City employees 
(the "Plan").  The Port is responsible for employer contributions to the Plan on behalf of Port employees.  
Employer contributions are a component of the Port's Operation and Maintenance Expenses. Additional 
information on the Plan is provided under Note 10 of the Port's audited financial statements, attached hereto as 
Appendix C. 

Under the various collective bargaining agreements of the City covering its employees, until 2003 the 
mandatory employee contributions had been made by the Port on the behalf of Port employees and for their 
account.  Since Fiscal Year 2003-04, substantially all employees have assumed full responsibility for the 
mandatory employee contribution pursuant to the Plan (defined below). See "Employee Benefit Plans."  

Employee Benefit Plans 

Port employees are City employees, and Port benefit plans are the same as for other employees of the 
City.  The following provides certain benefit plan information both on a City-wide basis and with respect to 
Port employees. The actuarial assessments herein are based upon a variety of assumptions, one or more of 
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which may prove to be inaccurate or be changed in the future, and will change with the future experience of 
the pension plan. Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should carefully review and assess the assumptions 
regarding the performance of the Retirement System. There is a risk that actual results will differ significantly 
from assumptions. In addition, prospective purchasers of the Bonds are cautioned that the information and 
assumptions speak only as of the respective dates contained in the underlying source documents, and are 
therefore subject to change. 

Retirement System Plan Description.  The Port participates in the City's single employer defined 
benefit retirement plan (the "Plan") which is administered by the San Francisco City and County Employees' 
Retirement System (the "Retirement System").  The Plan covers substantially all full-time employees of the 
Port along with substantially all other employees of the City and certain other employees.  The Plan provides 
basic service retirement, disability, and death benefits based on specified percentages of final average salary 
and provides cost-of-living adjustments after retirement.  The Plan also provides pension continuation benefits 
to qualified survivors.  The Charter and the Administrative Code establish the benefit provisions and employer 
obligations of the Plan.  The Retirement System issues a publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information for the Plan.  That report may be obtained by 
writing to the San Francisco City and County Employees' Retirement System, 30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 
3000, San Francisco, CA 94102, or by calling (415) 487-7020. Such report is not incorporated by reference 
herein.  Additional information on the Plan is described under Note 12 of the Port's audited financial 
statements, attached hereto as Appendix C. 

SFERS Financial Information.  Table 21 below shows financial information concerning the 
Retirement System for Fiscal Years 2007-08 through 2011-12.  "Market Value of Assets" reflects the fair 
market value of assets held in trust for payment of pension benefits.  "Actuarial Value of Assets" refers to the 
value of assets held in trust adjusted according to the Retirement System's actuarial methods. "Pension Benefit 
Obligation" reflects the accrued actuarial liability of the Retirement System.  The "Market Percent Funded" 
column is determined by dividing the market value of assets by the Pension Benefit Obligation.  The 
"Actuarial Percent Funded" column is determined by dividing the actuarial value of assets by the Pension 
Benefit Obligations. "Employee and Employer Contributions" reflects the total of mandated employee 
contributions and employer Actuarial Retirement Contributions received by the Retirement System for Fiscal 
Years 2007-08 through 2011-12. 

Table 21 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Employees' Retirement System  
For the Fiscal Years 2007-08 through 2011-12 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Market 
Value of 
Assets 

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets 

Pension 
Benefit 

Obligation 

Market 
Percent 
Funded 

Actuarial 
Percent 
Funded 

Employee & 
Employer 

Contribution 

Employer 
Contribution 

Rates(1) 
2007-08 $15,832,521 $15,941,390 $15,358,824 103.0% 103.8% $319,183 5.91% 
2008-09 11,886,729 16,004,730 16,498,649 72.3 97.0 312,715 4.99 
2009-10 13,136,786 16,069,100 17,643,400 74.5 91.1 413,562 9.49 
2010-11 15,598,839 16,313,100 18,598,700 83.9 87.7 490,578 13.56 
2011-12 15,293,700 16,027,700 19,393,900 78.9 82.6 608,957 18.09 
    
(1)    The actuarially-determined employer contribution rates for Fiscal Years 2012-13 and 2013-14 are 20.71% and 

24.82%, respectively.  
Source:  SFERS Actuarial Valuation Reports for Fiscal Years 2008-09 through 2011-12. 

Table 21 reflects that the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Actuarial Percent Funded ratio decreased to 82.6%, 
corresponding to an unfunded actuarial liability ("UAAL") of approximately $3.4 billion. The UAAL is the 
difference between the Actuarial Value of Assets and the total Pension Benefit Obligation. This means that as 
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of June 30, 2012, for every dollar of pension benefits the City is obligated to pay, it had approximately $0.83 
in assets available for payment, if the assets were liquidated as of such date.   

City Projected Pension Costs; City Contributions. The latest actuarial report as of July 1, 2012  
provides that future employer contribution rates are projected to increase to 28% for fiscal year 2014-2015 as 
the Retirement System recognizes certain economic assumption changes from 2011 and the losses incurred by 
the Retirement System in Fiscal Years 2007-08 and 2008-09. In its Five-Year Financial Plan for Fiscal Year 
2013-14 through 2017-18, the City projected employee pension costs, wages and other benefit growth will be 
the single largest driver of cost growth and the imbalance between revenues and expenditures in the City's 
finances, growing by $459 million (43% of the total expenditure growth) between Fiscal Year 2013-14 and 
Fiscal Year 2017-18 (the City currently projects revenue growth of $578 million and expenditure growth of 
$1.065 billion over the same five-year period). 

Port Contribution.  Contributions are made to the Plan by both the Port and its employees.  Employee 
contributions are mandatory.  Employee contribution rates for Fiscal Year 2012-13 varied from 7.5% to 11.0% 
and for Fiscal Years 2008-09 through 2011-12 varied from 7.5% to 8.0%, as a percentage of covered payroll 
costs.  As the employer, the Port is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate, which during the 
last five years ranged from 4.99% to 20.71% as a percentage of that portion of members' earned wages that are 
includable for calculation and contribution purposes ("Pensionable Salary"), as shown in the following Table 
22. For Fiscal Year 2013-14, the Port's actuarially-determined contribution rate is 24.82% of Pensionable 
Salary or approximately $4.5 million. 

Table 22 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Required Retirement Contribution 
For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 

Year Employer Contribution 
Port Required  

Retirement Contribution 
Employee Contribution  

Paid by the Port 
2009 4.99% $994,000  
2010 9.49 1,862,000 
2011 13.56 2,559,000 
2012 18.09 3,551,000 

2013(1) 20.71 3,599,000 
    
(1)   For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, the Port's required retirement contribution represented approximately 
 0.81% of the total City contribution of $443 million. 
Source:  Port of San Francisco 

Asset Management and Actuarial Valuation.  The assets of the Retirement System, (the "Fund") are 
invested in a broadly diversified manner across the institutional global capital markets.  In addition to U.S. 
equities and fixed income securities, the Fund holds international equities, global sovereign and corporate debt, 
global public and private real estate and an array of alternative investments including private equity and 
venture capital limited partnerships. The Fund does not hold hedge funds.  The investments, their allocation, 
transactions and proxy votes are regularly reviewed by the board of the Retirement System (the "Retirement 
Board") and monitored by an internal staff of investment professionals who in turn are advised by external 
consultants who are specialists in the areas of investments detailed above.  A description of the Retirement 
System's investment policy, a description of asset allocation targets and current investments, and the Annual 
Report of the Retirement System are available upon request from the Retirement System by writing to the San 
Francisco Retirement System, 30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 3000, San Francisco, California 94102, or by calling 
(415) 487-7020.  Certain documents are available at the Retirement System website at www.sfers.org.  These 
documents are not incorporated herein by reference. 
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The liabilities of the Retirement System (the Pension Benefit Obligation) are measured annually by an 
independent consulting actuary in accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice. In addition, an actuarial 
audit is conducted every five years in accordance with Retirement Board policy. 

As of June 30, 2013, the Retirement System estimated that the market value of its assets was 
approximately $17.0 billion.  The estimated market value represents, as of the date specified, the estimated 
value of the Retirement System's portfolio if it were liquidated on that date.  The Retirement System cannot be 
certain of the value of certain of its portfolio assets and, accordingly, the market value of the portfolio could be 
more or less.  Moreover, appraisals for classes of assets that are not publicly traded are based on estimates 
which typically lag changes in actual market value by three to six months.  Representations of market 
valuations are not subject to audit (other than at year end). 

Health Care Benefits.  Health care benefits of the Port employees, retired employees and eligible 
dependents are financed by beneficiaries and by the City through the City and County of San Francisco Health 
Service System.  The Port's annual contribution is determined by a Charter provision based on similar 
contributions made by the ten most populous counties in the State.  The Port's payments for all health care 
benefits for the last five fiscal years are shown in the following Table 23. 

Table 23 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Health Care Benefit Payments 

For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 

Year Health Care Benefit Payments 
2009 $3,748,000 
2010 3,918,000 
2011 4,244,000 
2012 4,460,000 
2013 4,545,000 

The Health Service System issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial 
statements for the health care benefits plan.  The report may be obtained by writing to the San Francisco 
Health Service System, 1145 Market Street, Second Floor, San Francisco, California 94103, or by calling 
(415) 554-1700.  Such report is not incorporated herein by this reference. 

Postemployment Health Care Benefits.  Eligibility of former employees for retiree health care benefits 
is governed by the City Charter. In general, employees hired before January 10, 2009 and a spouse or 
dependent are potentially eligible for health benefits following retirement at age 50 and completion of five 
years of service. Proposition B, passed by San Francisco voters on June 3, 2008, restricted post-retirement 
health benefit eligibility rules for employees hired on or after January 10, 2009, and generally requires 
payments by the City and these employees equal to three percent of salary into a new retiree health trust fund. 
See " Pension and Health Care Cost Reforms " below 

The City was required to begin reporting the liability and related information for unfunded post-
retirement medical and other benefits ("OPEBs") in its financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2008. This reporting requirement is defined under Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 45 
("GASB 45"). GASB 45 does not require that the affected government agencies, including the City, actually 
fund any portion of this post-retirement health benefit liability. Rather, GASB 45 requires government 
agencies to determine on an actuarial basis the amount of its total OPEB liability and the annual contributions 
estimated to fund such liability over 30 years. Any underfunding in a year is recognized as a liability on the 
government agency's balance sheet.  The City has not established an OPEB trust fund. 
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For Fiscal Year 2012-13, the City estimated that the Fiscal Year 2012-13 annual OPEB cost was 
$418.5 million, of which the City funded $160.3 million which caused, among other factors, the City's long-
term liability to increase by $258.2 million (as shown in Table 24 below). Table 24 below sets forth the City's 
annual OPEB cost, the percentage of OPEB cost funded and the net OPEB obligation for the past four fiscal 
years. 

Table 24 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

OPEB Funding Progress 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

 

June 30, Annual OPEB Cost 
Percentage of Annual 
OPEB Cost Funded Net OPEB Obligation 

2010 $374,214 33.9% $852,782 
2011 392,151 37.2 1,099,177 
2012 405,850 38.5 1,348,883 
2013 418,539 38.3 1,607,130 

    
Source:  City and County of San Francisco. 
 

In its October 8, 2012 report, the City's actuary calculated that the City's unfunded liability was 
approximately $4.42 billion as of July 1, 2010.  The City's actuary estimates that the City's total long-term 
actuarial liability will reach $5.7 billion by 2030. The actuary's calculations are sensitive to a number of 
critical assumptions, including, but not limited to, the projected rate of increase in health plan costs.  

The City's allocation of the OPEB related costs to the Port for Fiscal Years 2008-09 through 2012-13, 
based upon its percentage of City-wide payroll costs (0.96% for Fiscal Year 2012-13), is presented in Table 25 
below. The Port makes contributions, on a pay-as-you-go basis, to provide postretirement benefits for retired 
employees in the City Health Service System, which contributions are included in the Port's payment amounts 
for all health care benefits shown in Table 23 above.  However, the Port's annual OPEB contributions, as 
calculated by the City, are insufficient to defease the Port's annual OPEB obligation, causing the unfunded Port 
OPEB amount to grow annually. 

Table 25 
PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Annual OPEB Obligation 
For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 

(Amounts in Thousands) 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Annual OPEB Cost (expense) $3,944 $3,454 $3,694 $3,962 $4,002 
Contribution Made (933) (1,002) (1,256) (1,278) (1,336) 
      
Increase in Net OPEB Obligation 3,011 2,452 2,438 2,684 2,666 
Net OPEB Obligation – beginning of year 2,805 5,816 8,268 10,706 13,390 
      
Net OPEB obligation – end of year $5,816 $8,268 $10,706 $13,390 $16,056 
_______________ 
Source:  Port of San Francisco. 

Pension and Health Care Cost Reforms.  City voters have implemented pension and health care cost 
reforms in recent years to help mitigate future cost increases.  These include the following propositions: 
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 Proposition B.  Proposition B was approved by voters in June 2008 and increased the years of 
service required to qualify for employer-funded retiree health benefits for City employees who retire under 
SFERS and were hired on or after January 10, 2009.  Employees hired before January 10, 2009 became 
eligible to participate in the retirement health care system and after five years of service and the employer paid 
100% of the contribution.  Proposition B also stated that a separate Retiree Health Care Trust Fund would be 
created to pay for the City's future costs related to retiree health care. This trust fund will be funded by 
employer and employee contributions for employees hired on or after January 10, 2009.  These new employees 
would contribute up to 2% of their pre-tax pay and employers would contribute 1%. 

 Proposition D. In June 2010, the voters of the City approved a Charter amendment to create 
new benefit plans for City employees who are hired on or after July 1, 2010.  The new benefit plan covering 
non-safety employees hired on or after July 1, 2010 provides for a service retirement benefit, which is 
calculated using the member's final compensation (highest two-year average monthly compensation) 
multiplied by the member's years of credited service times the member's age factor up to a maximum of 75% 
of the member's final compensation. The Charter amendment also increased the employee contribution rate for 
City safety and CalPERS members hired on or after July 1, 2010 from 7.5% of covered pay to 9.0%, and 
provides that, in years when the City's required contribution to SFERS is less than the employer normal cost as 
described above, the amount saved would be deposited into the Retiree Health Care Trust Fund. 

 Proposition C.  Proposition C was a Charter amendment approved by voters in November 
2011 that changed the way the City and current and future employees share in funding SFERS pension and 
health benefits. 

 With regard to pension benefits, the base employee contribution rate remains at 7.5% for most 
employees when the City contribution rate is between 11% and 12% of City payroll. Employees making at 
least $50,000 will pay an additional amount up to 6% of compensation when the City contribution rate is over 
12% of City payroll. When the City contribution rate falls below 11%, employee contributions will be 
decreased proportionately. 

 Proposition C creates new retirement plans for employees hired on or after January 7, 2012 
that: (1) for miscellaneous employees, increased the minimum retirement age to 53 with 20 years if service or 
65 with 10 years; (2) for safety employees, kept the minimum retirement age at 50 with five years of service, 
but increased the age for maximum benefits to 58; (3) for all employees, limited covered compensation, 
calculated final compensation from three-year average, and changed the multipliers used to calculate pension 
benefits, and (4) for miscellaneous employees, raised the age of eligibility to receive vesting allowance to 53 
and reduced by half the City's contribution to vesting allowances. Proposition C limits cost-of-living 
adjustments for SFERS retirees. 

 With regard to health benefits, elected officials and employees hired before January 9, 2009 
contribute up to 1% of compensation toward their retiree health care, with matching contribution by the City.  
For employees or elected officials who left the City workforce before June 30, 2001 and retire after January 6, 
2012, Proposition C requires that the City contributions toward retiree health benefits remain at the same levels 
they were when the employee left the City workforce. 

PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

Most capital assets comprising the Port range from 50 to 100 years old, were constructed for use in the 
pre-containerized cargo shipping industry and are reaching the end of their useful structural life.  Many of the 
piers were originally constructed approximately 100 years ago and many of the building structures over 50 
years ago.  Of those, only 10 – AT&T Park, the Ferry Building, Pier 1, Piers 1½, 3 & 5, Pier 15, Pier 27, Pier 
39, Pier 45, Pier 48 and Pier 80 – have been improved by a major rehabilitation since 1950. An additional 16 
piers have been removed. Many Port facilities are historically significant structures.  In recognition of this 
significance, the National Park Service designated the Port's northeast waterfront, from Pier 45 in the north to 
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Pier 48 in the south, as the Embarcadero National Register Historic District.  This District includes 20 historic 
piers as well as eight other structures of historic significance.  In the Port's Southern Waterfront, the Pier 70 
area also includes 35 buildings and many other features recognized to be of historical significance.  The Port is 
in conversation with the National Park Service regarding the designation of a portion of the Pier 70 area as a 
National Register Historic District. 

The age and condition of Port facilities, combined with their construction on filled tidelands in a high-
risk seismic area, means that most Port facilities need capital improvements in order to be functional, code-
compliant and in usable condition in service of the mission of the Port, whether they are continued in their 
current uses or transformed to a new or enhanced use. The Port has removed nearly one million square feet of 
pile supported structures over the past 30 years to create open vistas, build new marinas and eliminate public 
safety, navigational and fire hazards.   

Many of the Port's leased facilities are in need of repairs and seismic upgrades that limit the Port's 
ability to realize potential lease revenues.  Without the needed repairs, the facilities will continue to deteriorate 
and will eventually be condemned, resulting in the loss of leasable space.  Maintenance challenges for the Port 
tend to be related to the need to replace the piles supporting the piers and the aprons that surround the pier 
sheds, as well as the under pier utilities.  These parts of the piers tend to degrade most rapidly because they are 
repeatedly exposed to wet and dry cycles due to tidal and storm movement of the Bay waters.  Lack of 
maintenance and repairs to building or shed roofs may also lead to structural deterioration of the roof structural 
framing and eventual condemnation of the facility. 

Port staff conduct ongoing assessments of the condition of Port facilities.  Using data from this 
assessment process, the Port has developed a Ten-Year Capital Plan (the "Capital Plan") to quantify all of the 
Port's outstanding capital needs and the sources of funding, if any, available to address those needs.  The 
Capital Plan is updated annually, typically in the first quarter of each year and is submitted biennially to the 
City for review and approval by the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor.  See "PORT FINANCIAL 
OPERATIONS – Port Commission Operating and Capital Budget Processes."  The Port's current Capital Plan, 
updated for Fiscal Years 2015-2024 was adopted by the Port Commission on February 11, 2014, and is further 
described under "Ten-Year Capital Plan" below.  Copies of the Capital Plan can be found on the Port's website 
at www.sfport.com.  The Capital Plan and any information found in the Port's website is not incorporated 
herein by such reference. 

The Port Commission prioritizes capital spending in a manner that reflects the Port's institutional 
values, namely, ensuring the safety of the public, fiscal responsibility, and fulfilling the Port's mission.  As a 
practical matter, certain types of funding available to the Port for capital projects are earmarked for particular 
projects, so those projects are accelerated by virtue of having received funding.  Capital improvement activity 
necessary to address such deferred maintenance is not part of annual Operation and Maintenance Expenses.  
See "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Port Commission Operating and Capital Budget Processes " 
herein. 

Facility Assessment Program 

Formalized in 2002, the Port's Facility Assessment Program inspects, categorizes and records the 
condition of the over 350 piers, wharves and buildings in the Port area.  The Port's Facility Assessment Team 
manages the program, conducts periodic inspections to identify health and safety issues, and informs tenants 
and the public about its findings.  The Facility Assessment Team is comprised of civil and structural engineers 
(primarily Port staff, but also some outside contractors) who perform facility inspections and non-engineering 
Port staff who provide support in addressing legal and lease-related matters arising out of the inspections.  The 
frequency of the inspections varies by facility and depends on the type of building material and the type of 
occupancy or use of the facility.  Based on the structural condition of each facility, the Facility Assessment 
Team makes recommendations for barricades and warning signs.  The inspection findings are used to 
document maintenance and repair needs for the Port facilities. 
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The Facility Assessment Team's inspection findings and recommendations are summarized in a report 
that includes a structural rating of each facility using the following categories: (i) green (good structural 
condition, no live load reductions/restrictions); (ii) yellow (fair structural condition, but needs some structural 
remediation, reduced/restricted live loading); and (iii) red (poor structural condition, restricted access). 

Ten-Year Capital Plan 

Capital Projects and Needs.  The current Ten-Year Capital Plan identifies approximately $2.06 billion 
in work for Port piers and buildings, consisting of repair and replacement requirements and conditional seismic 
upgrades. The Capital Plan estimates the Port's accumulated deferred maintenance and capital improvement 
needs for its maritime and commercial properties to be approximately $1.59 billion.  This figure represents the 
anticipated cost over the next ten years for deferred maintenance and subsystem renewals required on Port 
facilities in order to maintain such facilities in a state-of-good-repair. The Capital Plan also identifies an 
additional $464.3 million for conditional seismic work on Port facilities, which may or may not be required 
during the 10-year period. 

Potential Funding Sources.  The Ten-Year Capital Plan identifies $1.14 billion in existing or potential 
funding sources to finance the listed expenditures. These sources are distinguished between internally and 
externally generated sources. Internally-generated funding sources include Port capital funds, Port Commission 
revenue bond proceeds from the Series 2014 Bonds, and tenant contributions pursuant to improvement and 
maintenance obligations required under existing leases. Together, these sources are projected to generate 
approximately $419.3 million. The Port's current Ten-Year Capital Plan assumes no additional Port revenue 
bonds will be issued, but the Plan notes that the Port would revisit issuing bonds if projects were identified in 
the future that generate revenues in excess of the amount required to service debt costs.  However, this is 
subject to change in the future. Externally-generated funding sources include private sector development 
project funding, City general obligation bond proceeds, and Federal, State and local grants. These sources are 
projected to generate approximately $721.5 million.  The Ten-Year Capital Plan reflects that approximately 
59% of the identified funding sources ($669.5 million) will be applied towards state-of-good-repair projects 
and approximately 41% of identified funding sources ($471.3 million) will be applied towards enhancement 
projects. 

Under the Ten-Year Capital Plan, development projects remain the principal drivers of potential 
waterfront improvements, representing 36% of the state-of-good-repair funding and 52% of the proposed 
capital enhancements during the ten-year period of the plan. These revenues are dependent on approval of the 
projects themselves. The Ten-Year Capital Plan identifies a significant change in the real estate market or a 
dramatic change in the political climate vis-à-vis waterfront development as risks to the funding strategy 
presented in such plan. 

Port Legislative Efforts 

Since 2005, the Port has pursued State and local legislative changes which were designed to increase 
the funding options available to address the Port's future capital requirements and to expand the range and 
profitability of uses on Port property.  The Port has been successful in obtaining authority to:(i) capture the 
State and local share of certain property tax increment revenues that would otherwise be paid to the State and 
local entities, and (ii) form Infrastructure Finance Districts (IFD) and issue IFD bonds against incremental 
property tax revenues to provide financing for the public portion of several public private development projects 
in which the Port is currently involved (see "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Projected Debt Service 
Coverage – Major Assumptions Related to Real Estate Development Projects").  The Port has also received 
funding from two City general obligation bond measures approved by the voters in  2008 and 2012 to fund 
several Port waterfront parks and open space projects.  A brief summary of major legislation passed to date 
which may benefit the Port is provided below: 
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 The 2005 adoption of SB 1085 added IFD bonds to the Port's funding options.  SB 1085 permits 
the Port to petition the Board of Supervisors to form a Port IFD, with the power to capture growth 
in property tax increment for periods of up to 40 years to finance improvements. Formation of 
such an IFD is currently in progress. 

 The 2007 adoption of SB 815, which authorizes the Port to lease or sell underutilized landside 
waterfront property located south of the Bay Bridge for its highest and best use, free of the use 
restrictions of the public trust, in order to generate funds for historic rehabilitation and open space. 

 The 2008 approval by City voters of Propositions A and D, and the 2012 approval by City voters 
of Proposition B, directed City general obligation bond funds to Port waterfront park and open 
space projects. 

 AB 1199 was enacted in 2010 to clarify and extend the Port's use of property tax increment 
revenues.  Among other things, this legislation allows the future Pier 70 IFD project area to 
receive for a 20-year period the portion of property tax increment (with certain limitations) that 
would otherwise go into a State fund.   

 AB 664 was enacted in September 2011 and allows the Port to capture the portion of property tax 
increment (with certain limitations) that would otherwise go into a State fund to fund specified 
capital improvements, and open space improvements. 

Enactment of this legislation required a significant amount of favorable political will and cooperation 
among a variety of legislative and regulatory bodies, and further regulatory and legislative approvals will be 
required to realize the full benefit of recent legislation to the Port.  The Port can give no assurances that such 
approvals will be granted. 

Further information on the Port's legislative efforts is provided in the Management Discussion and 
Analysis section of the Audited Financial Statements of the Port Commission for the Fiscal Year ended June 
30, 2013, attached hereto as Appendix C. 

Recently Completed Capital Improvement Projects 

Since the Port's first adopted ten-year capital plan in 2006, the Port has guided nearly $196 million 
non-development capital investment, of which $138 million occurred in the last three years. Below are 
summarized descriptions of examples of recent major capital projects (generally involving investments of $15 
million or more) in Fiscal Year 2012-13:    

James R. Herman Cruise Terminal at Pier 27.  As discussed in detail under "THE SERIES 2014 
PROJECTS" above, Pier 27 is being developed as a primary cruise terminal.  Phase 1 of the project, 
construction for the "core and shell" of the building, was completed in March 2013 at a cost of approximately 
$62 million. 

Pier 15 Substructure Improvements.  The Exploratorium, a museum of science, art and human 
perception, was privately constructed at Pier 15, which was rehabilitated for this use. The Exploratorium 
opened in April 2013. The Exploratorium's total construction costs, reported as $220 million, were funded 
privately. The substructure work, including seismic upgrades for this project, exceeded $65 million.   

AC34 Facility Requirements.  Pursuant to the 34th America's Cup Lease Disposition Agreement 
between the City and the America's Cup Event Authority, the City was required to complete certain 
infrastructure improvements, certain identified repairs at venue facilities, and to implement certain mitigation 
measures pursuant to various regulatory and permit requirements. The Port, acting on the City's behalf, 
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completed all improvements by July 2013 and spent $21 million for various improvements to its venue site 
facilities, and environmental mitigation measures required for the permit for America's Cup improvements. 

The Brannan Street Wharf.  Located on The Embarcadero Promenade between Piers 30-32 and Pier 
38, the Brannan Street Wharf is a new 57,000 square foot public park over the water and parallel to the 
Embarcadero Promenade.  The project was completed in July 2013 at a cost of  approximately $26.0 million 
(including the demolition and removal of Pier 36).  A small craft float and gangway was deferred due to 
insufficient funding, but is required to be installed by July 2018 under the terms of a  permit for the project 
from the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission. 

Ongoing and Future Capital Projects 

The capital projects discussed herein are ongoing or have at least partial identified funding under the 
current Ten-Year Capital Plan.  Many of these projects will be implemented concurrently, with progress made 
on each as and when funding for such project becomes available.  In the forthcoming ten-year period, the Port 
intends to expend $669.5 million for state-of-good repair projects and $471.3 million for capital enhancement 
projects.  State-of-good repair projects cover the existing backlog of deferred maintenance, capital renewal 
(regular facility maintenance) and certain projected one-time expenses.  At the end of the Ten-Year Capital 
Plan period, the Port is projected to reduce its state-of-good repair needs by 42%, from $1.59 billion to $921.0 
million. To the extent funds are available for discretionary application by the Port Commission, priority is 
given to projects that reflect the Port's institutional values, namely, ensuring the safety of the public, fiscal 
responsibility, and fulfilling the Port's mission. If the Port is unable to identify a funding source or a developer 
to repair and seismically upgrade structurally compromised facilities, eventually it will need to close those 
facilities that are no longer safe for use.  Any closed piers will either deteriorate in place or be demolished (if 
the Port can secure funds for demolition). To date, 16 piers have been demolished. Funding sources for 
deferred projects are limited:  (i) possible grant funding for open space and transportation projects, and (ii) 
possible real estate development projects, requiring significant equity contributions from private partners. 

Ongoing Projects.  Each year, the Port capital budget funds the deferred maintenance and 
improvement of existing systems and Port facilities, dredging so that the depth of the berths at the Port's piers 
remain suitable for water traffic, and projects which are designed to enhance the Port's facilities including 
infrastructure investments needed to attract new development on Port property. 

Bond Funded Projects.  For a description of projects proposed to be funded with proceeds of the 
Series 2014 Bonds, see "THE SERIES 2014 PROJECTS."  With respect to projects to be funded with proceeds 
of City general obligation bonds, City voters approved Proposition A – Clean and Safe Neighborhood Park 
General Obligation Bonds at the February 2008 election, authorizing the issuance of $33.5 million of City 
general obligation bonds (the "2008 G.O. Bonds") to finance certain waterfront parks on Port property.  In 
November 2012, City voters approved Proposition B – Clean and Safe Neighborhood Park General Obligation 
Bonds, authorizing the issuance of $34.5 million of City general obligation bonds (the "2012 G.O. Bonds"), to 
finance certain parks and waterfront open spaces on Port property.  In Fiscal Year 2012-13, the Port received 
$18.2 million of proceeds from the City's 2012 G.O. Bonds to fund open space projects on Port property. 
Previously, the Port received $24.6 million of proceeds from the City's 2008 G.O. Bonds, for a total to date of 
$42.8 million in net general obligation bond proceeds.  

Real Estate Development Projects.  Since the 1970s, the Port's primary tool for redeveloping its 
property has been public-private partnerships with private entities for development of Port property. In the 
past, completed development projects have helped address the Port's deferred maintenance capital needs as 
well as being a source of new revenues.  In evaluating potential development opportunities, the Port seeks to 
balance the proposed development as a source for addressing its deferred capital needs, against any negative 
impact to revenue as a result of the proposed development.  
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Major real estate development projects in which the Port is in active negotiations with private 
developer partners are planned to provide approximately $243 million of the Port's deferred maintenance 
capital needs over the next 10 years. These development projects involve a variety of project risks, including 
development, entitlement, financial, construction, project completion, market and operating risks; but with few 
exceptions, generally no immediate negative risk to revenues.  

In its public-private development projects, the Port seeks to shift all or most of the project completion 
risk to the private development partner.  The Port Commission does not typically subordinate its leases to the 
financing obtained by the private developers and the Port Commission does not deliver the leasehold to the 
developer until the developer is able to immediately start construction, with all entitlements, permits, equity 
and debt financing, construction contracts, insurance, and guarantees in place.  Until the leasehold is delivered 
to the developer, the Port continues to receive rents from the interim tenants in occupancy.  If a project does 
not proceed to construction, the Port's interim leasing revenues are maintained but the anticipated repairs and 
improvements and the other anticipated financial benefits are not achieved. In recognition of, and in exchange 
for, the project risks being assumed by the developer, the Port Commission typically grants the developer a 
long-term lease (50-66 years). 

During the pre-development and development period, the Port is also subject to the risk of litigation 
from developers whose projects do not proceed, notwithstanding contract provisions that prohibit developers 
from making claims against the Port.  Once a lease is executed, the Port is subject to economic risk affecting 
the tenant, lawsuits against the developer or the project and risks relating to the tenant's failure to perform, 
mismanagement and similar business risks, as any other owner lessor of commercial property.  See 
"CERTAIN RISK FACTORS" herein. 

To further minimize its exposure to project completion risk, in recent years, the Port has limited its 
contribution toward public-private partnership projects to the existing land and facilities, plus the time related 
expense of Port staff, attorneys and other consultants needed to coordinate and assist the developer.  For some 
developments, the Port may grant rent credits towards specific construction components and minimize the 
direct contribution of Port funds.  During the pre-development and development phases of a project, the 
amount of the interim lease revenue to the Port is typically reduced because of the uncertainty the pending 
project creates for interim tenants, with the Port being able to offer only very short-term leases.  During the 
construction period for the project, the rent that the developer pays the Port is typically substantially less than 
the Port previously received. 

The following real estate development projects on Port property are currently at various stages of 
negotiation and development with a private investor/partner and no assurances can be given that any of the 
described projects will result in a completed project or in increased Revenue.  Further, certain projects include 
aspects that may decrease Revenue.  In particular, should they proceed to construction, the following projects 
are expected to decrease rental revenue to the Port on a short-term and/or long-term basis.  Such decreases are 
discussed and reflected in the projections described under "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Projected 
Debt Service Coverage" herein. 

Golden State Warriors Arena at Piers 30-32.  The City and the Golden State Warriors NBA basketball 
team are partnering on a proposal to develop and build a sports and entertainment arena venue on the 
waterfront in San Francisco that would open for the 2017-2018 NBA season. The proposed project facility 
would be located at Piers 30-32 on San Francisco Bay, south of the Bay Bridge, between the Ferry Building 
and AT&T Park. The City in partnership with the team is proposing to repair and seismically upgrade 13 acres 
of deteriorating piers and develop with private funds Seawall Lot 330 (SWL 330), adjacent to Piers 30-32, into 
a multi-purpose venue. The goal of the proposed project is to substantially improve open space for public 
access, while also providing enhanced amenities and maritime facilities for the San Francisco Bay.  The 
project contemplates a rezoning of Piers 30-32 from 40 feet to 125 feet to accommodate the arena, and a 
potential rezoning of Seawall Lot 330 (currently zoned for two 105 foot buildings) to accommodate one 175 
foot building and one 105 foot building.  The new facility would host the Warriors, as well as provide a new 
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venue for concerts, cultural events and conventions, and other events that the City currently cannot 
accommodate with existing facilities. However, Proposition B on the June 2014 ballot, if passed, would 
require subsequent voter approval of the project.  See "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – Certain Economic and 
Other Constraints on Port Revenue."  The total cost of the project is currently estimated at $1 billion and is 
expected to be financed through a combination of private debt, developer equity, Port rent credits and 
Community Facilities District Bond proceeds and IFD proceeds.  

Seawall Lot 337 & Pier 48.  This 16-acre site is located on the south side of China Basin Channel near 
AT&T Park, bounded by Third, Terry Francois and Mission Rock Streets, adjacent to the Mission Bay 
development, and is planned to be developed with a major waterfront public open space, a new neighborhood 
park and approximately 3.6 million square feet of urban, transit-oriented mixed uses including retail, light 
manufacturing, commercial and residential. The proposed project would include new facilities that would 
require rezoning the site (currently zoned as open space, 0 feet) to a maximum of 380 feet in two to three 
locations. The Port's development partner, Seawall Lot 337 Associates, LLC has received approval for a 
project term sheet from the Port Commission and Board of Supervisors.  The project team is currently pursuing 
project entitlements including a thorough environmental review in accordance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA").  The Port anticipates that this project could generate new lease 
revenues and result in higher property values.  The current project schedule anticipates completing the CEQA 
process and gaining project approvals in early 2015 with lease payments commencing on sub parcels 
beginning in 2016. However, Proposition B on the June 2014 ballot, if passed, would require subsequent voter 
approval of the project.  See "CERTAIN RISK FACTORS – Certain Economic and Other Constraints on Port 
Revenue." The total cost of the project is currently estimated at $1.8 billion and is expected to be financed 
through a combination of private debt, developer equity, development rights payments (partially prepaid rent) 
and Community Facilities District Bond proceeds and IFD proceeds. 

Pier 70.  The largest element of the Port's current Ten-Year Capital Plan is the rehabilitation and 
redevelopment of the heavily blighted Pier 70 area, with an estimated need of approximately $525 million in 
capital improvements and with a total preliminary estimated project development cost of $1.9 billion.  The 
total cost of the project is expected to be paid with a combination of private debt, developer equity, IFD bond 
proceeds, land dispositions, and City general obligation bond proceeds.  Pier 70 is a 65-acre brownfield site on 
the City's central waterfront bounded by Mariposa, 22nd and Illinois Streets.  Pier 70 is home to a collection of 
historic facilities portions of which are expected to be eligible as a National Register Historic District.  In early 
2014, the Port nominated Pier 70 to be a National Register Historic District which nomination will be carefully 
reviewed by the National Park Service.  The Port has produced a Pier 70 Master Plan, a result of a lengthy 
public process, to define a strategy to rehabilitate important historic buildings, environmentally remediate the 
site, improve street and utility infrastructure and public open spaces near the water's edge, and provide for over 
three million square feet of economic development.   

Pier 70 redevelopment will require private and public funds.  As a result, the Capital Plan financing 
includes a total of $140 million in Community Facilities District ("CFD") bond proceeds and IFD bond 
proceeds, as well as City general obligation bond funds for this redevelopment.  In addition, Proposition D – 
Pier 70 Land Use and Financial Plan, approved by the City's voters at the November 2008 election, provides 
the Port with new financing tools to restore Pier 70.  Proposition D permits the Board of Supervisors to 
dedicate City general fund revenues in an amount up to 75% of projected payroll and transient occupancy tax 
revenues generated by Pier 70 development for a period of up to 20 years to finance waterfront parks, 
environmental remediation, historic rehabilitation and other public improvements.   

The redevelopment of Pier 70 has been divided into five distinct subareas:  (1) the subarea lease to 
BAE Systems Ship Repair – San Francisco; (2) the 25-acre subarea called the Waterfront Site which is under 
an exclusive negotiation agreement with Forest City Development California, Inc. ("Forest City") for up to 
three million square feet of residential and commercial development; (3) the 6-acre Historic Core which is 
under an exclusive negotiation agreement with Orton Development Inc. ("ODI") for rehabilitation of certain 
historic buildings for new uses, (4) the 9 acres of public open spaces called the Crane Cove Park to be funded 
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and constructed by the Port; and (5) the urban infill development opportunity sites along the eastern side of 
Illinois Street boundary of Pier 70 to be disposed for residential and commercial developments.  Detailed 
information about each of the Pier 70 subareas follows.   

Forest City Development Waterfront Site. This site consists of approximately 25 acres of land area and 
four historic buildings in dilapidated states to be rehabilitated for new uses, all on the south eastern edge of 
Pier 70.  The Port, with the assistance of the Office of Economic and Workforce Development ("OEWD"), is 
in negotiations with Forest City over a proposed redevelopment of the site for the construction of 
approximately 950 residential units, 2.6 million square feet of office, retail and other commercial uses, 
adaptive reuse rehabilitation of a minimum of four historic buildings, seven acres of recreational and passive 
open space, and three parking structures.  A term sheet approved by the Board of Supervisors is guiding further 
refinement of the concept toward the ideal mix of residential and commercial uses to develop, in how many 
phases, and at what density.  The final concept is subject to review and approval under CEQA.  The Waterfront 
Site is currently zoned at 40 feet, and will require rezoning and a Special Use District to permit construction of 
buildings at a range of heights, potentially including two to three 230 foot buildings. However, Proposition B 
on the June 2014 ballot, if passed, would require subsequent voter approval of the project.  See "CERTAIN 
RISK FACTORS – Certain Economic and Other Constraints on Port Revenue."   

Forest City is working with the Port and OEWD on the infrastructure system required to support the 
proposed concept or development. The required infrastructure is anticipated to cost in excess of $180 million.  
The project is expected to be financed through a combination of private debt, developer equity, land proceeds 
and CFD bond proceeds and IFD bond proceeds. The Port is currently reviewing the feasibility of substituting 
portions of developer equity with certain public bond proceeds.  

Orton Development Historic Core with 20th Street Historic Buildings. The Port is negotiating an  
agreement with ODI to lease, rehabilitate and operate six historic buildings included in the Pier 70 Master Plan 
area. On October 9, 2012, the Port Commission endorsed the term sheet establishing the conceptual agreement 
by the parties of the terms of a transaction. Subsequently on December 4, 2012, the Board of Supervisors also 
endorsed the term sheet and conceptual project plans. Since then ODI and Port staff have been working to 
realize the project approved in concept. These buildings are in a state of dilapidation and require approximately 
$74 million of repairs and improvements to return them to active use.  ODI will secure the required debt and 
equity, anticipated to include a loan from the City's Seismic Safety loan program as well as bank debt. The 
Port will contribute $1.6 million for structural upgrades.  The transaction terms defer any payment of rent to 
the Port until the sooner of 20 years or the repayment of ODI's equity investment.   

This project includes 267,000 square feet of existing buildings. The proposed project would add up to 
approximately 70,000 square feet of new space, primarily in mezzanines. Once rehabilitated, these historic 
office and industrial buildings would be used for a range of businesses, including light industrial, technology, 
life science, office, artisan/artist studios and showrooms, and restaurant uses. The proposed project would also 
create an indoor lobby/atrium in Building 113, and an outdoor courtyard/venue, both of which would be made 
accessible to the public. 

Crane Cove Park.  The Port is currently in the design phase of a $45 million park at the northwest 
corner of Pier 70.  Approximately $18 million of the project will be financed using general obligation bonds 
approved by the voters of San Francisco in 2008 and 2012, and the remaining funding has yet to be secured.  
Construction will likely be phased, based on available funding. 

Illinois Street Infill Development Opportunity Sites.  There are between three to eight parcels that 
could be created out of the identified large land parcels at three separate locations on the east side of Illinois 
Street at Pier 70 designated for infill developments. When combined, the parcels will comprise approximately 
nine acres. 
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Seawall Lot 351.  This two-thirds of an acre site is currently a surface parking lot located along the 
Ferry Building waterfront at The Embarcadero and Washington Street. It is to be merged with the adjacent 
tennis club property in a $345 million residential-commercial development agreement between the Port and 
San Francisco Waterfront Partners ("SFWP"), an affiliate of Pacific Waterfront Partners that developed Piers 
1½, 3 and 5 and the Pier 24 Annex. The approved project is the subject of a recently passed legislative 
referendum revising the increase in building height granted the development. SFWP, therefore, is considering 
its options to reevaluate the proposed development, including project funding structure. The Port is awaiting 
the developer's decision on proceeding with this project following its reevaluation.   

CERTAIN RISK FACTORS 

This section provides a general overview of certain risk factors which should be considered, in 
addition to the other matters set forth in this Official Statement, in evaluating an investment in the Series 2014 
Bonds.  This section is provided for convenience and is not meant to be a comprehensive or definitive 
discussion of the risks associated with an investment in the Series 2014 Bonds, and the order in which this 
information is presented does not necessarily reflect the relative importance of various risks.  Potential 
investors in the Series 2014 Bonds are advised to consider the following factors, among others, and to review 
this entire Official Statement to obtain information essential to the making of an informed investment decision.  
Any one or more of the risk factors discussed below, among others, could lead to a decrease in the market 
value and/or in the marketability of the Series 2014 Bonds or adversely affect the ability of the Port 
Commission to make timely payments of principal of or interest on the Series 2014 Bonds.  There can be no 
assurance that other risk factors not discussed herein will not become material in the future.  

Limitation on Remedies 

The Indenture provides only limited remedies to Bondholders in the event of a default by the Port 
Commission.  The enforceability of the rights and remedies of the owners of the Series 2014 Bonds and the 
Trustee under the Indenture in the event of a default by the Port Commission may be subject to the following:  
limitations on legal remedies available against cities in California; the federal bankruptcy code and other 
bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws relating to or affecting the enforcement 
of creditors' rights generally, now or hereafter in effect; principles of equity which may limit the specific 
enforcement under State law of certain remedies; and the delay and uncertainty inherent in legal proceedings. 
The enforceability opinion of Co-Bond Counsel will be made subject to such limitations on remedies.  See 
Appendix F – "PROPOSED FORMS OF LEGAL OPINION OF CO-BOND COUNSEL" herein. 

Condition of Port Facilities  

Most capital assets comprising the Port range from 50 to 100 years old and require significant repair 
for continued use.  The age and condition of Port facilities, combined with their construction on filled tidelands 
in a high-risk seismic area, mean that most Port facilities will need future capital improvements in order to 
continue to be functional, code compliant and in usable condition in service of the mission of the Port. The 
Port has demolished or removed from service a number of facilities over the past 45 years, including some 
facilities that had been generating revenue for the Port, and, in the absence of funding for needed capital 
improvements, the Port will remove additional revenue-generating facilities from service in the future.  See 
"PORT CAPITAL PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY."  The Port envisions the need for further 
public and/or private development of its facilities and property, much of which requires legislative and 
regulatory approvals, to address its capital shortfall.  If the Port fails to complete these development projects, 
Port facilities will continue to deteriorate, which may lead to reductions in Net Revenue.   

Certain Economic and Other Constraints on Port Revenue 

The ability of the Port to maintain or increase revenue growth in the future may be affected by a 
variety of economic, legislative and regulatory factors that are outside of its direct control. 
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The Port operates pursuant to many legislative and regulatory constraints that significantly restrict its 
ability to maximize the revenue generating activities of its waterfront properties.  Public objectives set by 
many of these legislative and regulatory requirements, including the Port's Waterfront Land Use Plan and 
BCDC's Waterfront Special Area Plan, limit the Port's ability to maximize the commercial revenue generating 
opportunities available for many of the Port's properties.  In addition, the Port is subject to many of the same 
economic and competitive factors affecting other commercial and real estate business enterprises in the region. 

The transfer of the Port to the jurisdiction of the City in 1969 was made in trust for the people of 
California.  The public trust doctrine directs the use and development of Port properties.  The public trust 
doctrine, as codified in the Burton Act and the related Transfer Agreement, mandated the following missions 
for the Port:  (1) to promote navigation, fisheries and maritime commerce; (2) to protect natural resources; and 
(3) to develop recreational facilities that attract people to enjoy the Bay and the waterfront.  See "Burton Act 
and Transfer Agreement" below and Appendix B – "SUMMARY OF THE BURTON ACT, TRANSFER 
AGREEMENT AND RELATED STATE REGULATION."  The public trust doctrine has been interpreted 
over time by the courts, the Attorney General, the SLC and the BCDC. 

The Port's properties are also subject to the Waterfront Land Use Plan, adopted in June 1997, which 
was developed by the Port Commission through a public consensus process to provide a framework for all 
future development of Port property.  Analyses conducted concurrently with the development of the 
Waterfront Land Use Plan concluded that, while the Waterfront Land Use Plan had significantly expanded the 
scope of revenue generating activities that could be developed on Port property, changes in the regulatory 
environment were required and other funding and financing mechanisms were needed for the Port to carry out 
its missions.  Required regulatory changes have been achieved with the City and with BCDC, and additional 
regulatory changes are being pursued by the Port and will likely be required in the future.  The Port can give 
no assurances that such changes will be granted. 

Under the Charter of the City, the San Francisco Municipal Elections Code and the California 
Elections Code, City voters may seek to nullify certain ordinances approved by the Board of Supervisors 
through the process of referendum (generally, the referendum power does not extend to the annual budget or 
appropriations ordinances, annual salary ordinances, ordinances authorizing the City Attorney to settle 
litigation, ordinances that relate to purely administrative affairs, ordinances necessary for the Mayor's exercise 
of emergency powers, and ordinances providing for the issuance of general obligation bonds). A referendum is 
a petition protesting certain ordinances passed by the Board of Supervisors and asking that the Board of 
Supervisors reconsider the matter. If the Board does not repeal the ordinance, it is submitted to the voters at the 
next general municipal election or a special election. The operation of the ordinance is suspended until 
approved by the voters.  As a recent example, City voters overturned a June 2012 decision of the Board of 
Supervisors allowing the construction of a luxury high-rise residential development along the Embarcadero in 
the November 2013 elections, through the referendum process.  

City voters may also avail of the initiative process, whereby a proposal for a new ordinance or charter 
amendment is placed on the ballot by a petition with the required number of signatures. The Port's properties 
are the subject of a ballot measure to be placed before the San Francisco electorate on June 3, 2014 as 
Proposition B preliminarily titled "Voter Approval for Waterfront Height Increases" ("Proposition B"). If 
approved by the voters and upheld after any legal challenges, Proposition B would require voters' approval 
prior to any development on Port property that exceeds the height limits in effect as of January 1, 2014.  
Proposition B would apply to property currently under the control of the Port Commission, as well as any 
property that the Port may acquire in the future. Proposition B would require that any future ballot question to 
increase height limits on Port property must specify both the existing and proposed height limits. Four of the 
five major projects currently under negotiation for development at the Port exceed existing height limitations 
(only the Pier 70 – 20th Street Historic Buildings and Historic Core project would be unaffected).  The Port is 
unable to predict the outcome of the June ballot and its impact on the Port's finances and operations.  
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The processes of initiative and referendum are available to California voters at the State level and may 
be used by voters to effect changes to the State Constitution, statutes or charters. The Port's ability to maintain 
or increase revenue growth and develop the Port Area may be limited by the processes of initiative and 
referendum at the City and State levels. The Port Commission is unable to predict any future actions by the 
voters of the City or the State and their impact on the Port Commission's operations. 

The Port's properties suffer from a significant amount of deferred maintenance and/or desirable capital 
improvements.  In order to promote its mission to foster and promote navigation, fisheries and maritime 
commerce, the Port is obligated to preserve significant waterfront historic resources that have great 
significance to the region and the nation but that are very costly for the Port to maintain and upgrade.  The cost 
of needed repairs to the Port's properties has been estimated in the current Ten-Year Capital Plan to be 
approximately $1.59 billion over the next ten years.  The Port currently reviews these costs on an annual basis 
and anticipates that this estimate will continue to be refined as information is known and costs escalate.  These 
estimates do not include the cost to repair the Port's seawall or to address sea level rise. See "PORT CAPITAL 
PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY" herein. 

The public trust doctrine gives priority to maritime, visitor serving retail and other uses which do not 
necessarily generate maximum revenue from the Port's waterfront land.  Certain maritime revenue sources, 
such as the Port's cargo shipping lines, have declined.  In response, the Port has focused its efforts on 
expanding bulk cargo, harbor services, cruise and ship repair maritime lines and its commercial (non-maritime) 
real estate operations.  Other priority public trust uses, such as protection of natural resources and open spaces 
do not provide any direct revenue and involve on going Operation and Maintenance Expense.  The public trust 
doctrine prohibits housing on Port property and limits general office use to portions of historic Port facilities 
that are rehabilitated according to standards published by the U.S. Secretary of the Interior.  The public trust 
doctrine permits interim leasing of Port property for uses that are not consistent with the public trust (e.g., 
general office) for short periods of time, in most cases not to exceed 10 years, in order to generate funds for the 
Port's Harbor Fund.  Additionally, as a result of Proposition H passed by the San Francisco electorate in 1990, 
hotels are prohibited on the Port's waterside properties. 

Burton Act and Transfer Agreement 

The Port Area was transferred to the City by the State pursuant to special legislation, California 
Statutes 1968, Chapter 1333 (the "Burton Act").  The transfer was conditioned on the passage of certain 
Charter amendments, which were approved by the voters of the City at an election held on November 5, 1968.  
The transfer was effected pursuant to an agreement entered into between the State and the City, in accordance 
with the Burton Act, dated as of January 24, 1969 (the "Transfer Agreement").  The provisions of the Transfer 
Agreement generally follow those of the Burton Act itself.  The amendments to the Charter were approved by 
the State Legislature as required by the Transfer Agreement. 

The Burton Act provided for the transfer to the City, in trust for purposes of commerce, navigation 
and fisheries, of all of the real property located in the City and then under the jurisdiction of the San Francisco 
Port Authority of the State, and of all related personal property.  The Burton Act and the Transfer Agreement 
provide that the Port Commission shall have complete authority to use, conduct, operate, maintain, manage, 
regulate, improve and control the harbor of the City (i.e., the Port Area), and to do all things necessary in 
connection therewith. 

The Legislature reserved the right to amend, modify or revoke, in whole or in part, the transfer of 
lands in trust under the Burton Act, provided that the State assumes all lawful obligations related to such lands 
as may revert to the State.  The State has never exercised this right, other than as part of the State's budget for 
Fiscal Year 1992-93 when certain Port revenues were required to be diverted to the State.  The transfer may 
also be revoked, by an action brought by the State Attorney General, for gross and willful violation of the 
terms of the transfer or the provisions of the Burton Act or other legislative enactment. No such action has ever 
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been brought or threatened by the State Attorney General, nor is the Port Commission aware of any possible 
grounds for such an action. 

Under the Burton Act, revocation, in whole or in part, of any transfer of lands in trust to the Port 
Commission may not impair or affect the rights or obligations of third parties, including bondholders and 
lessees, arising from existing leases, contracts or other agreements.  For additional information on the Burton 
Act and the Transfer Agreement, see Appendix B – "SUMMARY OF THE BURTON ACT, TRANSFER 
AGREEMENT AND RELATED STATE REGULATION."   

General Economic Risk and Real Estate Risk 

Most revenues of the Port Commission are derived from long term leases.  Absent tenant turnover, the 
Port Commission has limited ability to increase rents under such long term leases to offset any reduction of 
other revenues or increase in expenses of the Port Commission.  Thus, the ability of the Port Commission to 
respond to unanticipated shortfalls in Net Revenue is limited. 

The Port's Revenue is derived primarily from property leases to commercial and industrial enterprises.  
The Port's tenants are subject to competitive conditions and other business and economic factors that may 
affect their ability to pay rent to the Port.  See "PORT REAL ESTATE OPERATIONS" herein.  Any tenant of 
the Port may elect not to renew its lease upon expiration of the lease term.  The ability of such businesses to 
continue in operation, and to pay rent to the Port, may be compromised in the event of an economic downturn, 
failure of such businesses or their tenants to perform, mismanagement, lawsuits, increased operating expenses, 
and similar business risks, or in the event of a natural or other disaster and similar occurrences, and may be 
adversely affected by their ability to collect under their insurance policies in the event of any occurrence of a 
casualty.  In the event of a business downturn, a Port tenant may fail to make lease payments when due, may 
decline to renew an expiring lease, may become insolvent or may declare bankruptcy or may fail to maintain 
the premises.  Any such non-performance or default by a tenant under the lease will have an adverse impact on 
the Port's Revenue.  Nonperformance by a significant tenant could have a serious long-term impact on the 
Port's financial condition.  Even if, under the terms of the lease, the Port is able to terminate the lease and evict 
the tenant, the Port may have difficulty in securing another tenant.  The terms of any new lease may not be as 
favorable as the prior lease. 

The Port Commission's ability to make principal and interest payments on the Series 2014 Bonds is 
dependent upon the generation of Revenue, which is derived from the collection of rents, rates, tariffs and 
charges.  A number of factors could adversely affect the Port Commission's ability to generate Revenue and 
pay its operating costs through its lease, rates and tariffs structure including, but not limited to, increased 
capital improvement needs and the costs thereof, increased Operation and Maintenance Expenses, competition 
in the real estate market and maritime industry for the property and services offered by the Port, limits imposed 
by standards for historic preservation, changes in the cost and terms of debt financing, increased federal, state 
and city/county restrictions or requirements, and general economic conditions. These factors are not within the 
Port's control, to a large degree.  The ability of the Port to generate or maintain Revenue through its real estate 
development activities is affected by the same factors.  Any adverse change in any of the foregoing factors 
could make the ongoing development of the Port's properties more difficult or impossible, even if only for a 
period of time. 

The Port competes with certain other port facilities in the immediate area and the region and is subject 
to competitive factors and market conditions in a number of sectors.  See "Certain Economic and Other 
Constraints on Port Revenue" above. 

Risk of Earthquake 

The City is located in a seismically active region.  Active earthquake faults underlie both the City and 
the surrounding Bay Area, including the San Andreas Fault, which passes about three miles to the southeast of 
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the City's border, and the Hayward Fault, which runs under Oakland, Berkeley and other cities on the east side 
of San Francisco Bay, about 10 miles away.  Significant recent seismic events include the 1989 Loma Prieta 
earthquake, centered about 60 miles south of the City, which registered 6.9 on the Richter scale of earthquake 
intensity.  That earthquake caused fires, building collapses, and structural damage to buildings and highways in 
the City and environs.  The San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge, the only east-west vehicle access into the City, 
was closed for a month for repairs, and several highways in the City were permanently closed and eventually 
removed. 

In April 2008, the Working Group on California Earthquake Probabilities (a collaborative effort of the 
U.S. Geological Survey (the "U.S.G.S."), the California Geological Society, and the Southern California 
Earthquake Center) reported that there is a 63% chance that one or more quakes of about magnitude 6.7 or 
larger will occur in the San Francisco Bay Area before the year 2038.  Such earthquakes may be very 
destructive.  For example, the U.S.G.S. predicts a magnitude 7 earthquake occurring today on the Hayward 
Fault would likely cause hundreds of deaths and almost $100 billion of damage.  In addition to the potential 
damage to City-owned buildings and facilities (on which the City does not generally carry earthquake 
insurance), due to the importance of San Francisco as a tourist destination and regional hub of commercial, 
retail and entertainment activity, a major earthquake anywhere in the Bay Area may cause significant 
temporary and possibly longer-term harm to the City's economy, tax receipts, and residential and business real 
property values. 

As indicated by the report, a significant earthquake in the City is probable during the time the Series 
2014 Bonds will be outstanding.  As stated in the Seismic Hazards Mapping Act of 1990, the effects of strong 
ground shaking, liquefaction, landslides or other ground failure account for approximately 95% of economic 
losses caused by an earthquake.  The Seismic Hazards Mapping Act of 1990 requires sellers and agents of real 
property located within a Seismic Hazard Zone to disclose the zone designation to buyers at the time of sale.  
The Port Area is located within a liquefaction zone according to a report prepared by the California Geologic 
Survey.  Liquefaction is a significant loss of soil strength resulting from increased pore water pressure during 
earthquakes.  Loss of soil strength can cause damage to Port facilities and infrastructure (including the seawall)  
due to ground settlement or lateral spreading.  The Seismic Hazards Mapping Act also requires cities or 
counties to regulate certain development projects within the zones by withholding approval until the soil 
conditions of the project sites are investigated and appropriate mitigation measures are incorporated into the 
development plans.  As a part of the building permit review for waterfront projects that trigger a seismic code 
upgrade, the Port requires geotechnical investigations be conducted that profile the soils, determine the 
potential for liquefaction, and identify measures to mitigate seismic impact. 

The Port does not carry earthquake insurance and the Port does not anticipate obtaining earthquake 
insurance for the Port Area.  In addition, in the event facilities located within the Port Area are damaged or 
destroyed in an earthquake, the business operations and finances of the Port could be materially adversely 
affected. 

FEMA Flood Zone 

On September 21, 2007, Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") published a preliminary 
Flood Insurance Rate Map ("FIRM") for San Francisco depicting Special Flood Hazard Areas ("SFHAs"). A 
SFHA is defined as an area subject to flooding during a flood having a 1% chance of occurrence in any given 
year (also referred to as the 100-year flood or base flood.)  The preliminary FIRM shows SFHAs along San 
Francisco's coastline, including most of the Port's finger piers.  Initial analysis by the Port's Chief Harbor 
Engineer indicates that currently most of the Port's finger piers have a freeboard (or clearance) of one foot or 
more above the Total Water Elevations projected by FEMA during the occurrence of the base flood.  Port staff 
submitted detailed comments to FEMA regarding its preliminary FIRM demonstrating the absence of 
significant flood hazards on portions of Port property and the ability of finger piers to withstand forces 
associated with the base flood.  In 2008, the Port's Chief Harbor Engineer certified the Port's comments 
submitted to FEMA.  The analysis and certifications included in the Chief Harbor Engineer's report show that: 
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1. The Port's piers and wharfs are structurally sufficient to withstand the effects of wave action 
and most of the pier decks are above the expected wave heights.  Therefore, the Port's piers and 
wharves should be removed from the SFHA; 

2. The Port's seawall sections are structurally sufficient and have adequate height above the 
expected wave heights to provide protection against the base flood.  Therefore, the landside 
improvements should be removed from the SFHA; and 

3. The breakwaters are structurally sufficient to provide protection to many areas of the Port 
waterfront by reducing the wave height.  Since the breakwaters provide significant wave and thus 
flood protection, the Port requested that FEMA re-analyze the projected Base Flood Elevations in the 
areas behind the breakwaters to account for the breakwater's effect on wave action. 

FEMA is currently evaluating these comments and performing detailed coastal engineering analyses 
and mapping of the San Francisco Bay shoreline within the nine Bay Area counties.  The analysis and mapping 
will provide the flood and wave data for the City's Flood Insurance Study and FIRM map panels along the Bay 
shoreline.  FEMA is expected to issue a final FIRM for San Francisco in 2015.   

In 2008 the City published an Interim Floodplain Map and adopted a floodplain management 
ordinance that FEMA has approved, to ensure any construction within the City's identified flood prone areas is 
built to standards to withstand the base flood.  The Port of San Francisco Building Code contains equivalent 
standards for new construction and substantial rehabilitation of non-historic structures on Port land and, since 
2010, standards for additions to, and substantial rehabilitation of, historic structures. 

Risk of Tsunami 

The California Geological Survey ("CGS"), in concert with the California Emergency Management 
Agency and the Tsunami Research Center at the University of Southern California, has produced statewide 
tsunami inundation maps. CGS has identified the Port Area as being located in the San Francisco Tsunami 
Inundation Zone. Port facilities could be impacted by a tsunami that breaches San Francisco Bay. The Port 
does not carry tsunami insurance and the Port does not anticipate obtaining tsunami insurance for the Port 
Area. In the event facilities located within the Port Area are damaged or destroyed by a tsunami, the business 
operations and finances of the Port could be materially adversely affected. 

Sea Level Rise 

One of the most publicized impacts of global warming is the predicted acceleration of sea level rise.  
This acceleration would increase the historic rate of sea level rise, which has been measured in San Francisco 
Bay for over 140 years.  Between 1900 and 2000, the level of the Bay increased by seven inches.  Depending 
on which end of the range of projected temperature increases comes about, the California Climate Action 
Team found that the water levels in San Francisco Bay could rise an additional five inches to three feet, or 
nearly one meter by the end of this century. More recent analysis indicate that even higher sea level rise may 
occur from warming oceans which could lead to a 55-inch rise in 100 years, or higher depending upon the rate 
at which glaciers and other ice sheets on land melt. 

Port facilities would be impacted by a sea level rise of 16 inches, a possible level projected to occur by 
2050, by occasional flooding of some of the Port's facilities.  A rise of 55 inches is expected to cause frequent 
flooding of the majority of the Port's facilities including the waterfront roadway, The Embarcadero.  Many 
other areas of San Francisco, outside Port jurisdiction, are also expected to be subject to flooding with a 55 
inch sea level rise.  Therefore, it is expected that mitigation measures would need to be constructed to protect 
Port facilities if sea level rises significantly.    
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Acts of Terrorism and Force Majeure Events 

The federal Department of Homeland Security has identified the major ports on the California coast, 
including the Port, and other ports in the United States, as facilities subject to a high level of risk of terrorist 
attacks.  In addition, certain facilities on the Port are subject to regulation under the Maritime Transportation 
Security Act of 2002 ("MTSA") and regulations adopted thereunder, which require the Port to implement 
security measures designed to protect the ports and waterways of the U.S. from a terrorist attack.  Regulated 
facilities at the Port include cargo, cruise and ferry facilities.  In response to such concerns and in compliance 
with MTSA and other applicable regulations, the Port has undertaken additional security measures – both at 
facilities regulated under MTSA, and to protect Port facilities and public access areas not regulated under 
MTSA.  However, the Port Commission cannot predict the likelihood of a terrorist attack on any of its 
facilities or the extent of damage or disruption that might result or the degree to which such compliance 
measures will be successful in preventing an attack.  In addition, the Port Commission is not able to assess the 
ultimate cost of the security measures which are currently required by the MTSA and applicable regulations or 
which may be required in the future.  Required security measures are reevaluated and modified frequently by 
the federal Department of Homeland Security.  Such measures, and the cost of their implementation, could 
increase in the future.  The Port's facilities are not insured by the Port Commission against terrorist attack.  See 
"– No Insurance For Certain Losses" below. 

The Port's facilities and its ability to generate Revenue from its properties are also at risk from other 
events of force majeure, such as extreme weather events and other natural occurrences, fires and explosions, 
spills of hazardous substances, strikes and lockouts, sabotage, wars, blockades and riots.  While the Port 
Commission has attempted to address the risk of a loss from many of these sorts of occurrences through the 
purchase of commercial property and casualty insurance, certain of these events may not be covered by 
standard property and casualty insurance coverages.  Notwithstanding that the Port Commission may seek 
recovery under its insurance policies in the event of the occurrence of an insured loss, there exists the 
possibility that an insurer may deny coverage and refuse to pay a claim and there is an attendant risk of 
litigation and delay in receipt of any loss claim payment.  In the event of damage to the Port's facilities, the 
collection of lease rentals or other tariffs, fees and charges for the use of Port properties and other amounts 
comprising the Revenue could be impaired for an undetermined period. 

No Insurance for Certain Losses 

The Port Commission does not currently maintain insurance insuring against loss resulting from 
earthquake, tsunami, flood, losses to its fleet of vehicles from terrorist activity and certain other types of loss.  
The Port Commission would be required to pay for the costs resulting from any catastrophic loss from its 
budgetary reserves.  It is expected that grant moneys from FEMA would be available to the Port Commission 
to pay a portion of such costs.  However, such FEMA grant funds, if available at all, might not be available in 
amounts sufficient to pay a significant portion of such costs, and there can be no assurance that the Port 
Commission's budgetary reserves will be adequate to address any casualty or loss which its facilities might 
experience.  See "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Risk Management and Insurance." 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

The payment of principal of and interest on the Series 2014 Bonds will be made from the Net Revenue 
of the Port, which is comprised of the Revenue of the Port available after payment of the Operation and 
Maintenance Expenses of the Port.  There can be no assurance that the Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
of the Port will continue at the levels that currently prevail.  Such expenses could increase substantially and 
could cause the Port Commission to be unable to meet the debt service coverage requirement of the Indenture.  
The Port Commission has a limited ability to increase its rates, tariffs and charges and in all cases, such 
increases are subject to prevailing market conditions, which could cause such increases to raise the number of 
defaults under the Port's agreements with its tenants or to reduce the market demand for the Port's properties.  
See "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Operation and Maintenance Expenses" herein. 



78 
299212.23 038119  OS 

Risks Related to Environmental Liability; Hazardous Substances and Increased Environmental 
Regulation 

The Port is subject to a wide variety of local, State, and federal transportation and environmental laws.  
Such laws include mandates with respect to the Port's properties and operations conducted thereon, including 
regulations governing uses of Port property, air emissions, stormwater compliance and discharges to San 
Francisco Bay, and handling of hazardous materials.  The regulations governing the use of Port property and 
activities conducted on it are likely to evolve and become more restrictive over time. 

The Port is currently subject to environmental compliance orders issued by regulatory agencies with 
purview over Port property or voluntary oversight by such agencies associated with known or suspected 
contamination of Port property or groundwater.  These agencies include the San Francisco Bay Regional Water 
Quality Control Board and the San Francisco Department of Public Health.  These orders and voluntary 
oversight typically arise from the activities of former Port tenants who are the primary responsible parties for 
such contamination.  It is likely that future environmental investigations of Port property will result in 
identifying contamination that will result in additional orders and/or voluntary oversight.  In some of these 
cases, the Port may have difficulty identifying parties responsible for the subject contamination.  The costs to 
the Port to implement the compliance measures required by such orders and mandates are included as 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses of the Port, and are substantial.  Such regulations are subject to 
amendment from time to time, and any such amendments could require the Port to undertake additional, costly 
compliance measures.  The costs of such compliance measures and amendments could materially increase the 
Port's operating costs and thereby adversely affect Net Revenue. 

The Port Area includes properties on which hazardous substances have been located.  It is likely, due 
to the nature of past operations on Port properties, that additional Port properties will be found to have 
hazardous substances located on them.  See "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Environmental 
Compliance" herein.  The Port as the owner of contaminated property may be liable in the event of a 
determination of the presence or discharge of hazardous substances on its property, irrespective of its 
knowledge of the presence or discharge of such substances, or its lack of responsibility for the existence of 
such substances on its property.  Costs of remediation of these substances, if required, could be extremely high 
and could exceed the value or revenue generation potential of such properties.  The costs of remediation could 
materially increase the Port's Operation and Maintenance Expenses and could thereby adversely affect the Net 
Revenue available to pay the Series 2014 Bonds.  Insurance coverage for the costs of environmental liability of 
the Port may be limited and many such costs are not covered by commercial insurance policies. 

Construction Risk 

Construction on Port property involves difficulties peculiar to construction over water and on landfill 
such as tide-limited work hours and unanticipated soil conditions or buried objects.  Construction of Port 
facilities is also subject to ordinary construction risks and delays applicable to projects of their kind, such as (i) 
inclement weather affecting contractor performance and timeliness of completion, which could affect the costs 
and availability of, or delivery schedule for, equipment, components, materials, labor or subcontractors; (ii) 
contractor claims or nonperformance; (iii) failure of contractors to execute within contract price; (iv) work 
stoppages or slowdowns; (v) failure of contractors to meet schedule terms; or (vi) the discovery of hazardous 
materials on the site or other issues regarding compliance with applicable environmental standards. 

Constitutional and Statutory Restrictions on Fees and Charges; Change in Law 

The Port is subject to State, federal and City laws that restrict its operations.  Such laws may be 
amended at any time.  Several constitutional and statutory limitations on taxes, revenues and expenditures exist 
under State law that could limit the ability of the Port to impose and increase revenue sources and to spend 
such revenues, and that, under certain circumstances, could permit existing revenue sources of the Port to be 
reduced by vote of the City electorate.  These constitutional and statutory limitations, and future limitations, if 
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enacted, could potentially have an adverse impact on the Port's general finances and its ability to raise revenue, 
or maintain existing revenue sources, in the future.  A summary of the currently effective limitations is set 
forth below. 

Articles XIII C and XIII D of the California Constitution.  Proposition 218, approved by the voters of 
the State in 1996, added Articles XIII C and XIII D to the State Constitution, which affect the ability of local 
governments, including charter cities such as the City, to levy and collect both existing and future taxes, 
assessments, fees and charges.  The applicability of Proposition 218 to enterprise departments of cities, such as 
the Port, is unclear, but the Port believes that Proposition 218 is inapplicable to the fees and charges imposed 
by it.  The voter approval requirements of Article XIII C reduce the flexibility of local governments to deal 
with fiscal problems by raising revenue through new, extended or increased assessments, fees and charges.  No 
assurance can be given that the Port will be able to raise assessments, fees and charges in the future to meet 
increased expenditure requirements, if it is later determined that the Port's fees and charges are subject to 
Proposition 218. 

In addition, Article XIII C addresses the initiative power in matters of local taxes, assessments, fees 
and charges.  Pursuant to Article XIII C, the voters of the City could, by initiative, repeal, reduce or limit any 
existing or future local tax, assessment, fee or charge, subject to certain limitations imposed by the courts and 
additional limitations with respect to the collection of revenues to repay bonds.  No assurance can be given that 
the voters of the City will not approve initiatives that repeal, reduce or prohibit the imposition or increase of 
local taxes, assessments, fees or charges by the Port. 

Article XIII D contains several provisions intended to restrict the ability of local agencies to levy and 
maintain "assessments" and "fees" (as defined in Article XIII D) for "property related services."  Article XIII D 
defines the terms "fee" and "charge" to mean "any levy other than an ad valorem tax, a special tax or an 
assessment, imposed by an agency upon a parcel or upon a person as an incident of property ownership, 
including user fees or charges for a property related service."  A "property related service" is defined as "a 
public service having a direct relationship to property ownership."  The Port is of the opinion that charges for 
its services are not property related fees or charges and therefore are not subject to the limits of Article XIII D.  
The Port cannot predict the future impact of Proposition 218 on the finances of the Port, and no assurance can 
be given that, due to subsequent interpretations of Proposition 218 by the courts, Proposition 218 will not have 
a material adverse impact on the Port's revenues. 

Proposition 26.  Proposition 26 was approved by voters of the State in November 2010 and revises the 
California Constitution to expand the definition of "taxes."  Proposition 26 re-categorizes many State and local 
fees as taxes and specifies a requirement of two-thirds voter approval for taxes levied by local governments. 
The applicability of Proposition 26 to the Port is unclear, but the Port believes that Proposition 26 is 
inapplicable to the fees and charges imposed by it. 

Future Changes in Laws.  No assurance can be given that the State electorate will not at some future 
time adopt initiatives or that the State Legislature will not enact legislation that will amend the laws or the 
Constitution of the State of California, resulting in a reduction of Net Revenue and, consequently, having an 
adverse effect on the security for the Series 2014 Bonds.  No assurance can be given that the City electorate 
will not at some future time adopt an initiative or Charter amendment having an impact on the Port's operations 
and, consequently, having an adverse effect on the security for the Series 2014 Bonds. 

Bankruptcy or Financial Failure of Tenant 

The financial failure or bankruptcy of a Port tenant could adversely affect the ability of such tenant to 
honor its obligation under its lease, may affect the Port Commission's ability to enforce the terms of the lease 
against such tenant and could allow such tenant to reject its lease.  Further, the Port Commission's right to 
receive payment of rent accrued prior to bankruptcy may be limited to the rights of an unsecured creditor of the 
bankrupt entity. 
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Two former Port co-tenants who had a lease at Pier 38, and one other current tenant are in bankruptcy 
proceedings.  The Port Commission is in ongoing litigation with the former Pier 38 co-tenants.  The other 
tenant in bankruptcy has been paying post-petition rents monthly and is expected to emerge from bankruptcy 
in 2014.  See "LITIGATION" herein.  The Port Commission is not aware of the existing or impending 
financial failure or bankruptcy of any other Port tenant, but there can be no assurance that a financial failure or 
bankruptcy of another tenant will not occur. 

Uncertainties of Projections and Assumptions; Forward Looking Statements 

Compliance with certain of the covenants contained in the Indenture is based upon assumptions and 
projections including, but not limited to, those described under "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – 
Projected Debt Service Coverage."  Projections and assumptions are inherently subject to significant 
uncertainties.  Inevitably, some assumptions will not be realized and unanticipated events and circumstances 
may occur and actual results are likely to differ, perhaps materially, from those projected.  Accordingly, such 
projections are not necessarily indicative of future performance, and the Port Commission assumes no 
responsibility for the accuracy of such projections.   

Certain statements contained in this Official Statement reflect not historical facts but forecasts and 
"forward-looking statements."  All forward-looking statements are predictions and are subject to known and 
unknown risks and uncertainties.  No assurance can be given that the future results discussed herein will be 
achieved, and actual results may differ materially from the forecasts described herein.  In this respect, the 
words "estimate," "project," "anticipate," "expect," "intend," "believe" and similar expressions are intended to 
identify forward-looking statements.  All projections, forecasts, assumptions, expressions of opinions, 
estimates and other forward-looking statements are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary 
statements set forth in this official statement.  Given their uncertainty, investors are cautioned not to place 
undue reliance on such statements. 

Loss of Tax Exemption/Risk of Tax Audit of Municipal Issuers 

As discussed under "TAX MATTERS," interest on the Series 2014A Bonds could fail to be excluded 
from the gross income of the owners thereof for purposes of federal income taxation retroactive to the date of 
the issuance of the Series 2014A Bonds as a result of future acts or omissions of the Port Commission in 
violation of its covenants to comply with requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  
Should such an event of taxability occur, the Series 2014A Bonds are not subject to special redemption or any 
increase in interest rate and will remain outstanding until maturity or until redeemed under one of the 
redemption provisions contained in the Indenture. 

Secondary Market 

There can be no guarantee that there will be a secondary market for the Series 2014 Bonds or, if a 
secondary market exists, that the Series 2014 Bonds can be sold for any particular price.  Occasionally, 
because of general market conditions or because of adverse history or economic prospects connected with a 
particular issue, secondary marketing practices in connection with a particular issue are suspended or 
terminated.  Additionally, prices of issues for which a market is being made will depend upon then prevailing 
circumstances.  Such prices could be substantially different from the original purchase price. 

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

Audited Financial Statements of the Port Commission (the "Financial Statements") for the Fiscal Year 
ended June 30, 2013 are attached as Appendix C.  See Appendix C – "PORT COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S 
REPORT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013."  The Financial Statements have been audited 
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by Macias Gini & O'Connell LLP, independent certified public accountants.  The Port Commission prepares 
financial statements that are audited annually. 

The Port has not requested nor did the Port obtain permission from Macias Gini & O'Connell LLP to 
include its report on the audited financial statements in Appendix C to this Official Statement.  Macias Gini & 
O'Connell LLP has not been engaged to perform and has not performed, since the date of its report included 
herein, any procedures on the financial statements addressed in that report.  Macias Gini & O'Connell LLP also 
has not performed any procedures relating to this Official Statement. 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE  

The Port Commission has covenanted for the benefit of the Owners of the Series 2014 Bonds to 
provide certain financial information and operating data relating to the Port Commission not later than 270 
days after the end of the Port Commission's Fiscal Year (which currently ends on June 30), commencing with 
the report for Fiscal Year 2013-14 (the "Annual Report") and to provide notices of the occurrence of certain 
enumerated events.  The Annual Report will be filed by the Port Commission with the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board through its Electronic Municipal Market Access website. 

The specific nature of the information to be contained in the Annual Report or the notices of certain 
events is summarized in Appendix D – "FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE."  These 
covenants have been made in order to assist the Underwriters in complying with Securities and Exchange 
Commission Rule 15c2-12(b)(5). The Port Commission is not in default with respect to any previous 
undertaking made with regard to said Rule.   

In the last five years, the Port Commission has not failed to comply in all material respects with any 
previous undertakings with regard to the Rule to provide annual financial information or notices of material 
events.  

TAX MATTERS 

Series 2014A Bonds – Federal Tax Law 

In the opinion of Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation, and Schiff Hardin LLP, Co-Bond 
Counsel, subject, however, to certain qualifications set forth below, under existing law, the interest on the 
Series 2014A Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, except during any period 
while a Series 2014A Bond is held by a "substantial user" of the facilities financed by the Series 2014A Bonds 
or by a "related person" within the meaning of Section 147(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 
amended (the "Tax Code"). It should be noted, however, that such interest is an item of tax preference for 
purposes of computing the federal alternative minimum tax imposed on individuals and corporations.  

The opinion of Co-Bond Counsel is subject to the condition that the Port Commission comply with 
certain requirements of the Tax Code that must be satisfied subsequent to the issuance of the Series 2014A 
Bonds.  The Port Commission has covenanted to comply with each such requirement.  Failure to comply with 
certain of such requirements may cause the inclusion of interest on the Series 2014A Bonds in gross income 
for federal income tax purposes to be retroactive to the date of issuance of the Series 2014A Bonds.  

Series 2014B Bonds - Federal Tax Law 

The interest on the Series 2014B Bonds is not intended by the Port Commission to be excluded from 
gross income for federal income tax purposes.  

Circular 230 Disclaimer. To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, Co-Bond 
Counsel informs owners of the Series 2014B Bonds that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this Official 
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Statement (including any attachments) (a) was not intended or written to be used and cannot be used by any 
taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer and (b) was written to 
support the promotion or marketing of the Series 2014B Bonds. Each taxpayer should seek advice based on 
that taxpayer's particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor. 

State Law 

In the further opinion of Co-Bond Counsel, interest on the Series 2014 Bonds is exempt from 
California personal income taxes. 

Original Issue Discount; Original Issue Premium 

If the initial offering price to the public (excluding bond houses and brokers) at which a Series 2014 
Bond is sold is less than the amount payable at maturity thereof, then such difference constitutes "original issue 
discount" for purposes of federal income taxes and State of California personal income taxes.  If the initial 
offering price to the public (excluding bond houses and brokers) at which a Series 2014 Bond is sold is greater 
than the amount payable at maturity thereof, then such difference constitutes "original issue premium" for 
purposes of federal income taxes and State of California personal income taxes.   De minimis original issue 
discount and original issue premium is disregarded. Owners of Series 2014 Bonds should consult their own tax 
advisors with respect to the tax consequences of ownership of Series 2014 Bonds with original issue discount, 
including the treatment of purchasers who do not purchase in the original offering, the allowance of a 
deduction for any loss on a sale or other disposition, and the treatment of accrued original issue discount on 
such Series 2014 Bonds under federal individual and corporate alternative minimum taxes. 

Limitation 

Co-Bond Counsel expresses no opinion regarding any federal tax consequences arising with respect to 
the Series 2014A Bonds and the Series 2014B Bonds other than as expressly described above.  Owners of the 
Series 2014A Bonds should be aware that the ownership or disposition of, or the accrual or receipt of interest 
on, the Series 2014A Bonds may have federal or state tax consequences other than as described above for 
certain taxpayers, including without limitation, foreign corporations subject to the branch profits tax, financial 
institutions, property and casualty insurance companies, S corporations and taxpayers who may be deemed to 
have incurred or continued indebtedness to purchase or carry tax exempt obligations.  Prospective investors, 
particularly those who may be subject to special rules, should consult their own tax advisors regarding the tax 
consequences of owning the Series 2014A Bonds. 

Form of Opinion 

The form of opinion of Co-Bond Counsel is set forth as Appendix F hereto. 

RATINGS 

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. ("Moody's), Standard & Poor's Ratings Services ("S&P"), and Fitch 
Ratings ("Fitch") have assigned their municipal bond ratings of  "___," "___" and "___," respectively, to the 
Series 2014 Bonds.  The ratings issued reflect only the views of such rating agencies and are not a 
recommendation to buy, sell or hold the Series 2014 Bonds.  Any explanation of the significance of these 
ratings should be obtained from the respective rating agencies.  There is no assurance that such ratings will be 
retained for any given period or that the same will not be revised downward or withdrawn entirely by such 
rating agencies if, in the respective judgment of such rating agencies, circumstances so warrant.  Any such 
downward revision or withdrawal of any rating obtained may have an adverse effect on the marketability or the 
market price of the Series 2014 Bonds. 
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UNDERWRITING 

The Series 2014 Bonds are being purchased by Siebert Brandford Shank & Co., L.L.C., as 
representative of itself and Stifel (together, the "Underwriters"). The Underwriters have agreed to purchase the 
Series 2014 Bonds at a purchase price of $_____ (comprised of the principal amount of the Series 2014 Bonds, 
less a reoffering discount / plus net original issue premium of $_____ on the Series 2014 Bonds, less an 
underwriters' discount in the amount of $_____). 

The purchase contract pursuant to which the Series 2014 Bonds are being sold provides that the 
Underwriters will purchase all of the Series 2014 Bonds if any Series 2014 Bonds are purchased, and the 
obligation to make such purchase is subject to certain terms and conditions set forth in such purchase contract, 
the approval of certain legal matters by counsel and certain other conditions.  The Underwriters may offer and 
sell the Series 2014 Bonds to certain dealers and others at a price lower than the offering prices stated on the 
inside cover page hereof.  The offering prices may be changed from time to time by the Underwriters.  

LITIGATION 

There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by any 
court, regulatory agency, public board or body, pending or, to the best knowledge of the Port Commission, 
threatened against the Port Commission affecting the existence of the Port Commission or the titles of its 
officers to their respective offices or seeking to restrain or to enjoin the sale or delivery of the Series 2014 
Bonds, the application of the proceeds thereof in accordance with the Indenture, or in any way contesting or 
affecting the validity or enforceability of the Series 2014 Bonds, the Indenture or any action of the Port 
Commission contemplated by any of said documents, or in any way contesting the completeness or accuracy 
of this Official Statement or any amendment or supplement thereto, or contesting the powers of the Port 
Commission with respect to the Series 2014 Bonds or any action of the Port Commission contemplated by any 
of said documents, nor, to the knowledge of the Port Commission, is there any basis therefor. 

There are a number of litigation matters pending against the Port Commission for incidents at the Port, 
involving claims and suits which arise out of the ordinary course of business and operations of the Port. The 
Port Commission is also a named party in various other environmental and regulatory matters that are 
presently in the course of regulatory investigation and compliance review.  Certain of such matters are 
discussed herein under the caption "PORT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Environmental Compliance." In the 
opinion of the Port General Counsel, an adverse judgment on any of these pending matters, either individually 
or in the aggregate will not have a material adverse effect on the Net Revenue or on the financial condition of 
the Port.  Most of such claims involve claims relating to personal injury and property damage and most such 
claims are covered by a comprehensive insurance program maintained by the Port Commission.  See "PORT 
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS – Risk Management and Insurance" herein. 

CERTAIN LEGAL MATTERS 

The validity of the Series 2014 Bonds and certain other legal matters are subject to the approving 
opinions of Jones Hall, A Professional Law Corporation, San Francisco, California, and Schiff Hardin LLP, 
San Francisco, California, Co-Bond Counsel.  Complete copies of the proposed forms of Co-Bond Counsel 
opinions are contained in Appendix F hereto, and will be made available to the Underwriters of the Series 2014 
Bonds at the time of the original delivery of the Series 2014 Bonds.  None of Co-Bond Counsel, Disclosure 
Counsel or Underwriters' Counsel undertakes any responsibility for the accuracy, completeness or fairness of 
this Official Statement.  Certain legal matters will be passed upon for the Port Commission by the City 
Attorney and by Hawkins Delafield & Wood LLP, San Francisco, California, Disclosure Counsel.  Certain 
legal matters will be passed upon for the Underwriters by Curls Bartling PC, Oakland, California 

Hawkins Delafield & Wood LLP has served as disclosure counsel to the Port Commission and in such 
capacity has advised the Port Commission with respect to applicable securities laws and participated with 
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responsible Port Commission officials and staff in conferences and meetings where information contained in 
this Official Statement was reviewed for accuracy and completeness.  Disclosure Counsel is not responsible for 
the accuracy or completeness of the statements or information presented in this Official Statement and has not 
undertaken to independently verify any of such statements or information.  Rather, the Port Commission is 
solely responsible for the accuracy and completeness of the statements and information contained in this 
Official Statement.  Upon the issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds, Disclosure Counsel will deliver a letter to the 
Port Commission which advises the Port Commission, subject to the assumptions, exclusions, qualifications 
and limitations set forth therein, that no facts came to attention of such firm which caused them to believe that 
this Official Statement as of its date and as of the date of issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds contained or 
contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omitted or omits to state any material fact necessary to make 
the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.  No 
purchaser or holder of the Series 2014 Bonds, or other person or party other than the Port Commission, will be 
entitled to or may rely on such letter or Hawkins Delafield & Wood LLP's having acted in the role of 
disclosure counsel to the Port Commission. 

ROLE OF THE FINANCIAL ADVISORS 

Public Financial Management, Inc., San Francisco, California, and Backstrom McCarley Berry & Co., 
LLC, San Francisco, California are acting as Financial Advisors to the Port Commission with respect to the 
Series 2014 Bonds.  The Financial Advisors have assisted the Port Commission in the preparation of this 
Official Statement and in other matters relating to the planning, structuring, execution and delivery of the 
Series 2014 Bonds.  The Financial Advisors have not independently verified any of the data contained herein 
or conducted a detailed investigation of the affairs of the Port Commission to determine the accuracy or 
completeness of this Official Statement.  Because of its limited participation, the Financial Advisors assume no 
responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any of the information contained herein.  The Financial 
Advisors will not purchase or make a market in any of the Series 2014 Bonds. 

Compensation to be received by the Financial Advisors from the Port Commission for services 
provided in connection with the planning, structuring, execution and delivery of the Series 2014 Bonds is 
contingent upon the sale and delivery of the Series 2014 Bonds. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

References made herein to certain documents and reports are brief summaries thereof that do not 
purport to be complete or definitive, and reference is made to such documents and reports for full and complete 
statements of the contents thereof. 

The appendices to this Official Statement are integral parts of this Official Statement. Investors must 
read the entire Official Statement, including the appendices, to obtain information essential to making an 
informed investment decision. 

Any statements in this Official Statement involving matters of opinion, whether or not expressly so 
stated, are intended as such and not as representations of fact.  This Official Statement is not to be construed as 
a contract or agreement between the Port Commission and the purchasers or owners of any of the Series 2014 
Bonds.  The preparation and distribution of this Official Statement has been authorized by the Port 
Commission.  For copies, written request may be made to the Manager of Communications, Port of San 
Francisco, Pier 1, The Embarcadero, San Francisco, CA 94111. 
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APPROVAL AND EXECUTION 

The execution and delivery of this Official Statement has been authorized by the Port Commission. 

PORT COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

By:     
                         Monique Moyer  
                       Executive Director 
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APPENDIX A 

SUMMARY OF THE LEGAL DOCUMENTS 

[To be updated by Co-Bond Counsel.] The following is a summary of certain of the definitions and 
terms of the Indenture of Trust and First Supplement to Indenture of Trust.  The summary is not intended to be 
comprehensive and investors are advised to refer to the actual executed documents for the complete terms of 
the documents summarized below.  Following delivery of the Series 2010 Bonds, the Indenture of Trust and 
First Supplement to Indenture of Trust will be on file with the Trustee.  

DEFINITIONS 

The following is a summary of certain of the defined terms from the Indenture. 

"Accreted Value" shall mean, as of any date of calculation, with respect to any Capital Appreciation 
Bond, the initial principal amount thereof plus the interest accumulated, compounded and unpaid thereon as of 
such date of calculation if a compounding date, or if such calculation date is other than a compounding date, 
the most recently past compounding date. 

"Act" shall mean the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco, as supplemented and amended, 
and all enactments of the Board adopted pursuant thereto, including Ordinance No. 258-09 adopted by the 
Board of the City on December 8, 2009 and signed by Mayor Gavin Newsom on December 18, 2009, and 
codified as Chapter 43, Article XII of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

"Amortized Bonds" shall mean those Bonds subject, pursuant to their terms, to optional or mandatory 
tender for purchase prior to maturity by or on behalf of the Commission or a Credit Provider. 

"Annual Debt Service" shall mean in any Fiscal Year (i) the amount scheduled to become due and 
payable on the Outstanding Bonds or any one or more Series thereof in any Fiscal Year as (a) interest, plus (b) 
Principal Amount at maturity, plus (c) mandatory sinking fund redemptions, (ii) Swap Payments scheduled to 
be paid under an Interest Rate Swap and (iii) Repayment Obligations.  For purposes of calculating Annual 
Debt Service, the following assumptions shall be used: 

(i) All Principal Amount payments and mandatory sinking fund redemptions shall be made as 
and when the same shall become due; 

(ii) Outstanding Variable Rate Bonds shall be deemed to bear interest during any period after the 
date of calculation at a fixed annual rate equal to the average of the actual rates on such Variable Rate Bonds 
for each day during the 365 consecutive days (or any lesser period such Bonds have been outstanding) ending 
on the last day of the month next preceding the date of computation, or at the effective fixed annual rate 
thereon as a result of an Interest Rate Swap payable on a parity to the Variable Rate Bonds to which it relates 
(in which case, the scheduled amount due under such Variable Rate Bonds and the related Interest Rate Swap 
shall be deemed to be the fixed annual rate under the Interest Rate Swap); 

(iii) Variable Rate Bonds proposed to be issued shall be deemed to bear interest at a fixed annual 
rate equal to the estimated initial rate or rates thereon, as set forth in a certificate of the Commission prior to 
the date of delivery of such Bonds, or at the effective fixed annual rate thereon as a result of an Interest Rate 
Swap payable on a parity to the Variable Rate Bonds to which it relates (in which case, the scheduled amount 
due under such variable rate Bonds and the related Interest Rate Swap shall be deemed to be the fixed annual 
rate under the Interest Rate Swap);  

(iv) If any Interest Rate Swap is in effect pursuant to which the Commission pays Swap Payments 
at a variable rate, and such Interest Rate Swap is payable on a parity with the fixed rate Bonds to which it 
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relates, amounts payable under such Interest Rate Swap shall be included in the calculation of Annual Debt 
Service and calculated by the same method as variable rate interest pursuant to paragraphs (ii) and (iii) above, 
and the Annual Debt Service on such Bonds shall be adjusted to reflect the fixed rate to be received under such 
Interest Rate Swap; 

(v) If any Bonds are Paired Obligations, the interest rate on such Bonds shall be the resulting 
fixed interest rate to be paid by the Commission with respect to such Paired Obligations; 

(vi) Amortized Bonds shall be deemed to be amortized on a level debt service basis over the 
period beginning on the date of calculation to the date of final maturity of such Amortized Bonds at the then 
current Index Rate; 

(vii) Capitalized interest on any Bonds and accrued interest paid on the date of initial delivery of 
any Series of Bonds shall be excluded from the calculation of Annual Debt Service if cash and/or Permitted 
Investments have been irrevocably deposited with and are held by the Trustee or other fiduciary for the 
Owners of such Bonds sufficient to pay such interest;  

(viii) Repayment Obligations proposed to be entered into which are secured by Net Revenue on a 
parity with the Bonds as provided in the Indenture shall be deemed payable to the extent such Repayment 
Obligations are drawn upon and remain outstanding, and in such event, the amounts scheduled to be due under 
the Repayment Obligation shall be taken into account as Annual Debt Service; and 

(ix) the interest rate on Build America Bonds shall be deemed to be reduced by the expected 
amount of Refundable Credit. 

"Authenticating Agent" shall mean, with respect to any Series of Bonds, each person or entity, if any, 
designated as such by the Commission in the Indenture or in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the 
issuance of such Bonds, and its successors and assigns and any other person or entity which may at any time 
be substituted for it pursuant thereto. 

"Authorized Commission Representative" shall mean the Executive Director or Deputy Director of 
Finance and Administration or the Finance Manager of the Commission, or the respective successors to the 
powers and duties thereof, or such other person as may be designated to act on behalf of the Commission by 
written certificate furnished to the Trustee containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on 
behalf of the Commission by the Executive Director or Deputy Director of Finance and Administration or the 
Finance Manager of the Commission, or their respective successors. 

"Board of Supervisors" shall mean the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco, 
as duly elected, appointed and qualified from time to time in accordance with the provisions of the Charter. 

"Bond Counsel" shall mean an attorney or firm of attorneys of national recognition selected or 
employed by the Commission with knowledge and experience in the field of municipal finance. 

"Bonds" shall mean any evidences of indebtedness for borrowed money issued from time to time by 
the Commission under the Indenture or under a Supplemental Indenture pursuant to the Indenture, including 
but not limited to bonds, notes, bond anticipation notes, commercial paper, lease or installment purchase 
agreements or certificates of participation therein.  Bonds may also include, for the purposes of any particular 
provision of the Indenture as provided in a Supplemental Indenture, any other obligation, including but not 
limited to contractual obligations, entered into by the Commission pursuant to the terms thereof with a lien on 
Net Revenue on a parity with other Outstanding Bonds. 

"Build America Bonds" shall mean a Series of Bonds that are subject to Section 54AA of the Code 
pursuant to an irrevocable election of the Commission or similar tax credit bonds. 
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"Business Day" shall mean, unless otherwise specified by Supplemental Indenture, any day of the 
week other than Saturday, Sunday or a day which shall be, in the State of California, the State of New York or 
in the jurisdiction in which the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee or the principal office of the Registrar is 
located, a legal holiday or a day on which banking institutions are authorized or obligated by law or executive 
order to close. 

"Capital Appreciation Bonds" shall mean Bonds the interest on which is compounded and 
accumulated at the rate or rates and on the date or dates set forth in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the 
issuance thereof and which is payable only upon redemption and/or on the maturity date thereof. 

"Charter" shall mean the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco, as supplemented and 
amended, and any new or successor Charter. 

"City" shall mean the City and County of San Francisco, a chartered city and county and municipal 
corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of the State of 
California. 

"Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the applicable Treasury 
Regulations, rulings and procedures proposed or promulgated thereunder or under the Internal Revenue Code 
of 1954, as amended. 

"Commission" shall mean the Port Commission of the City and County of San Francisco as duly 
constituted from time to time under the Charter, and all commissions, agencies or public bodies which shall 
succeed to the powers, duties and obligations of the Commission. 

 "Corporate Trust Office" shall mean the office of the Trustee at which its corporate trust business is 
conducted designated in writing to the Commission, which initially is located in San Francisco, California. 

"Coverage" shall have the meaning provided in the Indenture. 

"Credit Facility" shall mean a letter of credit, line of credit, standby purchase agreement, municipal 
bond insurance policy, surety bond or other financial instrument which obligates a third party to pay or provide 
funds for the payment of the Principal Amount or purchase price of and/or interest on any Bonds and which is 
designated as a Credit Facility in a Supplemental Indenture. 

"Credit Provider" shall mean the person or entity obligated to make a payment or payments with 
respect to any Bonds under a Credit Facility. 

"Debt Service Fund" shall mean the Debt Service Fund established pursuant to the Indenture.  

"Delivery Costs" shall mean all items of expense directly or indirectly payable by or reimbursable to 
the Commission relating to the authorization, issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds, including, but not 
limited to, printing expenses, filing and recording fees, fees and charges of the Trustee and its counsel, fees, 
charges and disbursements of attorneys, financial advisors, accounting firms, consultants and other 
professionals, fees and charges for preparation, execution and safekeeping of the Bonds, bond insurance 
premiums or other fees in connection with credit enhancement or other credit facilities obtained in connection 
with Bonds, rating agency fees and any other cost, charge or fee in connection with the original issuance of 
Bonds. 

"Delivery Costs Funds" shall mean, collectively, the Delivery Costs Funds established pursuant to the 
Indenture. 
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"Enterprise Fund" shall mean the San Francisco Harbor Trust Fund created pursuant to Section 
B6.406 of the Charter and held by the Treasurer, and any successor to such fund. 

"Event of Default" shall mean any one or more of those events described as events of default under the 
Indenture. 

"First Supplemental Indenture" shall mean the First Supplement to Indenture of Trust, dated as of 
February 1, 2010, by and between the Commission and the Trustee.  

"Fiscal Year" shall mean the one-year period beginning on July 1 of each year and ending on June 30 
of the succeeding calendar year, or such other one-year period as the Commission shall designate as its Fiscal 
Year. 

"Fitch" shall mean Fitch Ratings, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the 
laws of the State of Delaware, and its successors and assigns, except that if such corporation shall be dissolved 
or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency for any reason, then the term 
"Fitch" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency selected by the 
Commission. 

"Fund" or "Account" shall mean any fund or account established pursuant to the Indenture. 

"Government Certificates" shall mean evidences of ownership of proportionate interests in future 
principal or interest payments of Government Obligations, including depository receipts thereof.  Investments 
in such proportionate interests must be limited to circumstances wherein (i) a bank or trust company acts as 
custodian and holds the underlying Government Obligations; (ii) the owner of the investment is the real party 
in interest and has the right to proceed directly and individually against the obligor of the underlying 
Government Obligations; and (iii) the underlying Government Obligations are held in a special account, 
segregated from the custodian's general assets, and are not available to satisfy any claim of the custodian, or 
any person claiming through the custodian, or any person to whom the custodian may be obligated. 

"Government Obligations" shall mean direct and general obligations of, or obligations the timely 
payment of principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America. 

"Holder," "Bondholder," "Owner" and "Bondowner" shall mean the person or persons in whose name 
any Bond or Bonds are registered on the records maintained by the Registrar. 

"IFD Revenues" shall mean revenues available to the Commission from an Infrastructure Financing 
District.  

"Indenture" shall mean the Indenture of Trust, dated as of February 1, 2010, by and between the 
Commission and the Trustee, as the same may be amended or supplemented pursuant to the terms thereof. 

"Independent Auditor" shall mean a firm or firms of independent certified public accountants with 
knowledge and experience in the field of governmental accounting and auditing selected or employed by the 
Commission. 

"Index Rate" shall mean the rate equal to the SIFMA Municipal Swap Index, or if such index ceases to 
be published, a comparable index published by the SIFMA or its successor or, if no comparable index then 
exists, eighty percent (80%) of the interest rate on actively traded ten (10) year United States Treasury 
Obligations. 

"Infrastructure Financing District" means any district established pursuant to Chapter 2.8 of Part 1 of 
Division 2 of Title 5 of the Government Code of the State of California or a similar law. 
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"Insolvent" shall be used to describe the Trustee, any Paying Agent, Authenticating Agent, Registrar, 
other agent appointed under the Indenture or any Credit Provider, if (a) such person shall have instituted 
proceedings to be adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent, shall have consented to the institution of bankruptcy or 
insolvency proceedings against it, shall have filed a petition or answer or consent seeking reorganization or 
relief under the federal Bankruptcy Code or any other similar applicable federal or state law, or shall have 
consented to the filing of any such petition or to the appointment of a receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee or 
sequestrator or other similar official of itself or of any substantial part of its property, or shall fail to timely 
controvert an involuntary petition filed against it under the federal Bankruptcy Code, or shall consent to the 
entry of an order for relief under the federal Bankruptcy Code or shall make an assignment for the benefit of 
creditors or shall admit in writing its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due; or (b) a decree or 
order by a court having jurisdiction in the premises adjudging such person as bankrupt or insolvent, or 
approving as properly filed a petition seeking reorganization, arrangement, adjustment or composition of or in 
respect of such person under the federal Bankruptcy Code or any other similar applicable federal or state law 
or for relief under the federal Bankruptcy Code after an involuntary petition has been filed against such person, 
or appointing a receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee or sequestrator or other similar official of such person or 
of any substantial part of its property, or ordering the winding up or liquidation of its affairs, shall have been 
entered and shall have continued unstayed and in effect for a period of 90 consecutive days. 

"Interest Payment Date" shall mean, with respect to any Series of Bonds, each date specified in the 
Indenture or in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance thereof for the payment of interest on such 
Bonds. 

"Interest Rate Swap" shall mean an agreement between the Commission and a Swap Counter Party 
related to Bonds of one or more Series whereby a variable rate cash flow (which may be subject to an interest 
rate cap) on a principal or notional amount is exchanged for a fixed rate of return on an equal principal or 
notional amount. 

"Master Indenture" shall mean the Indenture of Trust, dated as of February 1, 2010, by and between 
the Commission and the Trustee. 

"Maximum Annual Debt Service" shall mean the maximum amount of Annual Debt Service in any 
Fiscal Year during the period from the date of calculation to the final scheduled maturity of the Bonds. 

"Moody's" shall mean Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of Delaware, its successors and assigns, except that if such corporation shall be dissolved or 
liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency for any reason, the term 
"Moody's" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency selected by the 
Commission. 

"Net Revenue" shall mean Revenue less Operation and Maintenance Expenses. 

"Operation and Maintenance Expenses" shall mean, for any period, all expenses of the Commission 
incurred for the operation and maintenance of the Port Area, as determined in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles.  Operation and Maintenance Expenses shall not include: (a) the principal of, 
premium, if any, or interest (including capitalized interest) on any Bonds, Subordinate Bonds, general 
obligation bonds issued by the City for Port Area purposes or other Port indebtedness; (b) any allowance for 
amortization, depreciation or obsolescence of the Port Area; (c) any expense for which, or to the extent to 
which, the Commission is or will be paid or reimbursed from or through any source that is not included or 
includable as Revenue, including, but not limited to, Special Facility Revenue; (d) any extraordinary items 
arising from the early extinguishment of debt; (e) any costs, or charges made therefor, for capital additions, 
replacements, betterments, extensions or improvements to the Port Area which, under generally accepted 
accounting principles, are properly chargeable to the capital account or any reserves for depreciation; (f) any 
losses from the sale, abandonment, reclassification, revaluation or other disposition of any Port Area 
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properties; (g) items that are unusual or unrelated to the Commission's ordinary activities and would occur 
infrequently, including but not limited to litigation settlements or awards or other items not included in the 
annual budget or non-cash items paid over a number of years; (h) non-cash expenses arising from pension and 
post-employment pension benefits; and (i) dredging costs. 

"Opinion of Bond Counsel" shall mean a written opinion of Bond Counsel. 

"Opinion of Counsel" shall mean a written opinion of an attorney or firm of attorneys acceptable to 
the Trustee and the Commission, and who (except as otherwise expressly provided in the Indenture) may be 
either counsel for the Commission or for the Trustee. 

"Outstanding" when used with reference to a Series of Bonds shall mean, as of any date of 
determination, all Bonds of such Series which have been executed and delivered under the Indenture except: 
(a) Bonds cancelled by the Trustee or delivered to the Trustee for cancellation; (b) Bonds which are deemed 
paid and no longer Outstanding as provided in the Indenture or in any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the 
issuance thereof; (c) Bonds in lieu of which other Bonds have been issued pursuant to the provisions of the 
Indenture or of any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance thereof; and (d) for purposes of any 
consent or other action to be taken under the Indenture by the Holders of a specified percentage of Principal 
Amount of Bonds of a Series or all Series, Bonds held by or for the account of the Commission. 

"Paired Obligations" shall mean any one or more Series (or portion thereof) of Bonds, designated as 
Paired Obligations in a Supplemental Indenture or a certificate of the Commission, which are simultaneously 
issued, executed or delivered and (i) the principal or notional amount of which, as applicable, is of equal 
amount and (ii) the interest rates on which, taken together, result in an irrevocably fixed rate obligation of the 
Commission for the term of such Bonds. 

"Paying Agent" shall mean, with respect to any Series of Bonds, each person or entity, if any, 
designated as such by the Commission under the Indenture or in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the 
issuance of such Bonds, and its successors and assigns and any other person or entity which may at any time 
be substituted for it pursuant thereto. 

"Payment Date" shall mean, with respect to any Series of Bonds, each Interest Payment Date and 
Principal Payment Date. 

"Permitted Investments" shall mean and include any of the following, if and to the extent the same are 
at the time legal for the investment of the Commission's money: 

(a) Government Obligations and Government Certificates. 

(b) Obligations issued or guaranteed by any of the following: 

Export-Import Bank of the United States; 

Farmers Home Administration; 

Federal Farm Credit System; 

Federal Financing Bank; 

Federal Home Loan Bank System; 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation; 
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Federal Housing Administration; 

Federal National Mortgage Association; 

Government National Mortgage Association; 

Private Export Funding Corporation 

Resolution Funding Corporation; 

Student Loan Marketing Association; and 

any other instrumentality or agency of the United States. 

(c) Prerefunded municipal obligations rated at the time of purchase of such investment in the 
highest rating category by the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds and meeting the following conditions: 

(i) such obligations are: (A) not subject to redemption prior to maturity or the Trustee 
has been given irrevocable instructions concerning their calling and redemption, and (B) the issuer of such 
obligations has covenanted not to redeem such obligations other than as set forth in such instructions; 

(ii) such obligations are secured by Government Obligations or Government Certificates 
that may be applied only to interest, principal and premium payments of such obligations; 

(iii) the principal of and interest on such Government Obligations or Government 
Certificates (plus any cash in the escrow fund with respect to such prerefunded obligations) are sufficient to 
meet the liabilities of the obligations; 

(iv) the Government Obligations or Government Certificates serving as security for the 
obligations have been irrevocably deposited with and are held by an escrow agent or trustee; and 

(v) such Government Obligations or Government Certificates are not available to satisfy 
any other claims, including those against the trustee or escrow agent. 

(d) Direct and general long-term obligations of any State of the United States of America or the 
District of Columbia (a "State") to the payment of which the full faith and credit of such State is pledged and 
that are rated at the time of purchase of the investment in either of the two highest rating categories by the 
Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds. 

(e) Direct and general short-term obligations of any State to the payment of which the full faith 
and credit of such State is pledged and that are rated at the time of purchase of the investment in the highest 
rating category by the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds. 

(f) Interest-bearing demand or time deposits with, or banker's acceptances from, state banks or 
trust companies or national banking associations that are members of the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation ("FDIC").  Such deposits must be at least one of the following: (i) continuously and fully insured 
by FDIC; (ii) if they have a maturity of one year or less, with or issued by banks that are rated in one of the 
two highest short-term rating categories by the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds; (iii) if they have a 
maturity longer than one year, with or issued by banks that are rated at the time of purchase of the investment 
in one of the two highest rating categories by the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds; or (iv) fully secured 
by Government Obligations and Government Certificates.  Such Government Obligations and Government 
Certificates must have a market value at all times at least equal to the principal amount of the deposits or 
interests.  The Government Obligations and Government Certificates must be held by a third party (who shall 
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not be the provider of the collateral), or by any Federal Reserve Bank or depositary, as custodian for the 
institution issuing the deposits or interests.  Such third party must have a perfected first lien in the Government 
Obligations and Government Certificates serving as collateral, and such collateral must be free from all other 
third party liens. 

(g) Long-term or medium-term corporate debt guaranteed by any corporation that is rated at the 
time of purchase of the investment in one of the two highest rating categories by the Rating Agencies then 
rating the Bonds. 

(h) Repurchase agreements longer than one year with financial institutions such as banks or trust 
companies organized under State or federal law, insurance companies, or government bond dealers reporting 
to, trading with, and recognized as a primary dealer by, the Federal Reserve Bank of New York and a member 
of the Security Investors Protection Corporation, or with a dealer or parent holding company that is rated at the 
time of purchase of the investment "AA" or better by the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds.  The 
repurchase agreement must be in respect of Government Obligations and Government Certificates or 
obligations described in paragraph (b) of this definition. 

(i) Prime commercial paper of a corporation, finance company or banking institution rated at the 
time of purchase of the investment in the highest short-term rating category by the Rating Agencies then rating 
the Bonds. 

(j) State or public agency or municipality obligations rated at the time of purchase of the 
investment in the highest credit rating category by the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds. 

(k) Shares of a diversified open-end management investment company, as defined in the 
Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, or shares in a regulated investment company, as defined in 
Section 851(a) of the Code, that is a money market fund that has been rated in the highest rating category by 
the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds. 

(l) Money market accounts of any state or federal bank, or bank whose holding parent company 
is, rated in the top two short-term or long-term rating categories by the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds. 

(m) Investment agreements the issuer of which is rated at the time of purchase of the investment 
"AA" or better by the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds. 

(n) The City and County of San Francisco Treasurer's Investment Pool. 

(o) Any other debt or fixed income security specified by an Authorized Commission 
Representative and rated at the time of purchase of the investment in the highest short-term rating category or 
one of the three highest long-term rating categories by the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds. 

"Port Area" shall mean all real and personal property, which are owned, controlled or operated by the 
Commission or over which the Commission has management, supervision or control, or which the 
Commission deems to be of benefit to the Port Area. 

"Port Consultant" shall mean a firm or firms of national recognition with knowledge and experience in 
the field of real estate and/or in the field of advising the management of ports as to the planning, development, 
operation and management of ports and port facilities, selected and employed by the Commission from time to 
time. 

"Principal Amount" shall mean, as of any date of calculation, (a) with respect to any Capital 
Appreciation Bond, the Accreted Value thereof, and (b) with respect to any other Bonds, the stated principal 
amount thereof. 
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"Principal Payment Date" shall mean, with respect to any Series of Bonds, each date specified in the 
Indenture or in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance thereof for the payment of the Principal 
Amount of such Bonds either at maturity or upon prior redemption from mandatory sinking fund payments. 

"Project Funds" shall mean, collectively, the Project Funds established pursuant to the Indenture. 

"Qualified Self-Insurance" shall mean either (a) a program of self-insurance, or (b) insurance 
maintained with a fund, company or association in which the Commission shall have a material interest and of 
which the Commission shall have control, either singly or with others, and in each case which meets the 
requirements of the Indenture. 

"Rating Agency" shall mean Moody's, Standard & Poor's and/or Fitch and any other rating agency 
designated by the Commission. 

"Record Date" shall mean, with respect to any Series of Bonds, each date, if any, specified in the 
Indenture or in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance thereof as a Record Date. 

"Refundable Credit" shall mean, with respect to a Series of Bonds that are Build America Bonds, the 
amounts which are payable by the Federal government under Section 6431 of the Code, which the 
Commission has elected to receive under Section 54AA(g)(1) of the Code. 

"Registrar" shall mean, with respect to any Series of Bonds, each person or entity, if any, designated 
as such by the Commission in the Indenture or in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such 
Bonds, and its successors and assigns and any other person or entity which may at any time be substituted for 
it pursuant thereto. 

"Repayment Obligation" shall mean an obligation under a written agreement between the Commission 
and a Credit Provider to reimburse the Credit Provider for amounts paid under or pursuant to a Credit Facility 
for the payment of the Principal Amount or purchase price of and/or interest on any Bonds. 

"Reserve Fund" shall mean the Reserve Fund established pursuant to the Indenture. 

"Reserve Requirement" shall mean, as to each Series of Bonds and as of any calculation date, the 
amount provided in the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such Series of Bonds. 

"Responsible Officer" when used with respect to the Trustee shall mean any corporate trust officer to 
whom such matter is referred because of his or her knowledge of and familiarity with the particular subject. 

"Revenue" shall mean all revenue earned by the Commission from or with respect to its management, 
supervision, operation and control of the Port Area, as determined in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles.  Revenues shall include IFD Revenues to the extent permitted by law and designated as 
Revenues in a Supplemental Indenture.  Revenue shall not include: (a) Special Facility Revenue and any 
interest income or profit realized from the investment thereof, unless such receipts are designated as Revenue 
by the Commission, (b) grants-in-aid, donations and/or bequests, which by their terms would be restricted to 
uses inconsistent with the purposes provided hereunder or (c) IFD Revenues unless designated by the 
Commission as Revenues in a Supplemental Indenture.  

"Revenue Stabilization Fund" shall mean the amounts designated by the Commission on deposit in 
one or more funds of the Commission (including amounts designated in one or more existing funds or accounts 
of the Commission) which amounts are generally available to pay debt service on the Bonds and/or Operation 
and Maintenance Expenses. 
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"Series of Bonds" or "Bonds of a Series" or "Series" shall mean a series of Bonds issued pursuant to 
the Indenture. 

"Series 2010 Bonds" shall mean collectively the Port Commission of the City and County of San 
Francisco Revenue Bonds, Series 2010A (Non-AMT Tax-Exempt) and the Port Commission of the City and 
County of San Francisco Revenue Bonds, Series 2010B (Federally Taxable).  

"Series 2010A Bonds" shall mean the $14,220,000 aggregate principal amount of Port Commission of 
the City and County of San Francisco Revenue Bonds, Series 2010A (Non-AMT Tax-Exempt). 

"Series 2010B Bonds" shall mean the $22,430,000 aggregate principal amount of Port Commission of 
the City and County of San Francisco Revenue Bonds, Series 2010B (Federally Taxable). 

"Series 2010 Continuing Disclosure Certificate" means the Continuing Disclosure Certificate executed 
by the Commission, dated the closing date of the Series 2010 Bonds, as originally executed and as each may 
be amended from time to time. 

"Series 2010A Delivery Costs Fund" shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to the 
First Supplemental Indenture.  

"Series 2010B Delivery Costs Fund" shall mean the fund by that name established pursuant to the 
First Supplemental Indenture.  

"Series 2010A Project Costs Fund" shall mean that certain fund established pursuant to the First 
Supplemental Indenture.  

"Series 2010B Project Costs Fund" shall mean that certain fund established pursuant to the First 
Supplemental Indenture.  

"Series 2010A Reserve Account" shall mean the Series 2010A Reserve Account in the Reserve Fund 
established pursuant to the First Supplemental Indenture.  

"Series 2010B Reserve Account" shall mean the Series 2010B Reserve Account in the Reserve Fund 
established pursuant to the First Supplemental Indenture. 

"Special Facility" shall mean any existing or planned facility, structure, equipment or other property, 
real or personal, which is at the Port Area or a part of any facility or structure at the Port Area and which is 
designated as a Special Facility pursuant to the Indenture.  

"Special Facility Bonds" shall mean any revenue bonds, notes, bond anticipation notes, commercial 
paper or other evidences of indebtedness for borrowed money issued by, or certificates of participation 
executed on behalf of, the Commission to finance a Special Facility, the principal, premium, if any, and 
interest with respect to which are payable from and secured by the Special Facility Revenue derived from such 
Special Facility, and not from or by Net Revenue. 

"Special Facility Revenue" shall mean the revenue earned by the Commission from or with respect to 
a Special Facility and which is designated as such by the Commission, including but not limited to contractual 
payments to the Commission under a loan agreement, lease agreement or other written agreement with respect 
to the Special Facility by and between the Commission and the person, firm, corporation or other entity, either 
public or private, as shall operate, occupy or otherwise use the Special Facility. 

"Standard & Poor's" shall mean Standard & Poor's Rating Services, a corporation organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of New York, its successors and assigns, except that if such corporation 
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shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency for any 
reason, the term "Standard & Poor's" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities 
rating agency selected by the Commission. 

"Subordinate Bonds" shall mean any evidences of indebtedness for borrowed money issued from time 
to time by the Commission pursuant to the Indenture, including but not limited to, bonds, notes, bond 
anticipation notes, commercial paper, lease or installment purchase agreements or certificates of participation 
therein. 

"Supplemental Indenture" shall mean an indenture supplementing or amending the provisions of the 
Indenture which is adopted by the Commission pursuant to the Indenture.  

"Swap Counter Party" shall mean a member of the International Swap Dealers Association rated in 
one of the three top rating categories by both Rating Agencies. 

"Swap Payments" shall mean as of each payment date specified in an Interest Rate Swap, the amount, 
if any, payable to the Swap Counter Party by the Trustee, on behalf of the Commission. 

"Swap Receipts" shall mean as of each payment date specified in an Interest Rate Swap, the amount, if 
any, payable to the Trustee for the account of the Commission by the Swap Counter Party. 

"Tax Certificate" shall mean a certificate executed by an Authorized Commission Representative on 
behalf of the Commission with respect to any Series of Bonds relating to the federal tax aspects of the use of 
the proceeds of such Bonds and other related matters. 

"Treasurer" shall mean the Treasurer of the City, and any successor to his or her duties under the 
Indenture. 

"Trustee" shall mean U.S. Bank National Association, and any successor to its duties under the 
Indenture. 

"Variable Rate Bonds" shall mean any Bonds the interest rate on which is not fixed to maturity as of 
the date of calculation. 

THE MASTER INDENTURE 

The following is a summary of certain provisions of the Master Indenture. 

Funds 

Creation of Funds and Accounts.  The Enterprise Fund has previously been created and shall be 
continued and held by the Treasurer.  There is created a Debt Service Fund and a Reserve Fund to be held by 
the Trustee in trust for the benefit of the Bondholders. The Commission may create such other Funds or 
Accounts for the allocation and application of Revenue or other moneys as it shall deem necessary or 
desirable. 

Debt Service Fund.  The Commission shall establish with the Trustee a separate account or accounts 
in the Debt Service Fund with respect to any or all of the Bonds of one or more Series.  Moneys in the Debt 
Service Fund and the accounts therein shall be held in trust by the Trustee and applied to pay Principal 
Amount and purchase price of and interest and redemption premium on such Bonds, in the amounts, at the 
times and in the manner set forth in the Indenture and in the Supplemental Indentures with respect thereto; 
provided, however, that each Supplemental Indenture shall require to the extent practicable that amounts be 
accumulated in the applicable accounts in the Debt Service Fund so that moneys sufficient to make any 
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regularly scheduled payment of Principal Amount of or interest on the Bonds are on deposit therein at least one 
(1) Business Day prior thereto.  Moneys in the accounts in the Debt Service Fund may also be applied to pay 
or reimburse a Credit Provider for Repayment Obligations to the extent provided in the Indenture or in the 
Supplemental Indentures with respect thereto. 

If and to the extent provided for in any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of a Series of 
Bonds, Swap Payments may be paid directly out of, and Swap Receipts paid directly into, the account or 
accounts in the Debt Service Fund established with respect to such Series of Bonds. 

Reserve Fund.   The Reserve Fund shall be funded in an amount at least equal to the Reserve 
Requirement; provided, however, that the Commission may by Supplemental Indenture establish a separate 
Account or Accounts in the Reserve Fund with respect to any or all of the Bonds of one or more Series.  
Moneys in the Reserve Fund and the accounts therein shall be held in trust by the Trustee for the benefit and 
security of the Holders of the Bonds to which such accounts are pledged, and shall not be available to pay or 
secure the payment of any other Bonds.  Each account in the Reserve Fund shall be funded and replenished in 
the amounts, at the times and in the manner provided in the Indenture or in the Supplemental Indentures with 
respect thereto.  Moneys in the respective Accounts in the Reserve Fund shall be applied to pay and secure the 
payment of such Bonds as provided in the Indenture or in the Supplemental Indenture with respect thereto.  
Moneys in an Account in the Reserve Fund may also be applied to pay or reimburse a Credit Provider for 
Repayment Obligations to the extent provided in the Indenture or in the Supplemental Indenture with respect 
thereto. 

The Reserve Requirement (or any portion thereof) may be provided by one or more policies of 
municipal bond insurance or surety bonds issued by a municipal bond insurer or by a letter of credit issued by 
a bank if the obligations insured by such insurer or issued by such bank, as the case may be, initially have 
ratings at the time of issuance of such policy or surety bond or letter of credit in one of the two highest rating 
categories of the Rating Agencies then rating the Bonds. 

Investment of Moneys.  Moneys in all Funds and Accounts held by the Trustee shall be invested as 
soon as practicable upon receipt in Permitted Investments as directed in writing by an Authorized Commission 
Representative; provided, that (i) pursuant to such written direction, the maturity date or the date on which 
such Permitted Investments may be redeemed at the option of the holder thereof shall coincide as nearly as 
practicable with (but in no event shall be later than) the date or dates on which moneys in the Funds or 
Accounts for which the investments were made will be required for the purposes thereof, and (ii) in the 
absence of direction from an Authorized Commission Representative, the Trustee shall invest moneys in the 
Permitted Investments described in clause (l) of the definition thereof or such other Permitted Investment 
identified in writing by an Authorized Commission Representative.  Anything in the Indenture to the contrary 
notwithstanding, moneys in all Funds and Accounts held by the Treasurer shall be invested in Permitted 
Investments in accordance with the policies and procedures of the Treasurer in effect from time to time. 

Investment of amounts in any Fund or Account shall be made in the name of such Fund or Account. 

Amounts credited to a Fund or Account may be invested, together with amounts credited to one or 
more other Funds or Accounts, in the same Permitted Investment; provided, however, that (i) each such 
investment complies in all respects with the provisions of the Indenture as they apply to each Fund or Account 
for which the joint investment is made, and (ii) separate records are maintained for each Fund and Account and 
such investments are accurately reflected therein. 

The Trustee may make any investment permitted by the Indenture through or with its own commercial 
banking or investment departments, unless otherwise directed by the Commission, provided, however, that the 
details of such transactions and relationships and all fees charged or received by the Trustee in such 
transactions shall be disclosed to the Commission. 
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Except as otherwise specifically provided in the Indenture, in computing the amount in any Fund or 
Account, Permitted Investments purchased as an investment of moneys therein shall be valued at the current 
market value thereof or at the redemption price thereof, if then redeemable at the option of the holder, in either 
event inclusive of accrued interest. 

Any transfer to or deposit in any Fund or Account required by the Indenture may be satisfied by 
transferring or depositing an investment with a market value equal to the required transfer or deposit in lieu of 
transferring or depositing cash. 

Earnings in any Fund or Account shall remain on deposit in such Fund or Account unless otherwise 
provided in the Indenture or in a written direction of an Authorized Commission Representative.  

General Covenants of the Commission 

Payment of Principal and Interest; Negative Pledge.  (a) The Commission covenants and agrees that it 
promptly will pay or cause to be paid the Principal Amount and purchase price of, premium, if any, and 
interest on each Bond issued under the Indenture at the place, on the dates and in the manner provided in the 
Indenture, in any applicable Supplemental Indenture and in said Bond according to the terms thereof but solely 
from the sources pledged to such payment or from such other sources or revenue as may lawfully be used for 
such payment. 

(b) The Commission covenants and agrees that it will not create any pledge of, lien on, security 
interest in or encumbrance upon, or permit the creation of any pledge of, lien on, security interest in or 
encumbrance upon, Revenue or Net Revenue except as provided in the Indenture for the benefit of the Bonds 
or except for a pledge, lien, security interest or encumbrance subordinate to the pledge, lien and security 
interest provided in therein for the benefit of the Bonds. 

(c) The Commission covenants that it shall not issue, or cooperate with the issuance of, any 
bonds or other obligations secured by Net Revenue prior to the Bonds so long as any Bonds remain 
Outstanding under the Indenture. 

Covenant to Maintain Net Revenue Coverage.  The Commission covenants and agrees that it will 
manage its business operations and establish and at all times maintain rentals, rates, fees and charges for the 
use of the Port Area and for services rendered by the Commission in connection with the Port Area so that Net 
Revenue in each Fiscal Year as a percentage of Annual Debt Service for such Fiscal Year ("Coverage") will be 
at least equal to 130%. 

The Commission covenants that if Net Revenue in any Fiscal Year is less than the amount specified in 
the Indenture, the Commission will retain and direct a Port Consultant to make recommendations as to the 
revision of the Commission's business operations and/or its schedule of rentals, rates, fees and charges for the 
use of the Port Area and for services rendered by the Commission in connection with the Port Area and shall 
take such recommendations into account for future budgets and management.  

In the event that Net Revenue for any Fiscal Year is less than the amount specified in the Indenture, 
but the Commission promptly has taken prior to or during the next succeeding Fiscal Year all reasonable 
measures to revise its business operations and/or its schedule of rentals, rates, fees and charges as required by 
the Indenture, such deficiency in Net Revenue shall not constitute an Event of Default under the provisions 
thereof.  Nevertheless, if after taking the measures required thereunder to revise its business operations and/or 
its schedule of rentals, rates, fees and charges, Net Revenue in such next succeeding Fiscal Year (as evidenced 
by the audited financial statements of the Commission for such Fiscal Year) is less than the amount specified 
thereunder, such deficiency in Net Revenue shall constitute an Event of Default under the provisions of 
thereof. 
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In determining Net Revenue pursuant to the Indenture, the Commission may take into account as a 
credit the amount on deposit in the Revenue Stabilization Fund on June 30 of each Fiscal Year; provided that 
the Commission shall maintain Coverage equal to at least 100% without regard to any credit for any such 
amounts or deposits in the Revenue Stabilization Fund. 

Operation and Maintenance of Port Area.  The Commission covenants that it will operate and 
maintain the Port Area as a revenue producing enterprise in accordance with law, including but not limited to 
the Charter and the Act.  The Commission will make such repairs to the Port Area as shall be required to 
enable it to perform its covenants contained in the Indenture, including, without limitation, the covenants 
contained in the Indenture.  

The Commission will, from time to time, duly pay and discharge, or cause to be paid and discharged, 
any taxes, assessments or other governmental charges lawfully imposed upon the Port Area or upon any part 
thereof, or upon the revenue from the operation thereof, when the same shall become due, as well as any 
lawful claim for labor, materials or supplies which, if unpaid, might by law become a lien or charge upon the 
Port Area or such revenue, or which might materially impair the security of the Bonds.  Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, the Commission need not pay or discharge any tax, assessment or other governmental charge, or 
claim for labor, materials or supplies, if and so long as the Commission shall contest the validity or application 
thereof in good faith. 

The Commission will continuously operate the Port Area so that all lawful orders of any governmental 
agency or authority having jurisdiction in the premises shall be complied with, but the Commission shall not 
be required to comply with any such orders so long as the validity or application thereof shall be contested in 
good faith. 

Maintenance of Powers; Retention of Assets.   The Commission covenants that it will use its 
reasonable efforts to maintain the powers, functions, duties and obligations now reposed in it pursuant to law, 
and will not at any time voluntarily do, suffer or permit any act or thing the effect of which would be to 
materially, adversely impact the payment of the Bonds or any other obligation secured under the Indenture or 
the performance or observance of any of the covenants therein contained. 

The Commission covenants that it will not dispose of assets necessary to operate the Port Area in the 
manner and at the levels of activity required to enable it to perform its covenants contained in the Indenture, 
including, without limitation, the covenants contained therein. 

The Commission covenants that it shall not apply Revenue or any other revenue of the Commission 
generated at or with respect to the Port Area for other than Port Area purposes as provided in the Charter. 

Insurance.  Subject in each case to the condition that insurance is obtainable at reasonable rates from 
responsible insurers and upon reasonable terms and conditions: 

The Commission shall procure or provide and maintain, at all times while any of the Bonds shall be 
outstanding, insurance or Qualified Self-Insurance on the Port Area against such risks as are usually insured by 
other ports which are similar in their operations to the Port Area.  Such insurance or Qualified Self-Insurance 
shall be in an adequate amount as to the risk insured against as determined by the Commission.  The 
Commission need not carry insurance or Qualified Self-Insurance against losses caused by land movement, 
including but not limited to seismic activity. 

Any Qualified Self-Insurance shall be established in accordance with applicable law; shall include 
reserves or reinsurance in amounts which the Commission determines to be adequate to protect against risks 
assumed under such Qualified Self-Insurance, including without limitation any potential retained liability in 
the event of the termination of such Qualified Self-Insurance. 
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The proceeds of any material claim on insurance shall be applied solely for Port Area purposes.  
Further, the proceeds of any casualty insurance shall, within a reasonable period of time, be applied to 
(1) replace the Port Area facilities which were damaged or destroyed, (2) provide additional revenue-producing 
Port Area facilities, (3) redeem Bonds or (4) create an escrow fund pledged to pay specified Bonds and thereby 
cause such Bonds to be deemed to be paid as provided in the Indenture. 

Financial Records and Statements.  The Commission shall maintain proper books and records in 
which full and correct entries shall be made in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, of all 
its business and affairs.  The Commission shall have an annual audit made by an Independent Auditor and 
shall within 210 days after the end of each of its Fiscal Years furnish to the Trustee copies of the audited 
financial statements of the Commission for such Fiscal Year. 

All such books and records pertaining to the Port Area shall be open upon reasonable notice during 
regular business hours to the Trustee or the representatives thereof duly authorized in writing. 

Tax Covenants.  Notwithstanding any other provision of the Indenture, absent an opinion of Bond 
Counsel that the exclusion from gross income of interest on the Bonds will not be adversely affected for 
federal income tax purposes, the Commission covenants to comply with all applicable requirements of the 
Code necessary to preserve such exclusion from gross income and specifically covenants, without limiting the 
generality of the foregoing, as follows: 

(a) Private Activity.  The Commission will not take or omit to take any action or make any use of 
the proceeds of the Bonds or of any other moneys or property which would cause the Bonds to be "private 
activity bonds" within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code. 

(b) Arbitrage.  The Commission will make no use of the proceeds of the Bonds or of any other 
amounts or property, regardless of the source, or take or omit to take any action which would cause the Bonds 
to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code. 

(c) Federal Guarantee.  The Commission will make no use of the proceeds of the Bonds or take 
or omit to take any action that would cause the Bonds to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of 
Section 149(b) of the Code. 

(d) Information Reporting.  The Commission will take or cause to be taken all necessary action to 
comply with the informational reporting requirement of Section 149(e) of the Code. 

(e) Miscellaneous.  The Commission will take no action inconsistent with its expectations stated 
in any Tax Certificate executed with respect to the Bonds and will comply with the covenants and 
requirements stated therein and incorporated by reference in the Indenture. 

(f) Taxable Bonds and Build America Bonds.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Commission 
may issue Series of Bonds that are intentionally not exempt from taxation and may issue Series of Bonds that 
are Build America Bonds.  

Eminent Domain.  If a Port Area facility or Port Area facilities are taken by eminent domain 
proceedings or conveyance in lieu thereof, the Commission shall create within the Port Area Enterprise Fund a 
special account and credit the net proceeds received as a result of such taking or conveyance to such account 
and shall within a reasonable period of time, not to exceed three years after the receipt of such amounts, use 
such proceeds to (1) replace the Port Area facilities which were taken or conveyed, (2) provide additional 
revenue-producing Port Area facilities, (3) redeem Bonds or (4) create an escrow fund pledged to pay specified 
Bonds and thereby cause such Bonds to be deemed to be paid as provided in the Indenture. 
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Default and Remedies 

Events of Default.  Each of the following is declared an "Event of Default" under the Indenture: 

(a) if payment of any installment of interest on any Bond shall not be made in full when the same 
becomes due and payable; 

(b) if payment of the Principal Amount of any Bond shall not be made in full when the same 
becomes due and payable, whether at maturity or by proceedings for redemption or otherwise; 

(c) if payment of the purchase price of any Bond tendered for optional or mandatory purchase in 
accordance with the provisions of the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such Bond shall 
not be made in full when due; 

(d) if the Commission shall fail to observe or perform any other covenant or agreement on its part 
under the Indenture, other than the covenant or agreement set forth therein, for a period of 60 days after the 
date on which written notice of such failure, requiring the same to be remedied, shall have been given to the 
Commission by the Trustee, or to the Commission and the Trustee by the Owners of at least 25% in aggregate 
Principal Amount of Bonds then Outstanding; provided, however, that if the breach of covenant or agreement 
is one which cannot be completely remedied within the 60 days after written notice has been given, it shall not 
be an Event of Default as long as the Commission has taken active steps within the 60 days after written notice 
has been given to remedy the failure and is diligently pursuing such remedy; 

(e) subject to the Indenture, if the Commission is required pursuant thereto to take measures to 
revise its business operations and/or its schedule of rentals, rates, fees and charges for the use of the Port Area 
and Net Revenue for the Fiscal Year in which such adjustments are made are less than the amount specified 
under the Indenture;  

(f) if either the Commission or the City shall institute proceedings to be adjudicated a bankrupt 
or insolvent, or shall consent to the institution of bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings against it, or shall file a 
petition or answer or consent seeking reorganization or relief under the federal Bankruptcy Code or any other 
similar applicable federal or state law, or shall consent to the filing of any such petition or to the appointment 
of a receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee or sequestrator (or other similar official) of the Commission or of any 
substantial part of its property, or shall fail to timely controvert an involuntary petition filed against it under 
the federal Bankruptcy Code, or shall consent to entry of an order for relief under the federal Bankruptcy 
Code, or shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or shall admit in writing its inability to pay its 
debts generally as they become due; 

(g) The occurrence of any other Event of Default as provided in a Supplemental Indenture. 

Acceleration.  (i)  In each and every such case of the continuance of an Event of Default under the 
Indenture, the Trustee may, and upon the written request of the Credit Provider or Providers as provided in any 
Supplemental Indenture or the Holders of not less than fifty-one percent (51%) in aggregate Principal Amount 
of the Bonds then Outstanding shall, by notice in writing to the Commission, declare the Principal Amount of 
all Bonds then Outstanding and the interest accrued thereon to be due and payable immediately, and upon such 
declaration of the same, payment of the Principal Amount of all of the Bonds then Outstanding, and the 
interest accrued thereon, shall be and shall become immediately due and payable, anything in the Indenture or 
in the Bonds contained to the contrary notwithstanding. 

(ii) Promptly after any acceleration of the Bonds, the Trustee shall cause a notice thereof to be 
mailed, first class, postage prepaid, to all Holders of Bonds and, if provided by a Supplemental Indenture, to 
one or more Credit Providers.  Failure to mail any such notice, or any defect in any notice so mailed, shall not 
affect such acceleration. 
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(iii) Notwithstanding paragraph (i) above, if at any time after the Principal Amount of the Bonds 
shall have become due and payable pursuant to an acceleration thereof, and before the entry of final judgment 
or decree in any suit, action or proceeding instituted on account of such default, or before the completion of the 
enforcement of any other remedy under the Indenture, (i) sufficient moneys (other than moneys drawn by the 
Trustee under any Credit Facility) shall have accumulated in the Debt Service Fund to pay the Principal 
Amount of all matured Bonds of each Series and all arrears of interest, if any, upon all such Bonds then 
Outstanding (except the Principal Amount of any such Bonds not then due and payable by their terms and the 
interest accrued on such Bonds since the last Interest Payment Date), (ii) the charges, compensation, expenses, 
disbursements, advances and liabilities of the Trustee and all other amounts then payable by the Commission 
under the Indenture shall have been paid or moneys sufficient to pay the same shall have been deposited with 
the Trustee, and (iii) every other default known to the Trustee in the observance or performance of any 
covenant, condition, agreement or provision contained in the Bonds of each Series or in the Indenture (other 
than a default in the payment of the Principal Amount of such Bonds then due and payable only because of a 
declaration under the Indenture) shall have been remedied to the satisfaction of the Trustee, then and in every 
such case the Trustee shall, by a notice in writing to the Commission, rescind and annul such acceleration and 
its consequences, but no such rescission or annulment shall extend to or affect any subsequent default or 
impair any right consequent thereon. 

Remedies and Enforcement of Remedies.  Subject to the provisions of Supplement Indentures 
regarding the rights of any Credit Providers, the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, the 
Trustee may, or upon the written request of the Holders of not less than fifty-one percent (51%) in aggregate 
Principal Amount of the Bonds together with indemnification of the Trustee to its satisfaction therefor shall, 
proceed forthwith to protect and enforce its rights and the rights of the Bondholders under the Indenture and 
under the Act and such Bonds by such suits, actions or proceedings as the Trustee, being advised by counsel, 
shall deem expedient, including but not limited to: 

(i) Actions to recover money or damages due and owing; 

(ii) Actions to enjoin any acts or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the 
Holders of such Bonds; and 

(iii) Enforcement of any other right of such Bondholders conferred by law, including the Act, or 
by the Indenture, including without limitation by suit, action, injunction, mandamus or other proceedings to 
enforce and compel the performance by the Commission of actions required by the Act or the Indenture, 
including the fixing, charging and collection of fees or other charges. 

Application of Revenue and Other Moneys After Default.  During the continuance of an Event of 
Default, all moneys held and received by the Trustee with respect to the Bonds pursuant to any right given or 
action taken under the provisions of the Indenture, after payment of the costs and expenses of the proceedings 
which result in the collection of such moneys and of the fees, expenses and advances incurred or made by the 
Trustee with respect to such Event of Default, be applied as follows; provided, however, that any proceeds of a 
Credit Facility, if any, and amounts held in the Debt Service Fund and the Reserve Fund pledged to a 
particular Series of Bonds shall be applied solely to pay Principal Amount, premium, if any, purchase price, if 
any, of or interest, as applicable, on the related Series of Bonds: 

First:  To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of all installments of interest then due on such 
Bonds in the order of maturity of such installments, and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay 
in full any installment or installments maturing on the same date, then to the payment thereof ratably, 
according to the amounts due thereon to the persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or preference; 
and 

Second:  To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of the unpaid Principal Amounts and 
premium, if any, of any such Bonds which shall have become due (other than Bonds previously called for 
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redemption for the payment of which moneys are held pursuant to the provisions of the Indenture), whether at 
maturity, upon tender or purchase or acceleration or by proceedings for redemption or otherwise, in the order 
of their due dates as provided in the Indenture and in the Supplemental Indenture under which they were 
issued, and if the amounts available shall not be sufficient to pay in full all the Bonds due on any date, then to 
the payment thereof ratably, according to the Principal Amounts due on such date, to the persons entitled 
thereto, without any discrimination or preference. 

Whenever moneys are to be applied by the Trustee after a default, such moneys shall be applied by it 
at such times, and from time to time, as the Trustee shall determine in accordance with the Indenture, having 
due regard for the amount of such moneys available for application and the likelihood of additional moneys 
becoming available for such application in the future.  The Trustee shall give such notice as it may deem 
appropriate in accordance with the Indenture of the deposit with it of any such moneys, and shall not be 
required to make payment to the Holder of any Bond until such Bond shall be presented to the Trustee for 
appropriate endorsement of any partial payment or for cancellation if fully paid. 

Whenever the Principal Amount, premium, if any, purchase price, if any, and interest thereon of all 
Bonds of a Series have been paid under the provisions of the Indenture and all expenses and charges of the 
Trustee have been paid, and each Credit Provider, if any, has been reimbursed for all amounts drawn under the 
applicable Credit Facility, if any, and used to pay Principal Amount, premium, if any, purchase price, if any, 
and interest on the Bonds and no Repayment Obligation shall be outstanding, any balance remaining shall be 
paid first to such Credit Provider to the extent any other amounts are then owing to such Credit Provider under 
the applicable agreement, and then to the Commission or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct. 

Remedies Not Exclusive.  No remedy by the terms of the Indenture conferred upon or reserved to the 
Trustee or the Bondholders or any Credit Provider is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy but each 
and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under the 
Indenture or existing at law or in equity or by statute, including the Act, on or after the date of the Indenture. 

Remedies Vested in Trustee.  All rights of action (including the right to file proof of claims) under the 
Indenture or under any of the Bonds may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the 
Bonds or the production thereof in any trial or other proceedings relating thereto.  Any such suit or proceeding 
instituted by the Trustee may be brought in its name as the Trustee without the necessity of joining as plaintiffs 
or defendants any Holders of the Bonds.  Subject to the provisions of the Indenture, any recovery or judgment 
shall be for the equal benefit of the Holders of the Outstanding Bonds. 

Control of Proceedings.  If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Holders of 
at least fifty-one percent (51%) in aggregate Principal Amount of the Bonds of one or more Series then 
Outstanding shall have the right at any time, by an instrument or instruments in writing executed and delivered 
to the Trustee, to direct the method and place of conducting any proceeding to be taken with respect to funds or 
assets solely securing such one or more Series in connection with the enforcement of the terms and conditions 
of the Indenture; provided, that such direction is in accordance with law and the provisions of the Indenture 
(including indemnity to the Trustee as provided in the Indenture) and, in the sole judgment of the Trustee, is 
not unduly prejudicial to the interests of Bondholders of such Series of Bonds not joining in such direction; 
and provided further, that nothing therein shall impair the right of the Trustee in its discretion to take any other 
action thereunder which it may deem proper and in accordance with the Indenture and which is not 
inconsistent with such direction by Bondholders. 

If an Event of Default with respect to shall have occurred and be continuing, the Holders of at least 
fifty-one percent (51%) in aggregate Principal Amount of all Bonds then Outstanding shall have the right, at 
any time, by an instrument in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee to direct the method and place of 
conducting any proceeding to be taken with respect to Net Revenue or other assets securing all Bonds in 
connection with the enforcement of the terms and conditions under the Indenture, provided, that such direction 
is in accordance with law and the provisions of the Indenture (including indemnity to the Trustee as provided 
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in the Indenture) and, in the sole judgment of the Trustee, is not unduly prejudicial to the interests of 
Bondholders not joining in such direction; and provided further, that nothing thereunder shall impair the right 
of the Trustee in its discretion to take any other action thereunder which it may deem proper in accordance 
with the Indenture and which is not inconsistent with such direction by Bondholders. 

Individual Bondholder Action Restricted.  (a) No Holder of any Bond shall have any right to institute 
any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law for the enforcement hereof or for the execution of any trust 
hereunder or for any remedy under the Indenture unless: 

(i) an Event of Default has occurred with respect to such Series (A) under subsection 
(a), (b), (c) or (g) of the definition of an Event of Default of which the Trustee is deemed to have notice, or (B) 
under subsection (d), (e) or (f) of the definition of Event of Default as to which the Trustee has actual 
knowledge, or (C) as to which the Trustee has been notified in writing by the Commission, or (D) as to which 
the Commission and the Trustee have been notified in writing by the Holders of at least twenty-five percent 
(25%) in aggregate Principal Amount of the Bonds then Outstanding; 

(ii) the Holders of at least fifty-one percent (51%) in aggregate Principal Amount of 
Bonds then Outstanding have made written request to the Trustee to proceed to exercise the powers granted in 
the Indenture or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name; and 

(iii) such Bondholders shall have offered the Trustee indemnity as provided in the 
Indenture; and 

(iv) the Trustee shall have failed or refused to exercise the powers therein granted or to 
institute such action, suit or proceedings in its own name for a period of 60 days after receipt by it of such 
request and offer of indemnity. 

(b) No one or more Holders of Bonds of any Series shall have any right in any manner 
whatsoever to affect, disturb or prejudice the security of the Indenture or to enforce any right under the 
Indenture except in the manner therein provided and for the equal benefit of the Holders of all Bonds then 
Outstanding. 

(c) Nothing contained in the Indenture shall affect or impair, or be construed to affect or impair, 
the right of the Holder of any Bond (i) to receive payment of the Principal Amount of, premium, if any, 
purchase price, if any, or interest on such Bond on or after the due date thereof, or (ii) to institute suit for the 
enforcement of any such payment on or after such due date; provided, however, no Holder of any Bond may 
institute or prosecute any such suit or enter judgment therein if, and to the extent that, the institution or 
prosecution of such suit or the entry of judgment therein would, under applicable law, result in the surrender, 
impairment, waiver or loss of the lien of the Indenture on the moneys, funds and properties pledged under the 
Indenture for the equal and ratable benefit of all Holders of Bonds. 

Termination of Proceedings.  In case any proceeding taken by the Trustee on account of an Event of 
Default shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to 
the Trustee or to the Bondholders, then the Commission, the Trustee and the Bondholders shall be restored to 
their former positions and rights under the Indenture, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Trustee and 
the Bondholders shall continue as if no such proceeding had been taken. 

Waiver of Event of Default.  (a) No delay or omission of the Trustee, of any Holder of the Bonds or, if 
provided by the Indenture or by Supplemental Indenture, any Credit Provider, to exercise any right or power 
accruing upon any Event of Default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of 
any such Event of Default or, an acquiescence therein.  Every power and remedy given by the Indenture to the 
Trustee, the Holders of the Bonds and, if provided thereby or by Supplemental Indenture, any Credit Provider, 
respectively, may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by them. 
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(b) The Trustee, with the consent of any Credit Provider if required by Supplemental Indenture 
(provided, however, that such Credit Provider's consent may be required only in connection with an Event of 
Default on a Series of Bonds with respect to which such Credit Provider is providing a Credit Facility), may 
waive any Event of Default with respect to the Bonds that, in its opinion, shall have been remedied at any time, 
regardless of whether any suit, action or proceeding has been instituted, before the entry of final judgment or 
decree in any suit, action or proceeding instituted by it under the provisions of the Indenture, or before the 
completion of the enforcement of any other remedy under the Indenture. 

(c) Notwithstanding anything contained in the Indenture to the contrary, the Trustee, upon the 
written request of (i) the Credit Provider, if any, if required by Supplemental Indenture, or (ii) Holders of at 
least fifty-one percent (51%) of the aggregate Principal Amount of Bonds then Outstanding, with the consent 
of the applicable Credit Provider, if any, if provided for thereby or by Supplemental Indenture, shall waive any 
such Event of Default under the Indenture and its consequences; provided, however, that a default in the 
payment of the Principal Amount of, premium, if any, purchase price, if any, or interest on any such Bond, 
when the same shall become due and payable by the terms thereof or upon call for redemption, may not be 
waived without the written consent of the Holders of all the Bonds then Outstanding of such Series to which 
such Event of Default applies and any consent of the applicable Credit Provider, if any, if provided for by the 
Indenture or by Supplemental Indenture. 

In case of any waiver by the Trustee of an Event of Default under the Indenture, the Commission, the 
Trustee, the Bondholders and, if required by Supplemental Indenture, the Credit Provider, if any, shall be 
restored to their former positions and rights under the Indenture, respectively, but no such waiver shall extend 
to any subsequent or other Event of Default or impair any right consequent thereon.  The Trustee shall not be 
responsible to anyone for waiving or refraining from waiving any Event of Default in accordance with the 
Indenture.  

Notice of Default.  (a) Promptly, but in any event within 30 days after the occurrence of an Event of 
Default of which the Trustee is deemed to have notice pursuant to the Indenture, the Trustee shall, unless such 
Event of Default shall have theretofore been cured, give written notice thereof by first class mail to each 
Holder of registered Bonds then Outstanding, provided that, except in the case of a default in the payment of 
Principal Amounts, sinking fund installments, purchase price or the redemption price of or interest on any of 
the Bonds, the Trustee may withhold such notice to such Holders if, in its sole judgment in accordance with 
the Indenture, it determines that the withholding of such notice is in the best interests of the Holders of the 
Bonds. 

(b) The Trustee shall promptly notify the Commission, the Treasurer, the Registrar and any 
Credit Provider, if required by the Indenture or by a Supplemental Indenture, of the occurrence of an Event of 
Default of which the Trustee is deemed to have notice pursuant to the Indenture. 

Limitations on Remedies.  It is the purpose and intention of the Indenture to provide rights and 
remedies to the Trustee and Bondholders which lawfully may be granted under the provisions of the Act, but 
should any right or remedy therein granted be held to be unlawful, the Trustee and the Bondholders shall be 
entitled as above set forth to every other right and remedy provided therein and by law. 

Credit Providers to Control Remedies.  While a Credit Facility (other than a Credit Facility on deposit 
in the Reserve Fund) with respect to any Bonds is in effect, notwithstanding anything else in the Indenture to 
the contrary, a Supplemental Indenture may provide that so long as the Credit Provider is not Insolvent and is 
not in default under its Credit Facility, no right, power or remedy under the Indenture with respect to such 
Bonds may be pursued without the prior written consent of such Credit Provider.  The Supplemental Indenture 
may further provide that the Credit Provider shall have the right to direct the Trustee to pursue any right, 
power or remedy available under the Indenture with respect to any assets available under the Indenture which 
secure no Bonds other than the Bonds secured by such Credit Facility. 
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Incontestability of Bonds.  The provisions of the Indenture shall constitute a contract between the 
Commission and the Owners of the Bonds, and from and after the issuance of a Series of Bonds and their sale 
and delivery by the Commission, the Bonds shall be incontestable by the Commission. 

Limitation on Commission's Obligation.  The Owners of the Bonds issued thereunder expressly 
understand and agree by their acceptance of the Bonds, that as of the date of the Indenture the Commission has 
no taxing power whatsoever, and nothing in the Indenture shall be deemed to require the Commission to 
advance any moneys derived from the levy or collection of taxes by the City for the payment of the Principal 
Amount of, purchase price, if any, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds.  Neither the credit nor the taxing 
power of the City is pledged for the payment of the Principal Amount of, premium, if any, purchase price, if 
any, or interest on the Bonds, and the general fund of the City is not liable for the payment of the Bonds or the 
interest thereon.  The Owners of the Bonds cannot compel the exercise of the taxing power by the City or the 
forfeiture of its property or the property of the Commission.  

The principal of and interest on the Bonds and any premiums upon the redemption of any thereof are 
not a debt of the Commission nor a legal or equitable pledge, charge, lien or encumbrance upon any of its 
property or on any of its income, receipts or revenue except the Net Revenue and other funds that may be 
legally applied, pledged or otherwise made available to their payment as in the Indenture provided. 

Neither the Commission nor any officer thereof shall be liable or obligated for the payment of the 
Principal Amount, premium, if any, purchase price, if any, of or interest on the Bonds or for any payment 
agreed to be made or contemplated to be made pursuant to any of the terms of the Indenture, save and except 
solely and exclusively from Net Revenue and the other moneys pledged thereto pursuant to the Indenture or 
any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance thereof.  Nothing in the Indenture shall prevent the 
Commission from making advances of its funds howsoever derived to any of the uses and purposes in the 
Indenture mentioned, provided such funds are derived from any source legally available for such purpose and 
may be used by the Commission for such purpose without incurring indebtedness. 

The Trustee 

Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default under the Indenture, the Trustee shall 
have a right to payment prior to the Bonds as to all property and funds held by it (other than the Rebate Fund) 
for any reasonable amount owing to it or any predecessor Trustee pursuant to the Indenture and the rights of 
the Trustee to reasonable compensation for its services and to payment or reimbursement for its reasonable 
costs or expenses shall have priority over the Bonds in respect of all property or funds held or collected by the 
Trustee as such and other funds held in trust by the Trustee for the benefit of the Holders of particular Bonds; 
provided, however, that neither the Trustee nor any predecessor Trustee shall have any lien or claim for 
payment of any such compensation, reimbursement or other amounts against moneys paid under any Credit 
Facility or proceeds of a remarketing. 

Supplemental Indentures 

Supplemental Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Bondholders.  The Commission may adopt, 
without the consent of or notice to any of the Holders, one or more Supplemental Indentures for one or more of 
the following purposes: 

(a) to cure any ambiguity or formal defect or omission in the Indenture; 

(b) to correct or supplement any provision in the Indenture which may be inconsistent with any 
other provision in the Indenture, or to make any other provisions with respect to matters or questions arising 
thereunder that shall not have a material adverse effect on the interests of the Holders; 
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(c) to grant or confer upon the Holders any additional rights, remedies, powers or authority that 
may lawfully be granted or conferred upon them; 

(d) to secure additional revenue or provide additional security or reserves for payment of any 
Bonds; 

(e) to preserve the excludability of interest on any Bonds from gross income for purposes of 
federal income taxes, or to change the tax covenants set forth in the Indenture, pursuant to an Opinion of Bond 
Counsel that such action will not affect adversely such excludability; 

(f) to provide for the issuance of, and to set the terms and conditions of, each additional Series of 
Bonds under the Indenture, including covenants and provisions with respect thereto which do not violate the 
terms of the Indenture; 

(g) to add requirements the compliance with which is required by a Rating Agency in connection 
with issuing a rating with respect to any Series of Bonds; 

(h) to confirm, as further assurance, any interest of the Trustee in and to the Net Revenue or in 
and to the Funds and Accounts held by the Trustee or in and to any other moneys, securities or funds of the 
Commission provided pursuant to the Indenture; 

(i) to comply with the requirements of the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended, to the extent 
applicable; 

(j) to provide for uncertificated Bonds or for the issuance of coupon or bearer Bonds; 

(k) to accommodate the use of a Credit  Facility  for  specific  Bonds  or  a  Series  of Bonds; and 

(l) to make any other change or addition to the Indenture which, in the Opinion of Bond Counsel, 
shall not have a material adverse effect on the interests of the Holders. 

Supplemental Indentures Requiring Consent of Bondholders.  (a) Other than Supplemental Indentures 
referred to above and subject to the terms, provisions and limitations contained in the Indenture, the Holders of 
at least fifty-one percent (51%) in aggregate Principal Amount of the Outstanding Bonds of all Series affected 
by such amendment may consent to or approve, which consent to or approval shall be in writing, the execution 
by the Commission of such Supplemental Indentures as shall be deemed necessary and desirable by the 
Commission for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, adding to or rescinding any of the terms or 
provisions with respect to such Series contained in the Indenture; provided, however, nothing in  the Indenture 
shall permit or be construed as permitting a Supplemental Indenture which would: 

(i) extend the stated maturity of or time or change the currency for paying the Principal Amount 
or purchase price of, premium, if any, or interest on any Bond or reduce the Principal Amount or purchase 
price of or the redemption premium or rate of interest payable on any Bond without the consent of the Holder 
of such Bond; 

(ii) except as expressly permitted by the Indenture, prefer or give a priority to any Bond over any 
other Bond without the consent of the Holder of each Bond then Outstanding not receiving such preference or 
priority; or 

(iii) permit the creation of a lien not expressly permitted by the Indenture upon or pledge of the 
Net Revenue ranking prior to or on a parity with the lien of the Indenture or reduce the aggregate Principal 
Amount of Bonds then Outstanding the consent of the Holders of which is required to authorize such 
Supplemental Indenture, without the consent of the Holders of all Bonds then Outstanding. 
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(b) If at any time the Commission shall propose the adoption of a Supplemental Indenture 
pursuant to Bondholder consent, the Trustee shall, upon being satisfactorily indemnified with respect to 
expenses, cause notice of the proposed adoption of such Supplemental Indenture to be mailed by first class 
mail, postage prepaid, to all Holders of Bonds of any affected Series then outstanding at their addresses as they 
appear on the registration books provided for in the Indenture.  The Trustee, however, shall not be subject to 
any liability to any Bondholder by reason of its failure to mail, or the failure of such Bondholder to receive, the 
notice required, and any such failure shall not affect the validity of such Supplemental Indenture when 
consented to and approved as provided.  Such notice shall set forth briefly the nature of the proposed 
Supplemental Indenture and shall state that copies thereof are on file at the office of the Trustee for inspection 
by all Bondholders. 

(c) If within such period, not exceeding one year, as shall be prescribed by the Commission, 
following the first giving of a notice as provided in subsection (b) above, the Trustee shall receive an 
instrument or instruments purporting to be executed by the Holders of not less than the aggregate Principal 
Amount of Bonds specified in subsection (a) above for the Supplemental Indenture in question which 
instrument or instruments shall refer to the proposed Supplemental Indenture described in such notice and shall 
specifically consent to and approve the execution thereof in substantially the form of the copy thereof referred 
to in such notice as on file with the Trustee, thereupon, but not otherwise, the Trustee may accept such 
Supplemental Indenture in substantially such form, without liability or responsibility to any Holder of any 
Bond, regardless of whether such Holder shall have consented thereto. 

(d) Any such consent shall be binding upon the Holder of the Bond giving such consent and upon 
any subsequent Holder of such Bond and of any Bond issued in exchange therefor (regardless of whether such 
subsequent Holder thereof has notice thereof), unless such consent is revoked in writing by the Holder of such 
Bond giving such consent or by a subsequent Holder thereof by filing with the Trustee, prior to the acceptance 
by the Trustee of such Supplemental Indenture, such revocation.  At any time after the Holders of the required 
Principal Amount of Bonds shall have filed their consents to the Supplemental Indenture, the Trustee shall 
make and file with the Commission a written statement to that effect.  Such written statement shall be 
conclusive that such consents have been so filed. 

(e) If the Holders of the required Principal Amount of the Bonds Outstanding shall have 
consented to and approved the adoption by the Commission of such Supplemental Indenture as provided, no 
Holder of any Bond shall have any right to object to the adoption thereof, or to object to any of the terms and 
provisions contained therein or the operation thereof, or in any manner to question the propriety of the 
execution thereof or to enjoin or restrain the Trustee or the Commission from adopting the same or taking any 
action pursuant to the provisions thereof. 

Satisfaction, Discharge and Defeasance 

Discharge.  If payment of all Principal Amount of, premium, if any, and interest on a Series of Bonds 
in accordance with their terms and as provided in the Indenture is made, or is provided, and if all other sums 
payable by the Commission under the Indenture with respect to such Series of Bonds shall be paid or provided 
for, then the pledge, lien, and security interests granted thereby shall cease with respect to such Series; 
provided, however, that the rebate provisions, if any, of the Indenture or of the related Supplemental Indenture 
shall survive so long as there is any amount due to the federal government pursuant to the provisions of the 
Indenture or of such Supplemental Indenture.  Thereupon, upon the request of the Commission, and upon 
receipt by the Trustee of an Opinion of Counsel stating that all conditions precedent to the satisfaction and 
discharge as provided above of the lien of the Indenture have been satisfied with respect to such Series of 
Bonds, the Trustee shall execute and deliver proper instruments acknowledging such satisfaction and 
discharging the lien of the Indenture with respect to such Series of Bonds.  If the lien thereof has been 
discharged with respect to all Series of Bonds, the Trustee shall transfer all property held by it thereunder, 
other than moneys or obligations held by the Trustee for payment of amounts due or to become due on the 
Bonds, to the Commission or such other person as may be entitled thereto as their respective interests may 
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appear.  Such satisfaction and discharge shall be without prejudice to the rights of the Trustee thereafter to 
charge and be compensated or reimbursed for services rendered and expenditures incurred in connection with 
the Indenture. 

The Commission may at any time surrender to the Trustee for cancellation any Bonds previously 
authenticated and delivered which the Commission at its option may have acquired in any manner whatsoever 
and such Bond upon such surrender and cancellation shall be deemed to be paid and retired. 

Defeasance.  Payment of any Bonds may be provided for by the deposit with the Trustee of moneys, 
noncallable Governmental Obligations, noncallable Government Certificates or prerefunded municipal 
obligations described in paragraph (c) of the definition of Permitted Investments in the Indenture, or any 
combination thereof.  The moneys and the maturing principal and interest income on such Government 
Obligations, Government Certificates or prerefunded municipal obligations, if any, must be sufficient and 
available without reinvestment to pay when due the Principal Amount, whether at maturity or upon fixed 
redemption dates, or purchase price of and premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds.  The moneys, 
Government Obligations, Government Certificates and prerefunded municipal obligations shall be held by the 
Trustee irrevocably in trust for the Holders of such Bonds solely for the purpose of paying the Principal 
Amount or purchase price or redemption price of, including premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds as the 
same shall mature or become payable upon prior redemption, and, if applicable, upon simultaneous direction, 
expressed to be irrevocable, to the Trustee to give notice of redemption and to notify all Owners of affected 
Bonds that the deposit required by the Indenture has been made and that such Bonds are deemed to be paid in 
accordance with the Indenture and stating the applicable maturity date or redemption date and redemption 
price. 

The Trustee shall receive a verification report from an Independent Auditor as to the sufficiency of 
moneys and investments to provide for payment of any Bonds in the case of a defeasance thereof. 

Bonds the payment of which has been provided for in accordance with the Indenture shall no longer 
be deemed Outstanding thereunder.  The obligation of the Commission in respect of such Bonds shall 
nevertheless continue but the Holders thereof shall thereafter be entitled to payment only from the moneys, 
Government Obligations, Government Certificates and prerefunded municipal obligations deposited with the 
Trustee to provide for the payment of such Bonds. 

No Bond may be so provided for if, as a result thereof or of any other action in connection with which 
the provision for payment of such Bond is made, the interest payable on any Bond with respect to which an 
Opinion of Bond Counsel has been rendered that such interest is excluded from gross income for federal 
income tax purposes is made subject to federal income taxes.  The Trustee shall receive and may rely upon an 
Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the provisions of this paragraph will not be breached by so 
providing for the payment of any Bonds. 

Payment of Bonds After Discharge.  Notwithstanding the discharge of the lien as provided in the 
Indenture, the Trustee nevertheless shall retain such rights, powers and duties under the Indenture as may be 
necessary and convenient for the payment of amounts due or to become due on the Bonds, including without 
limitation pursuant to any mandatory sinking fund redemptions, and the registration, transfer, exchange and 
replacement of Bonds as provided therein.  Nevertheless, any moneys held by the Trustee or any Paying Agent 
for the payment of the Principal Amount of, premium, if any, or interest on any Bond remaining unclaimed for 
one (1) years after such payment has become due and payable, or such other period provided by law, whether 
at maturity or upon proceedings for redemption, shall be disposed of pursuant to the provisions of the 
Indenture. After discharge of the lien thereof, but prior to payment of such amounts to Holders or as provided 
pursuant to the Indenture, the Trustee shall invest such amounts in Government Obligations or prerefunded 
municipal obligations described in the definition of Permitted Investments in the Indenture for the benefit of 
the Commission. 
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FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO INDENTURE OF TRUST 

The following is a summary of certain provisions of the First Supplement to Indenture of Trust. 

Series 2010 Interest and Principal Accounts.  Moneys accumulated in the Enterprise Fund shall be 
transferred by the Commission to the Trustee for deposit in the Debt Service Fund as provided in the 
Indenture; provided, that the following accounts are created in the Debt Service Fund held by the Trustee with 
respect to the Series 2010 Bonds; provided further, however, that to the extent that deposits have been made in 
any of the accounts referred to below from the proceeds of the sale of the Series 2010 Bonds or otherwise, the 
deposits below need not be made: 

(a) Series 2010 Interest Account.  On or before the Business Day prior to each Series 2010 
Interest Payment Date, the Commission shall transfer from the Enterprise Fund to the Trustee for deposit in the 
Series 2010 Interest Account within the Debt Service Fund (which account is created by the First Supplement 
to Indenture), the interest to become due on the Series 2010 Bonds on such Series 2010 Interest Payment Date; 
provided that the Commission need not transfer any moneys at such time as the balance in said Series 2010 
Interest Account shall be equal to the aggregate amount of interest becoming due and payable on the then 
Outstanding Series 2010 Bonds on the next succeeding Series 2010 Interest Payment Date.  The obligation to 
make the foregoing transfers shall be on a parity with the obligation to fund any interest accounts henceforth 
created under the Indenture with respect to any additional Series of Bonds which may thereafter be issued 
under the Indenture, without preference or priority, and in the event of any insufficiency of such moneys 
ratably without any discrimination or preference.  

(b) Series 2010 Principal Account.  On or before the Business Day prior to each Series 2010 
Principal Payment Date, the Commission shall transfer from the Enterprise Fund to the Trustee for deposit in 
the Series 2010 Principal Account within the Debt Service Fund (which account is created by the First 
Supplement to Indenture), the Principal Amount to become due on the Series 2010 Bonds on such Series 2010 
Principal Payment Date; provided that the Commission need not transfer any moneys at such time as the 
balance in said Series 2010 Principal Account shall be equal to the aggregate Principal Amount becoming due 
and payable on the then Outstanding Series 2010 Bonds on the next succeeding Series 2010 Principal Payment 
Date.  The obligation to make the foregoing transfers shall be on a parity with the obligation to fund any 
principal accounts henceforth created under the Indenture with respect to any additional Series of Bonds which 
may thereafter be issued under the Indenture, without preference or priority, and in the event of any 
insufficiency of such moneys ratably without any discrimination or preference. 

(c) Reserve Fund.  Immediately after making the transfers described in paragraphs (a) and (b) 
above, transfers shall be made by the Commission to the Trustee from the Enterprise Fund to the Series 2010A 
Reserve Account and the Series 2010B Reserve Account, on or before the first Business Day of each month, 
commencing April 1, 2011 in an amount equal to that sum, if any, necessary to restore the Series 2010A 
Reserve Account to an amount equal to the Series 2010A Reserve Requirement and the Series 2010B Reserve 
Account to an amount equal to the Series 2010B Reserve Requirement.  The obligation to make the foregoing 
transfers to the Series 2010A Reserve Account and the Series 2010B Reserve Account shall be on a parity 
without preference or priority, and in the event of any insufficiency of such moneys ratably without any 
discrimination or preference. If provided for in a Supplemental Indenture, the obligation to make the foregoing 
transfers shall be on a parity with the obligation to fund any separate reserve accounts within the Reserve Fund 
henceforth created under the Indenture with respect to any additional Series of Bonds which may thereafter be 
issued under the Indenture, without preference or priority, and in the event of any insufficiency of such moneys 
ratably without any discrimination or preference. 

Reserve Fund.  The Series 2010A Reserve Account in the Reserve Fund is established with the Trustee.  The 
Reserve Requirement for the Series 2010A Bonds shall be the Series 2010A Reserve Requirement.  The Series 
2010A Reserve Account shall benefit only the Series 2010A Bonds and any additional Series of Bonds designated in 
a Supplemental Indenture. The amounts on deposit in the Series 2010A Reserve Account shall secure on a parity 
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basis the Series 2010A Bonds and any additional Series of Bonds to the extent so designated in a Supplemental 
Indenture.  If on any Series 2010 Payment Date the amount on deposit in the Debt Service Fund is not sufficient to 
pay interest on and principal to become due on the Series 2010A Bonds on such Series 2010 Payment Date (or any 
Series of Bonds to the extent so designated in a Supplemental Indenture on its Payment Dates), then the Trustee 
shall withdraw the amount of any such deficiency from the Series 2010A Reserve Account and deposit such amount 
in the Debt Service Fund.  All money on deposit in the Series 2010A Reserve Account in excess of the Series 2010A 
Reserve Requirement shall be transferred to the Commission or to such account as the Commission may designate; 
and for this purpose all investments in the Series 2010A Reserve Account shall be valued monthly, at the lower of 
purchase price or the current market value of such investments (inclusive of accrued interest).  

The Series 2010B Reserve Account in the Reserve Fund is established with the Trustee.  The Reserve 
Requirement for the Series 2010B Bonds shall be the Series 2010B Reserve Requirement.  The Series 2010B 
Reserve Account shall benefit only the Series 2010B Bonds and any additional Series of Bonds to the extent so 
designated in a Supplemental Indenture. The amounts on deposit in the Series 2010B Reserve Account shall 
secure on a parity basis the Series 2010B Bonds and any additional Series of Bonds to the extent so designated 
in a Supplemental Indenture.  If on any Series 2010 Payment Date the amount on deposit in the Debt Service 
Fund is not sufficient to pay interest on and principal to become due on the Series 2010B Bonds on such Series 
2010 Payment Date (or any Series of Bonds designated in a Supplemental Indenture on its Payment Dates), 
then the Trustee shall withdraw the amount of any such deficiency from the Series 2010B Reserve Account 
and deposit such amount in the Debt Service Fund.  All money on deposit in the Series 2010B Reserve 
Account in excess of the Series 2010B Reserve Requirement shall be transferred to the Commission or to such 
account as the Commission may designate; and for this purpose all investments in the Series 2010B Reserve 
Account shall be valued monthly, at the lower of purchase price or the current market value of such 
investments (inclusive of accrued interest) provided that such amounts released upon redemption or maturity 
of the Series 2010B Bonds shall first be transferred to the Series 2010A Reserve Account to the extent needed 
to satisfy the Series 2010A Reserve Requirement. 
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APPENDIX B 

SUMMARY OF THE BURTON ACT, TRANSFER AGREEMENT AND RELATED STATE 
REGULATION  

This Appendix contains summaries of certain provisions of 1968 Statutes of California, Chapter 1333, 
as amended (the "Burton Act"), and of the Agreement Relating to Transfer of the Port of San Francisco from 
the State of California to the City and County of San Francisco (the "Transfer Agreement").  In addition, 
summaries are included of certain provisions of State legislation affecting the use and development of Port 
property at Piers 30-32, Mission Bay and Western Pacific.  These summaries are not intended to be a full 
statement of the contents of the documents summarized, and reference is made to the complete documents for 
the full terms of each.  Capitalized terms used herein which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the 
meanings ascribed thereto in the documents.  Copies of the Burton Act and the Transfer Agreement may be 
obtained from the Port Commission; copies of State legislation are available through the California State 
Legislature's web site. 

THE BURTON ACT 

The Burton Act authorizes the transfer in trust to the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") 
the interest of the State of California (the "State") in and to, and the control and management of, the Harbor of 
San Francisco. 

The Burton Act specifies the terms and conditions of transfer of all of the right, title and interest held 
by the State in the real property of the Port of San Francisco, together with all improvements, rights, privileges, 
easements and appurtenances connected therewith or in anywise appertaining thereto, and any and all personal 
property of every kind and description owned or controlled by the State and used in connection with the 
operation and maintenance of San Francisco Harbor and including any deposits of funds held by or for the San 
Francisco Port Authority; excepting and reserving unto the State all subsurface mineral deposits, including oil 
and gas deposits, together with the right of ingress and egress on the properties conveyed to the City for 
exploration, drilling and extraction of such mineral, oil and gas deposits. 

The City, through a Harbor Commission of the City, shall have complete authority, except as 
otherwise agreed to as a condition of the transfer and as provided in the Burton Act, to use, conduct, operate, 
maintain, manage, regulate, improve and control the harbor of San Francisco and to do all things it deems 
necessary in connection with the use, conduct, operation, management, maintenance, regulation, improvement 
and control of said harbor which are not prohibited by the laws of the State or the Charter of the City and 
which are in conformance with the terms of the Burton Act, including, without limiting the generality of the 
foregoing, the following: 

1. The improvement and conduct of the harbor and the construction, reconstruction, 
repair and operation of all works, buildings, facilities, utilities, structures and appliances, incidental, 
necessary or convenient for the promotion and accommodation of commerce and navigation; 

2. The use for all commerce and industrial purposes and the construction, 
reconstruction, repair, maintenance of commercial and industrial buildings, plants and facilities; 

3. The establishment, improvement and conduct of railroad facilities, which facilities 
shall not be subject to State Public Utilities Commission regulation, and aviation facilities and all 
works, buildings, facilities, utilities, structures and appliances incidental, necessary or convenient for 
the promotion and conduct of air commerce and navigation and railroad transportation; 

4. The construction, reconstruction, repair, maintenance and operation of public 
buildings, parks, playgrounds, public educational and recreational facilities and all works, buildings, 
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facilities, structures and appliances incidental, necessary or convenient for the promotion and 
accommodation of any such uses; 

5. The preservation or restoration of marine resources consistent with the primary 
mission of the San Francisco Harbor; 

6. The grant of franchises for limited periods not exceeding 66 years for wharves and 
other public uses and purposes and the lease of said lands, facilities, or any part thereof for limited 
periods not exceeding 66 years, and the collection and retention of rents and other revenue from such 
leases, franchises, permits, licenses, and privileges shall be for purposes consistent with the trusts 
upon which the lands are held by the State and with the requirements of commerce and navigation, or 
if the Harbor Commission of the City determines that any portion of the transferred lands is not 
required for the foregoing uses, such lease or leases, franchises, permits, licenses, and privileges, may 
be for the purposes of such development and use as the commission finds to be in the public interest, 
with moneys derived therefrom to be used by the commission in the furtherance of commerce and 
navigation.  The moneys derived from such lease or leases, franchises, permits, licenses, and 
privileges shall be used solely for the furtherance of the purposes specified by the Burton Act. 

The City shall establish a separate harbor trust fund or funds upon the transfer in such manner as may 
be prescribed by the State Department of Finance; the City shall deposit in the fund or funds all moneys 
received directly from or indirectly attributable to facilities on the transferred lands in the harbor.  An annual 
statement of financial condition and operations, to conform to such requirements as the State Department of 
Finance may prescribe, shall be submitted to the State Department of Finance each year by the City on or 
before September 30th of each year for the preceding Fiscal Year. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the City, either acting alone or jointly with 
another local or State agency, may use revenues accruing from or out of the use of the transferred lands for any 
or all of the following purposes, provided the same comply with the terms of the trust which are matters of 
Statewide as distinguished from local or purely private interest and benefit: 

1. The construction, reconstruction, improvement, repair, operation, maintenance, 
promotion, and protection of works, lands, waterways, and facilities necessary for the development of 
such transferred lands for highest and best use in the public interest, including commerce, navigation, 
fisheries, marinas, small boat harbors, marine stadiums, maritime museums, marine parks, beaches, 
and such streets, roadways, bridges, bridge approaches, earthfills, bulkheads, piers, supporting 
structures, buildings, recreational facilities, landscaping, and parking lots situated upon such 
transferred lands, or adjacent thereto and reasonably necessary to provide access to, or development 
of, such transferred lands; 

2. The promotion, by advertising and such other means as may be reasonable and 
appropriate, of maximum public use of such transferred lands or to encourage private investment in 
development of such transferred lands for the highest and best use in the public interest; 

3. Any other uses or purposes of State, as distinguished from purely local or private, 
interest and benefit, which are in fulfillment of those trust uses and purposes described in the Burton 
Act; 

4. The acquisition of property and the rendition of services reasonably necessary to the 
carrying out of the foregoing uses and purposes, including the amortization or debt service of any 
capital improvement funding program which is consistent with the terms and conditions set forth in 
the Burton Act. 
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Revenue accruing from or out of the use of the transferred lands may be deposited in one or more 
reserve funds for use in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Burton Act. 

Upon transfer of the Port to the City, the authority, justification and control of San Francisco Port 
Authority over San Francisco Harbor and the facilities thereof shall be deemed transferred to the City and the 
port authority shall cease to function and be dissolved.  The City shall thereupon assume control and 
jurisdiction over the San Francisco Harbor and facilities and shall have complete authority to use, operate, 
maintain, manage, regulate, improve and control the harbor of San Francisco and to do and perform all acts as 
may be deemed necessary in connection with the use, operation, maintenance, management, regulation, 
improvement and control of said harbor as may be prescribed. 

San Francisco Harbor and facilities shall be under the administration and control of the Harbor 
Commission of the City which shall be established in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the 
City.  The commission shall consist of five members, each member serving for a term of four years.  Each of 
said members shall be appointed by the mayor, said appointment being subject to confirmation by the Board of 
Supervisors of the City. 

In the event that the City fails or refuses to file with the State Department of Finance any report, 
statement, or document required by any provision of the Burton Act within the time period specified by the 
Burton Act, or any extension period granted pursuant to the Burton Act, or fails or refuses to carry out the 
terms of the transfer by which the lands were transferred to it pursuant to the Burton Act, the State Attorney 
General shall, upon request of the State Department of Finance, bring such judicial proceedings for correction 
and enforcement as are appropriate, and shall act to protect any properties and assets situated on the transferred 
lands or derived therefrom.  The State Department of Finance shall notify the Chief Clerk of the State 
Assembly and the Secretary of the State Senate within 30 days of the occurrence of such failure or refusal and 
of actions taken as a result thereof. 

The State Department of Finance shall, from time to time, institute a formal inquiry to determine that 
the terms and conditions of the Burton Act, and amendments thereto, have been complied with, and that all 
other applicable provisions of law concerning the specific transferred lands are being complied with in good 
faith. 

The State Legislature reserves the right to amend, modify, or revoke, in whole or in part, the transfer 
of lands in trust provided for in the Burton Act, provided that the State shall thereupon assume all lawful 
obligations related to such lands as may revert to the State by such action. 

The State Attorney General, at his own instance, or upon formal request of the State Department of 
Finance, or by resolution of either house of the State Legislature, shall bring an action in the superior court of 
the City to declare that the transfer under which the City holds such transferred lands is revoked for gross and 
willful violation of the terms of such transfer or the provisions of the Burton Act or other legislative 
enactment, or to compel compliance with the terms and conditions of the transfer and any other provision of 
law including, but not limited to, the Burton Act. 

No amendment, modification, or revocation, in whole or in part, of the transfer of lands in trust 
provided for in the Burton Act shall impair or affect the rights or obligations of third parties, including the 
holders of revenue bonds or securities issued by the Harbor Commission of San Francisco and payable out of 
revenue of the harbor, lessees, lenders for value, holders of contracts conferring the right to the use and 
occupation of, or the right to conduct operations upon or within, such lands, arising from leases, contracts, or 
other instruments lawfully entered into prior to the effective date of such amendment, modification, or 
revocation. 

In the event, at the effective date of any such amendment, modification, or revocation, there are in 
effect any such leases, contracts, or other instruments, the State may, at its option exercised by, and evidenced 
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by appropriate action on the part of, the State Lands Commission, succeed to the interest in any such 
instrument of the City; otherwise the interest of the City in any such instrument then in effect shall continue 
during the term or other period of time during which such instrument shall remain in effect; and provided 
further, that in any event all revenues bonds or securities issued by the Harbor Commission of San Francisco 
and payable out of revenues of the harbor shall continue to be so payable and secured in all respects as 
provided in the proceedings for their issuance and the revenues of the harbor shall be pledged to and applied to 
the payment of such revenue bonds or securities in all respects as though no such amendment, modification, or 
revocation had taken place. 

THE TRANSFER AGREEMENT 

The following summary describes certain provisions of the Transfer Agreement, dated as of 
January 24, 1969, between the State and the City, pursuant to which the Port was transferred to the City by the 
State in accordance with the Burton Act. 

Transfer of Property 

REAL PROPERTY:  The real property which is transferred under the Burton Act is the real property 
under the jurisdiction and control of the San Francisco Port Authority as of the date of transfer, subject to 
certain restrictions and exceptions, all as more particularly set forth in the Burton Act, and subject to a survey 
of such property by the City and agreement between the parties as to the description, which description is be 
deemed to be a part of the Transfer Agreement. 

PERSONAL PROPERTY OTHER THAN FUNDS:  All personal property owned or controlled by the 
State and used in connection with the operation and maintenance of the harbor is transferred pursuant to the 
terms of the Burton Act. 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:  The funds transferred from the State to the City pursuant to the Burton Act 
consist of the following funds established by statute:  San Francisco Harbor Improvement Fund; San Francisco 
Sea Wall Fund No. 4; San Francisco Sea Wall No. 5; Harbor Bond Sinking Fund; India Basin Sinking Fund; 
San Francisco Sea Wall Sinking Fund No. 2; San Francisco Sea Wall Sinking Fund No. 3; San Francisco Sea 
Wall Sinking Fund No. 4; and Special Deposit.  Monies in the Surplus Monies Investment Fund from each of 
the above funds will be transferred as of the date of transfer in accordance with the provisions of the Transfer 
Agreement, and interest on those monies will be credited by the State in the same manner and to the same 
extent as it credited interest at the time of transfer to the deposits of the funds when the San Francisco Port 
Authority requests transfer back to the funds.  The fund designated Special Deposit is a trust fund in which 
monies which are not property of the State are deposited prior to refund or repayment to other persons.  Such 
fund will be taken by the City subject to repayment to the true owners.  In the event the funds are not repaid 
and vest in the City, such funds will be credited by the City to the San Francisco Harbor Improvement Fund.  
Upon the transfer of these funds from the State to the City, the City will set up funds identical with the funds 
designated.  Deposits will be made into these funds in the same manner and to the same extent as deposits 
were made at the time of transfer and the funds will be used for the same purposes as the funds are used by the 
State; however the City is not precluded from setting up additional funds when and if that becomes necessary, 
nor setting up additional accounts in the funds when and if such accounts become necessary.  The additional 
funds may not, however, be set up except upon prior written notification to the State Director of Finance.  In 
the event the State Director of Finance is of the opinion that the additional funds will affect the security of the 
funds now in existence or will otherwise adversely affect the interests of the Harbor, the State Director of 
Finance may disapprove funds which are properly and reasonably set up for the repayment of bond issues 
authorized pursuant to the Burton Act providing the monies available to the Harbor are sufficient to meet 
obligations to funds created prior in time and to meet current obligations and maintenance. 
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In addition to the funds enumerated above, the parties agree that any and all receivables, obligations, 
liquidated and unliquidated, and choses in action owing to the Authority at the time of the transfer are likewise 
transferred. 

Limitations on Property Transferred 

All the limitations, exceptions and conditions on transfer of property from the State to the City 
contained in the Burton Act are made a part of the Transfer Agreement.  The following provisions define and 
interpret the provisions of the Burton Act which require such definition or interpretation. 

The Burton Act excepts and reserves to the State all subsurface mineral deposits including oil and gas 
deposits, together with the right of ingress and egress on the properties conveyed to the City for exploration, 
drilling and excavation of such mineral, oil and gas deposits.  Minerals covered in this reservation are deemed 
to include all of the minerals enumerated in California Public Resources Code Section 6407.  Nothing 
contained in the Transfer Agreement precludes the City in its operation of the Harbor from moving or 
removing earth, including sand, gravel and other deposits for purposes of dredging, filling, excavating, 
bulkheading or any other ordinary port maintenance, construction or reconstruction without charge to the City 
therefor.  The right of ingress and egress in the reservation will be exercised in such manner and to such extent 
as not to unreasonably interfere with the property for the purposes for which it has been transferred under the 
Burton Act. 

The Burton Act reserves to the people of the State the right to hunt and fish in and over the waters of 
San Francisco Harbor.  The right to hunt and fish is not intended to and does not limit the police powers of the 
City in connection with hunting or fishing in the city limits.  The right to hunt and to fish will not be exercised 
in such fashion as to interfere with the operation of the property for port purposes, nor will such rights be 
exercised in an area or in such manner as to endanger the safety of persons or property. 

Conditions of Transfer 

The City by the Transfer Agreement agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State with 
regard to all outstanding bonded indebtedness incurred for San Francisco Harbor improvements.  To carry out 
the requirements of the Transfer Agreement the City agrees to set up certain funds.  In the event that there are 
not sufficient funds in the San Francisco Harbor Improvement Fund set up by the City, the Board of 
Supervisors of the City will at the time of fixing the general tax levy and in the manner for such general tax 
levy provided, levy and collect annually each year until such bonds are paid or until there is a sum in the 
treasury of the City set apart for that purpose to meet all the sums coming due for the principal and interest on 
said bonds, a tax sufficient to pay the annual interest on such bonds as the same become due and also such part 
of the principal thereof as shall become due before the proceeds of a tax levied at the time for making the 
necessary general tax levy can be made available for the payment of such principal. 

The City agrees to assume the obligations and duties of the Port Authority on all outstanding 
contracts, leases, franchises or agreements. 

The City agrees to transfer to the State amounts necessary to pay the amounts due upon the bonded 
indebtedness prior to the time such amounts are due. 

To comply with the provisions of the Burton Act, the City promises to perform all the obligations and 
requirements set forth in the Burton Act, and agrees that the Transfer Agreement will become a binding 
obligation on the City prior to the transfer. 
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Requirements of Transfer 

The Burton Act requires the City to establish a separate Harbor Trust Fund or funds in such manner as 
may be prescribed by the State Department of Finance.  It is the intention of the parties as more specifically set 
forth in the Transfer Agreement that unless or until the Transfer Agreement is amended, the City will set up 
funds to the same extent and for the same purpose as the Port Authority funds set up by the State Controller of 
the State.  When all the bond redemptions covered by a specific fund have been made or when the monies in 
Sea Wall Fund No. 4 or Sea Wall Fund No. 5 have been exhausted, those funds may be discontinued.  Nothing 
in the Transfer Agreement, however, precludes the establishment of additional funds which may become 
necessary because of Harbor operations.  The City agrees that all monies received directly from or indirectly 
attributable to the transferred lands or its facilities or any other property transferred by the Transfer Agreement 
will be deposited in the fund or funds set up pursuant to the Transfer Agreement.  Monies not designated for 
other specific funds will be deposited in the San Francisco Harbor Improvement Fund. 

The Burton Act provides that an annual statement of financial condition and operation will be 
transmitted by the City to the State Department of Finance each year on or before September 30th for the 
preceding Fiscal Year, and the City agrees that it will continue to submit to the State Director of Finance 
financial statements in accordance with the State Administrative Manual. 

The City shall, at the request of the State Department of Finance, make its books and records in 
connection with the Harbor available for audit and inspection to auditors of the State in order that the State 
may insure that the provisions of the Burton Act are complied with and to assist the State Department of 
Finance in complying with its duties under the Burton Act. 

Expenditure of Port Funds and Use of Property 

All of the property transferred under the Burton Act is required to be held by the City in trust for 
purposes of commerce, navigation and fisheries and subject to the terms and conditions specified in the Burton 
Act and set forth in the Transfer Agreement.  All property acquired with funds derived from the transferred 
property is likewise required to be held by the City.  Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the 
parties agree specifically to the following: 

Personal property transferred under the Burton Act and property later acquired with Port funds to 
replace such property shall continue to bear separate designations so that the trust nature of the property can be 
determined.  In the event that the City uses said property for other than trust purposes, it shall reimburse the 
Port funds for the use of such property.  Nothing in the Transfer Agreement shall, however, prevent the Port 
from disposing of personal property which is obsolete or is no longer required for the trust purposes, but in that 
event the funds derived therefrom shall become Port funds subject to the purposes of the trust. 

The City shall not require the Port to perform functions or accept or employ personnel in excess of 
functions or personnel required to carry out the purposes of the trust. 

The City may, if it elects to do so, undertake some or all of the functions of street maintenance within 
the Port area, but it may not require the Port to maintain streets and roadways outside the Port area nor may it 
require the Port to maintain streets, roadways, bridges or other facilities maintained by the City at the time of 
transfer, nor may it require the Port to undertake the furnishing or maintenance of streets, roadways and 
bridges primarily designed as thoroughfares for the City rather than as roadways for Port purposes. In the event 
streets, roadways or bridges perform a dual function, an appropriate division of costs shall be made.  This 
provision is not intended to affect The Embarcadero, maintained by the Port at the time of transfer, nor is it 
intended to prevent the Port from constructing or maintaining any streets, roadways, bridges or sidewalks the 
Port deems required. 
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In the event that duties other than police traffic services in the Port area or protection of Port property 
are required of the Port police, payment for such additional duties shall be made from other than Harbor funds. 

Revenue received from parking meters installed on the transferred lands shall continue to accrue to the 
Port so long as the Port installs, operates and maintains the meters. 

The Port at the time of transfer performed at its own expense some fire protection services and 
reimbursed the City for certain other fire protection services.  In the event additional fire protection services 
are required, such additional services shall not be paid for out of Harbor funds. 

Nothing in the Transfer Agreement shall preclude the City from undertaking all or part of the services 
performed by the Port if economies will result therefrom.  The Port shall not, however, be required to 
contribute to City services if such contribution will result in expenditures greater than those required. 

Autonomous Operation 

The Port Commission provided for by the Burton Act shall have all the powers and duties given to 
boards and commissions by the Charter of the City, and shall have the power to establish such departments and 
bureaus as may be necessary or convenient for the conduct of its affairs.  Subject to the terms and conditions of 
the transfer and the Transfer Agreement, the Port Commission shall have the control and management of all 
real and personal property transferred under the Burton Act, or otherwise acquired or purchased with funds 
under its control or acquired or purchased by it within the scope of its authority, or otherwise placed under its 
management, supervision and control.  The property under the control and management of the commission 
shall be known as the Port Area.  The Port Commission shall have the power and duty to use, conduct, operate, 
maintain, manage, regulate, and control the Port Area of San Francisco and to do all things it deems necessary 
in connection with the use, conduct, operation, management, maintenance, regulation, improvement and 
control of said Port Area, or which may further the interests of the Port in world trade, including, without 
limiting the generality of the foregoing, the exclusive power to perform or accomplish the following in the Port 
Area: 

1. The improvement, operation and conduct of the harbor, and any and all 
improvements or facilities located thereon; 

2. The construction, reconstruction, repair, operation and use of all works, buildings, 
facilities, utilities, structures and appliances incidental, necessary or convenient for the promotion and 
accommodation of commerce and navigation, or located within the Port Area; 

3. The establishment, improvement and conduct of railroad and aviation facilities and 
all works, buildings, facilities, utilities, structures and appliances incidental, necessary or convenient 
for the promotion and conduct of air commerce and navigation and railroad transportation; 

4. The construction, reconstruction, repair, maintenance and operation of public 
buildings, parks, playgrounds, public educational and recreation facilities and all works, buildings, 
facilities, utilities, structures and appliances incidental, necessary or convenient for the promotion and 
accommodation of any such uses; 

5. The preservation or restoration of marine resources consistent with the primary 
mission of the harbor of San Francisco; 

6. The grant of franchises thereof for limited periods not exceeding 66 years for 
wharves and other public uses and purposes and the lease of said lands, facilities, or any part thereof 
for limited periods not exceeding 66 years, and the collection and retention of rents and other revenue 
from such leases, franchises, permits, licenses, and privileges.  Such lease or leases, franchises, 
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permits, licenses, and privileges shall be for purposes consistent with the trusts upon which the lands 
are held by the State and with the requirements of commerce and navigation, or if the Port 
Commission of the City determines that any portion of the transferred lands is not required for the 
foregoing uses described in this paragraph, such lease or leases, franchises, permits, licenses, and 
privileges, may be for the purposes of such development and use as the commission finds will yield 
maximum profits to be used by the commission in the furtherance of commerce and navigation; 

7. Leases and franchises granted or made by the Port Commission shall be administered 
exclusively by the operating forces of the Port Commission; 

8. There shall be a Port Director who shall be the chief executive of the Port 
Commission and who shall have the management of the affairs and activities placed under the 
jurisdiction of the commission.  He shall devote his entire time to the duties of his office and his salary 
shall be fixed by the commission.  He shall hold his office at the pleasure of the commission and shall 
have the management of said Harbor and of all of the facilities and equipment thereof and of all 
bureaus and departments established for the operation of said Harbor or for the operation of any 
equipment or facility thereof.  Subject to the approval of the commission, he shall appoint and remove 
any and all heads of departments or bureaus who are not subject to the civil service provisions of the 
Charter of the City.  He shall possess the necessary administrative, executive and technical 
qualifications necessary to enable him to perform the duties of his office.  His compensation shall not 
exceed prevailing salaries paid those holding similar positions in comparable maritime employment.  
The commission may confer on him such additional powers and authority as it may see fit.  Nothing in 
the foregoing provisions shall be construed to prohibit an amendment to the Charter of the City to 
provide for the appointment of a Port Director by the commission. 

9. To regulate the berthing, anchoring, towing, loading and unloading and mooring of 
vessels within the Port; 

10. To issue receipts, negotiable or otherwise, for property or merchandise in its charge 
or possession; 

11. To fix all rates, dockage, rentals, tolls, wharfage, and charges, for the use and 
occupation of the public facilities or appliances of the Port, and for services rendered by the Port 
Commission, and to provide for the collection thereof; 

12. To enter into contracts, agreements, or stipulations germane to the scope of its 
powers and duties; 

13. To give such bonds or assurances as may be required by the United States in the 
operations permitted under the Transfer Agreement; 

14. To provide and equip offices within or without the Port, within other states, or in 
foreign countries, and through such employees and agencies as it may deem expedient; 

15. To contract for and operate foreign trade zones within the Port Area or auxiliary to 
the Port Area, or such zones or sub zones as have been operated by the San Francisco Port Authority.  
Agreement may be made with the Public Utilities Commission for operation of future zones or sub 
zones in other areas; 

16. Members and officers of the Port Commission shall be exempt from the provisions of 
the Charter of the City relating to absences from the State, but shall advise the Mayor and the Board of 
Supervisors of the City in advance of such absences; 
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17. May promote the maritime and commercial interests of the Harbor by advertising its 
advantages and facilities and by the solicitation of business.  The advertising and solicitation may be 
conducted within or without the State and through such agencies, mediums, employees and agents as 
are determined by the commission.  The commission may, in its discretion, publish and distribute a 
magazine, pamphlets, booklets and other printed and advertising matter for the purpose of developing 
traffic and promoting and maintaining the commerce and prestige of the Port, and may use any monies 
of the Harbor Fund for the special purposes described in this paragraph.  Members and employees of 
the commission in attending conventions of port authorities and meetings of transportation clubs, trade 
associations and business organizations that may advance the interests of the Port shall be allowed 
their actual necessary expenses in the performance of such services as may from time to time be 
deemed desirable by the commission and shall be allowed hospitality expenses necessarily incurred in 
furthering the interests of the Port; 

18. To issue revenue bonds for purposes of the Burton Act; and 

19. Expend all funds necessary to the carrying out of the powers and duties expressed in 
the Transfer Agreement; The Transfer Agreement vests in the Port Commission all of the powers set 
forth in the Burton Act. 

It is the understanding of the parties that the finding of the Department of City Planning that a 
proposed capital improvement project on Port property does not conform to the Master Plan does not preclude 
the Board from authorizing an appropriation of Port funds for the capital improvement project. 

Protection of Existing Uses 

The City is required to make every effort to provide users of the property at the time of transfer with 
continued occupancy under fair terms and conditions and without unfair advantage or discrimination. 

Amendment 

The Transfer Agreement is binding on the City and the State Department of Finance unless or until the 
parties amend the Transfer Agreement in writing. 

In the event, however, that the State Legislature amends, modifies or revokes the Burton Act, as 
provided therein, to the extent such action of the State Legislature is not in conformity with the Transfer 
Agreement, the Transfer Agreement will be deemed amended, modified or revoked thereby in accordance with 
the action of the Legislature.  In that event the parties to the Transfer Agreement will meet promptly to 
negotiate any necessary changes. 

Summary of State Legislation Governing Use and Development of Port of San Francisco Piers 3032, 
Mission Bay and Western Pacific Properties. 

Ch. 489, California Stats. of 2001 (Cruise Terminal Legislation). 

In September 2001, the State Legislature adopted legislation, known as AB 1389, sponsored by 
Assemblyman Kevin Shelley.  The Governor signed AB 1389 in October 2001.  Among other items, AB 1389:  
1) allows 300,000 leasable square feet of office space on Piers 30-32 and allows an additional 25,000 square 
feet in the cruise terminal facility for no longer than 14 years, converting to trust use at that time or sooner if 
needed for cruise terminal expansion; and 2) allows a limited amount of non trust retail (i.e., there must be a 
greater amount of trust consistent retail and the ratio of trust to non trust retail must be at least 40% of total 
office leasable space). 
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AB 1389 also accelerates the timing for the completion of the Brannan Street Wharf, a new waterfront 
park to be constructed between Piers 30-32 and Pier 38, as identified in the BCDC Special Area Plan.  With 
review by BCDC, the Port must approve the final design concept for the Brannan Street Wharf, prior to the 
submittal of a major permit application to BCDC, encumber funds for the completion of the Brannan Street 
Wharf, place funds in a segregated account prior to issuance of a BCDC permit, construct the northern portion 
of the Brannan Street Wharf contemporaneously with the Piers 30-32 project, and remove Pier 36 and 
complete the Brannan Street Wharf no later than five years after the start of construction of the Piers 30-32 
project. AB 1389 also ratified and confirmed the Special Area Plan as necessary to the health, safety and 
welfare of the public in the entire Bay Area. 

Ch. 203, California Stats. 1997 (Mission Bay Legislation). 

This State legislation adopted in 1997 (SB 1215) authorized the removal of the public trust and the 
Burton Act trust from certain property owned by the City, the Port and Catellus located in the Mission Bay 
North and South Redevelopment Plan Areas and authorized the placement of the public trust on other property 
in Mission Bay, together with certain use restrictions contemplated by the legislation.  The areas of public trust 
include streets and areas along the water within Port jurisdiction as shown on the map attached to SB 1215  
and restricts uses within those areas to public parks, open space, public access to and along the shoreline, rail 
within existing public roadways, and utility facilities that do not significantly impair the use of those lands for 
those uses.  Other interim uses are permitted provided that the interim uses may be converted to the permitted 
uses under specified circumstances. 

SB 1215 also authorized the removal of public trust claims from the inland areas of the Western 
Pacific Property, a 25 acre site located between Cesar Chavez Street, 25th Street, Illinois Street, and the Bay, 
and replaced the public trust on a 125' shoreline band and in the submerged portions of the Western Pacific 
Property in the Bay.  As discussed below, in 2003, the State Lands Commission approved an exchange of the 
public trust from a portion of Seawall Lot 330 to a portion of the Western Pacific Property. 

Western Pacific/SWL 330 Trust Exchange (California State Lands Commission Action). 

In 2003, the State Lands Commission approved an exchange of the public trust between a portion of a 
Port's Seawall Lot, SWL 330, and the Western Pacific Property.  This exchange allowed for the removal of the 
public trust restriction on a portion of SWL 330, which in turn allowed for the $9 million sale of that parcel for 
development of a condominium tower.  In exchange, the public trust and Burton Act trust is now placed on an 
approximately 8.77 acre site located between Maryland Street, Cesar Chavez Street, and 25th Street, on the 
eastern portion of the Western Pacific parcel, thereby restricting use and development on the Western Pacific 
property for uses consistent with the public trust and Burton Act trust. 

Ch. 660, California Stats. of 2007 (Seawall Lots 328, 330, 337 and 347S) 

This State legislation, adopted in October 2007 (SB 815), declares certain paper streets as no longer 
useful for public trust or Burton Act trust purposes.  The legislation amends the Burton Act by authorizing the 
City to lease, sell, or otherwise transfer the streets free of the public trust and Burton Act trust or any other 
restrictions on use or alienability created by the Transfer Agreement, subject to specified terms and conditions.  
The paper streets include portions of the following streets:  (1) Daggett Street; (2) Texas Street; (3) Custer 
Avenue; (4) Evans Street; (5) Davidson Avenue; (6) Ingalls Street; and (7) Arthur Avenue.  The Port must 
deposit all revenues from the lease, sale or transfer of the streets in a separate account in the Port's harbor fund 
to be expended solely for the purpose of implementing the Port's capital plan. 

SB 815 declares seawall lots 328, 330, 337, and 347S no longer useful for public trust and Burton Act 
trust purposes except for the production of revenue to support the purposes of the Burton Act trust.  The 
legislation amends the Burton Act by declaring the seawall lots free from the use restrictions of the public 
trust, Burton Act trust, and the Transfer Agreement until January 1, 2094, subject to specified terms and 
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conditions.  The seawall lots remain subject to all other restrictions of the public trust, Burton Act trust and 
Transfer Agreement.  SB 815 authorizes the Port to lease all or portions of any of the seawall lots for non trust 
uses subject to specified terms and conditions.  The term of any such lease may not exceed 75 years, including 
extensions.  The Port must deposit all revenues generated from a non trust lease in a separate account in the 
Port's harbor fund for the preservation of historic piers and historic structure, or the construction and 
maintenance of waterfront plazas and opens space required by the Bay Conservation and Development 
Commission's special area plan.  The Port may annually transfer funds from the separate account to the general 
account of the harbor fund for trust or Burton Act trust consistent purposes, subject to specified terms and 
conditions.  The seawall lots become subject to the public trust, Burton Act trust, and Transfer Agreement use 
restrictions again on January 1, 2094.  No later than that date, the Port must remove or modify all structures, 
buildings, and appurtenances on any of the seawall lots that is not consistent with the purposes of the public 
trust, Burton Act trust, and the Transfer Agreement to facilitate public trust uses. 
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APPENDIX C 

PORT COMMISSION OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 
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APPENDIX D 

FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE  

The Continuing Disclosure Certificate (the "Disclosure Certificate") is executed and delivered by the 
Port Commission of the City and County of San Francisco (the "Port Commission") in connection with the 
issuance of $______ aggregate principal amount of Port Commission of the City and County of San Francisco 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2014A and Series 2014B (collectively, the "Series 2014 Bonds").  The Series 2014 
Bonds are being issued pursuant to an Indenture of Trust, dated as of February 1, 2010, between the Port 
Commission and U.S. Bank National Association (the "Trustee"), as successor trustee to Deutsche Bank 
National Trust Company, as amended and supplemented by a First Supplement to Indenture of Trust dated as 
of February 1, 2010 and a Second Supplement to Indenture of Trust dated as of March 1, 2014, between the 
Port Commission and the Trustee (collectively, the "Indenture"). 

The Port Commission covenants and agrees in this Disclosure Certificate as follows: 

SECTION 1. Purpose of the Disclosure Certificate.  This Disclosure Certificate is being executed 
and delivered by the Port Commission for the benefit of the Holders and Beneficial Owners of the Series 2014 
Bonds and in order to assist the Participating Underwriters in complying with Securities and Exchange 
Commission (the "S.E.C.") Rule 15c2-12(b)(5). 

SECTION 2. Definitions.  In addition to the definitions set forth in the Indenture, which apply to 
any capitalized term used in the Disclosure Certificate unless otherwise defined in this Section 2, the following 
capitalized terms shall have the following meanings: 

"Annual Report" shall mean any Annual Report provided by the Port Commission pursuant to, and as 
described in, Sections 3 and 4 of the Disclosure Certificate. 

"Beneficial Owner" shall mean any person which:  (a) has or shares the power, directly or indirectly, 
to make investment decisions concerning ownership of any Series 2014 Bonds (including persons holding 
Series 2014 Bonds through nominees, depositories or other intermediaries) including, but not limited to, the 
power to vote or consent with respect to any Series 2014 Bonds or to dispose of ownership of any Series 2014 
Bonds; or (b) is treated as the owner of any Series 2014 Bonds for federal income tax purposes. 

"Dissemination Agent" shall mean the Port Commission, acting in its capacity as Dissemination Agent 
under the Disclosure Certificate, or any successor Dissemination Agent designated in writing by the Port 
Commission and which has filed with the Port Commission a written acceptance of such designation. 

"Holder" shall mean either the registered owners of the Series 2014 Bonds, or, if the Series 2014 
Bonds are registered in the name of The Depository Trust Company or another recognized depository, any 
applicable participant in such depository system. 

"Listed Events" shall mean any of the events listed in Section 5(a) of the Disclosure Certificate. 

"MSRB" shall mean the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board or any other entity designated or 
authorized by the Securities and Exchange Commission to receive continuing disclosure filings pursuant to the 
Rule.  Until otherwise designated by the MSRB or the Securities and Exchange Commission, filings with the 
MSRB are to be made through the Electronic Municipal Market Access (EMMA) website of the MSRB 
currently located at http://emma.msrb.org. 

"Official Statement" shall mean the final Official Statement, dated ______, 2014, prepared in 
connection with the sale and offering of the Series 2014 Bonds. 
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"Participating Underwriter" shall mean any of the original underwriters or purchasers of the Series 
2014 Bonds required to comply with the Rule in connection with offering of the Series 2014 Bonds. 

"Rule" shall mean Rule 15c2-12(b)(5) adopted by the S.E.C. under the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as the same may be amended from time to time. 

SECTION 3. Provision of Annual Reports.   

(a) The Port Commission shall, or shall cause the Dissemination Agent to, not later than 9 
months after the end of the Port Commission's Fiscal Year (which currently ends June 30), commencing March 
31, 2015, with the report for the 2013-14 Fiscal Year, provide to the MSRB an Annual Report which is 
consistent with the requirements of Section 4 of the Disclosure Certificate.  If the Dissemination Agent is not 
the Port Commission, the Port Commission shall provide the Annual Report to the Dissemination Agent not 
later than 15 days prior to said date.  The Annual Report must be submitted in electronic format and 
accompanied by such identifying information as is prescribed by the MSRB, and may cross-reference other 
information as provided in Section 4 of the Disclosure Certificate; provided, that if the audited financial 
statements of the Port Commission are not available by the date required above for the filing of the Annual 
Report, the Port Commission shall submit unaudited financial statements and submit the audited financial 
statements as soon as they are available.  If the Port Commission's fiscal year changes, it shall give notice of 
such change in the same manner as for a Listed Event under Section 5(b). 

(b) If the Port Commission is unable to provide to the MSRB an Annual Report by the date 
required in subsection (a), the Port Commission shall send a notice to the MSRB in substantially the form 
attached as Exhibit A. 

(c) The Dissemination Agent shall (if the Dissemination Agent is other than the Port 
Commission) file a report with the Port Commission certifying the date that the Annual Report was provided 
to the MSRB pursuant to the Disclosure Certificate. 

SECTION 4. Content of Annual Reports.  The Port Commission's Annual Report shall contain or 
incorporate by reference the following information: 

(a) Audited Financial Statements of the Port Commission for the prior fiscal year, 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to the Port 
Commission from time to time.  If the Port Commission's audited financial statements are not 
available by the date the Annual Report is required to be filed, the Annual Report shall contain 
unaudited financial statements in a format similar to the financial statements contained in the final 
Official Statement, and the audited financial statements shall be filed in the same manner as the 
Annual Report when they become available; 

(b) Updated information in Table 9 captioned "MAJOR PORT OPERATING 
REVENUES"; 

(c) Updated information in Table 1 captioned "PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO, REAL 
ESTATE LEASES, REMAINING LEASE TERMS"; 

(d) Updated information in Table 2 captioned "TOP 10 REAL ESTATE TENANTS"; 

(e) Updated information in Table 12 captioned "PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
HISTORICAL RESULTS OF OPERATIONS"; 

(f) Updated information in Table 11 captioned "PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
HISTORICAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES"; and 
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(g) Updated information in Table 13 captioned "PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 
HISTORIC DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE. 

Any or all of the items listed above may be set forth in a document or set of documents, or may be 
included by specific reference to other documents, including official statements of debt issues of the Port 
Commission or related public entities, which are available to the public on the MSRB website.  If the 
document included by reference is a final official statement, it must be available from the MSRB.  The Port 
Commission shall clearly identify each such other document so included by reference. 

SECTION 5. Reporting of Listed Events.   

(a) To the extent applicable and pursuant to the provisions of this Section 5, the Port 
Commission shall give, or cause to be given, notice of the occurrence of any of the following events 
with respect to the Series 2014 Bonds: 

(1) Principal and interest payment delinquencies; 
(2) Nonpayment related defaults, if material; 
(3) Unscheduled draws on any debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties; 
(4) Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties; 
(5) Substitution of credit or liquidity providers or their failure to perform; 
(6) Adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or 

final determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-TEB) 
or other material notices or determinations with respect to the tax status of the Series 
2014 Bonds, or other material events affecting the tax status of the Series 2014 
Bonds; 

(7) Modifications to the rights of Bondholders, if material; 
(8) Bond calls, if material, and tender offers; 
(9) Defeasances; 
(10) Release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the Series 2014 

Bonds, if material;  
(11) Rating changes; 
(12) Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the obligated person; 
(13)  Consummation of a merger, consolidation or acquisition involving an obligated 

person of the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the obligated person, other 
than in the ordinary course of business, the entry into a definitive agreement to 
undertake such an action or the termination of a definitive agreement relating to any 
such actions, other than pursuant to its terms, if material; and 

(14) Appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee. 

 (b) Whenever the Port Commission obtains knowledge of the occurrence of a Listed 
Event, the Port Commission will, in a timely manner not in excess of ten business days after the 
occurrence of the Listed Event, file a notice of such occurrence with the MSRB in electronic format, 
accompanied by such identifying information as is prescribed by the MSRB.  Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, notice of a Listed Event described in Section 5(a)(8) need not be given under this 
subsection any earlier than the notice (if any) of the underlying event is given to Holders and 
Beneficial Owners of affected Series 2014 Bonds pursuant to the Indenture. 

SECTION 6. Termination of Reporting Obligation.  The Port Commission's obligations under the 
Disclosure Certificate shall terminate upon the legal defeasance, prior redemption or payment in full of all of 
the Series 2014 Bonds.  If such termination occurs prior to the final maturity of the Series 2014 Bonds, the Port 
Commission shall give notice of such termination in the same manner as for a Listed Event under Section 5(b). 
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SECTION 7. Dissemination Agent.  The Port Commission may, from time to time, appoint or 
engage a Dissemination Agent to assist it in carrying out its obligations under the Disclosure Certificate, and 
may discharge any such Dissemination Agent, with or without appointing a successor Dissemination Agent.  
The Dissemination Agent shall have only such duties as are specifically set forth in the Disclosure Certificate. 

SECTION 8. Amendment; Waiver.  Notwithstanding any other provision of the Disclosure 
Certificate, the Port Commission may amend or waive the Disclosure Certificate or any provision of the 
Disclosure Certificate, provided that the following conditions are satisfied: 

(a) If the amendment or waiver relates to the provisions of Sections 3(a), 3(b), 4 or 5(a), 
it may only be made in connection with a change in circumstances that arises from a change in legal 
requirements, change in law, or change in the identity, nature or status of an obligated person with 
respect to the Series 2014 Bonds or the type of business conducted; 

(b) The undertaking, as amended or taking into account such waiver, would, in the 
opinion of the City Attorney or nationally recognized bond counsel, have complied with the 
requirements of the Rule at the time of the original issuance of the Series 2014 Bonds, after taking into 
account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule, as well as any change in circumstances; and 

(c) The amendment or waiver either (i) is approved by the owners of a majority in 
aggregate principal amount the Series 2014 Bonds or (ii) does not, in the opinion of the City Attorney 
or nationally recognized bond counsel, materially impair the interests of the Holders. 

In the event of any amendment or waiver of a provision of the Disclosure Certificate, the Port 
Commission shall describe such amendment in the next Annual Report, and shall include, as applicable, a 
narrative explanation of the reason for the amendment or waiver and its impact on the type (or in the case of a 
change of accounting principles, on the presentation) of financial information or operating data being presented 
by the Port Commission.  In addition, if the amendment relates to the accounting principles to be followed in 
preparing financial statements:  (i) notice of such change shall be given in the same manner as for a Listed 
Event under Section 5; and (ii) the Annual Report for the year in which the change is made should present a 
comparison (in narrative form and also, if feasible, in quantitative form) between the financial statements as 
prepared on the basis of the new accounting principles and those prepared on the basis of the former 
accounting principles. 

SECTION 9. Additional Information.  Nothing in the Disclosure Certificate shall be deemed to 
prevent the Port Commission from disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set 
forth in the Disclosure Certificate or any other means of communication, or including any other information in 
any Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event, in addition to that which is required by the 
Disclosure Certificate.  If the Port Commission chooses to include any information in any Annual Report or 
notice of occurrence of a Listed Event in addition to that which is specifically required by the Disclosure 
Certificate, the Port Commission shall have no obligation under the Disclosure Certificate to update such 
information or include it in any future Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event. 

SECTION 10. Remedies.  In the event of a failure of the Port Commission to comply with any 
provision of the Disclosure Certificate, any Participating Underwriter, Holder or Beneficial Owner of the 
Series 2014 Bonds may take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate, including seeking mandate or 
specific performance by court order, to cause the Port Commission to comply with its obligations under the 
Disclosure Certificate; provided that any such action may be instituted only in a federal or state court located 
in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California.  Failure by the Port Commission to comply with 
any provision of the Disclosure Certificate shall not be deemed an Event of Default under the Indenture and 
the sole remedy under the Disclosure Certificate in the event of any failure of the Port Commission to comply 
with the Disclosure Certificate shall be an action to compel performance. 
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SECTION 11. Beneficiaries.  The Disclosure Certificate shall inure solely to the benefit of the Port 
Commission, the Dissemination Agent, the Participating Underwriters and Holders and Beneficial Owners 
from time to time of the Series 2014 Bonds, and shall create no rights in any other person or entity. 

Date:  ________, 2014. 

PORT COMMISSION OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO 

By_________________________________ 
 Executive Director 

Approved as to Form: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA 
CITY ATTORNEY 

By:  ________________________________ 
 Deputy City Attorney 
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CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE EXHIBIT A 

FORM OF NOTICE TO THE 
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD 

OF FAILURE TO FILE ANNUAL REPORT 

Name of Issuer:  PORT COMMISSION OF THE  
 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
  
Name of Issue: PORT COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2014A AND SERIES 2014B 

  
Date of Issuance: ______, 2014 
  
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Port Commission has not provided an Annual Report with respect to 
the above-named Bonds as required by Section 3 of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate of the Port 
Commission of the City and County of San Francisco, dated the Date of Issuance.  The Port Commission 
anticipates that the Annual Report will be filed by _____________. 

Dated:_______________ 

PORT COMMISSION OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO 

By:  [to be signed only if filed]  

Title    
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APPENDIX E 

DTC AND THE BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM  

The following description of The Depository Trust Company ("DTC"), the procedures and record 
keeping with respect to beneficial ownership interests in the Series 2014 Bonds, payment of principal, interest 
and other payments on the Series 2014 Bonds to DTC Participants or Beneficial Owners, confirmation and 
transfer of beneficial ownership interest in the Series 2014 Bonds and other related transactions by and 
between DTC, the DTC Participants and the Beneficial Owners is based solely on information provided by 
DTC.  Accordingly, no representations can be made concerning these matters and neither the DTC 
Participants nor the Beneficial Owners should rely on the foregoing information with respect to such matters, 
but should instead confirm the same with DTC or the DTC Participants, as the case may be.  Neither the Port 
Commission nor the Trustee take any responsibility for the information contained in this Appendix. 

No assurances can be given that DTC, DTC Participants or Indirect Participants will distribute to the 
Beneficial Owners (a) payments of interest, principal or premium, if any, with respect to the Series 2014 
Bonds, (b) certificates representing ownership interest in or other confirmation or ownership interest in the 
Series 2014 Bonds, or (c) redemption or other notices sent to DTC or Cede & Co., its nominee, as the 
registered owner of the Series 2014 Bonds, or that they will so do on a timely basis, or that DTC, DTC 
Participants or DTC Indirect Participants will act in the manner described in this Appendix.  The current 
Rules applicable to DTC are on file with the Series 2014 Bonds and Exchange Commission and the current 
Procedures of DTC to be followed in dealing with DTC Participants are on file with DTC. 

The Depository Trust Company ("DTC"), New York, NY, will act as securities depository for the 
securities (the "Series 2014 Bonds"). The Series 2014 Bonds will be issued as fully-registered securities 
registered in the name of Cede & Co. (DTC's partnership nominee) or such other name as may be requested by 
an authorized representative of DTC. One fully-registered Bond certificate will be issued for the Series 2014 
Bonds, in the aggregate principal amount of such issue, and will be deposited with DTC. 

DTC, the world's largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company organized under the 
New York Banking Law, a "banking organization" within the meaning of the New York Banking Law, a 
member of the Federal Reserve System, a "clearing corporation" within the meaning of the New York Uniform 
Commercial Code, and a "clearing agency" registered pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. DTC holds and provides asset servicing for over 3.5 million issues of U.S. 
and non-U.S. equity issues, corporate and municipal debt issues, and money market instruments (from over 
100 countries) that DTC's participants ("Direct Participants") deposit with DTC. DTC also facilitates the post-
trade settlement among Direct Participants of sales and other securities transactions in deposited securities, 
through electronic computerized book-entry transfers and pledges between Direct Participants' accounts. This 
eliminates the need for physical movement of securities certificates. Direct Participants include both U.S. and 
non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing corporations, and certain other 
organizations. DTC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation ("DTCC"). 
DTCC is the holding company for DTC, National Bonds Clearing Corporation and Fixed Income Clearing 
Corporation, all of which are registered clearing agencies. DTCC is owned by the users of its regulated 
subsidiaries. Access to the DTC system is also available to others such as both U.S. and non-U.S. securities 
brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, and clearing corporations that clear through or maintain a 
custodial relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly or indirectly ("Indirect Participants"). DTC has 
Standard & Poor's highest rating: AA+. The DTC Rules applicable to its Participants are on file with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission. More information about DTC can be found at www.dtcc.com and 
www.dtc.org. 

Purchases of Series 2014 Bonds under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct 
Participants, which will receive a credit for the Series 2014 Bonds on DTC's records. The ownership interest of 
each actual purchaser of each Series 2014 Bond ("Beneficial Owner") is in turn to be recorded on the Direct 
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and Indirect Participants' records. Beneficial Owners will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their 
purchase. Beneficial Owners are, however, expected to receive written confirmations providing details of the 
transaction, as well as periodic statements of their holdings, from the Direct or Indirect Participant through 
which the Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction. Transfers of ownership interests in the Series 2014 
Bonds are to be accomplished by entries made on the books of Direct and Indirect Participants acting on behalf 
of Beneficial Owners. Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates representing their ownership interests in 
Bonds, except in the event that use of the book-entry system for the Series 2014 Bonds is discontinued. 

To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Bonds deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are registered 
in the name of DTC's partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as may be requested by an 
authorized representative of DTC. The deposit of Series 2014 Bonds with DTC and their registration in the 
name of Cede & Co. or such other DTC nominee do not effect any change in beneficial ownership. DTC has 
no knowledge of the actual Beneficial Owners of the Series 2014 Bonds; DTC's records reflect only the 
identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts such Bonds are credited, which may or may not be the 
Beneficial Owners. The Direct and Indirect Participants will remain responsible for keeping account of their 
holdings on behalf of their customers. 

Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct 
Participants to Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial Owners 
will be governed by arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be 
in effect from time to time. 

Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC. If less than all of the Series 2014A Bonds are being 
redeemed, DTC's practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant in such 
issue to be redeemed. If less than all of the Series 2014B Bonds are being redeemed, DTC will determine pro 
rata the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant in such issue to be redeemed as notified by the 
Trustee. 

Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with respect to Series 
2014 Bonds unless authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC's MMI Procedures. Under its 
usual procedures, DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to Port Commission as soon as possible after the record date. 
The Omnibus Proxy assigns Cede & Co.'s consenting or voting rights to those Direct Participants to whose 
accounts Series 2014 Bonds are credited on the record date (identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus 
Proxy). 

Redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments on the Series 2014 Bonds will be made to 
Cede & Co., or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC. DTC's 
practice is to credit Direct Participants' accounts upon DTC's receipt of funds and corresponding detail 
information from Port Commission or Trustee, on payable date in accordance with their respective holdings 
shown on DTC's records. Payments by Participants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by standing 
instructions and customary practices, as is the case with securities held for the accounts of customers in bearer 
form or registered in "street name," and will be the responsibility of such Participant and not of DTC, Trustee, 
or Port Commission, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time. 
Payment of redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments to Cede & Co. (or such other nominee 
as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC) is the responsibility of Port Commission or 
Trustee, disbursement of such payments to Direct Participants will be the responsibility of DTC, and 
disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of Direct and Indirect 
Participants. 

DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Series 2014 Bonds at 
any time by giving reasonable notice to Port Commission or Trustee. Under such circumstances, in the event 
that a successor depository is not obtained, bond certificates are required to be printed and delivered. 
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The Port Commission may decide to discontinue use of the system of book-entry-only transfers 
through DTC (or a successor securities depository). In that event, bond certificates will be printed and 
delivered to DTC. 
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APPENDIX F 

PROPOSED FORMS OF LEGAL OPINION OF CO-BOND COUNSEL 

[To come] 

 


